PAC. No. - t

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTERE
1961-62

FORTIETH REPORT
(SECOND LOK SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts (Railways), 1959-60 and Audit
Report (Railways), 1961]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

January, 1962
MAGHA, 1883 (Saka)

Price ¢ Rs. 2.60 nP.




LIST'OF AUTHORISED AGENTS OF LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

1 ANDHRA PRADESH

1. G. R.  Lakshmipathy
t.. Chetty & Sons, General
" Merchants & News Agents,
Newpet, Chandragiri,
Chittoor District (Andhra
Pradesh).

2. Hindustan Diary 3 Pub-
lishers, Market Street,
Secunderabad.

3. Hyderabad Book Depot,
Abid Road (Gun Foundry),
Hyderabad.

4. International Consultants
Corporation, 48, C.
Marredpaily, (East), Secun-
derabad-3.

s. K. J. Asservadam and
Sons, Cloughpet, P. O.
Ongole,tGuntur  District
(Andhra Pradesh).

6. M. S. R. Murthy & Com-
pany, Visakhapatnam.

7. People’s Book House, B.
2-829/1, Nizam Shahi Road,
Hyderabad-1.

8. The Triveni Publishers,
Masulipatnam.

BIHAR
9. Amar Kitab Ghar, Dia-
gonal Road, Jamshed-
pur-I.

10. Book Centre, Opposite
Patna College, Patna.

1. ‘Jagriti’, Bhagalpur-2.

GUJARAT

z2. Chanderkant Chiman
Lal Vora, Law Publishers
and Law Book Sellers,
P. B. No. 163, §7/2, Ghandi
Road, Ahmedabad.

13. Gandhi Samiriti Trust,
Bhavnagar.

14. Lok Milap, District Court
Road, Bhavnagar.

15. The New Order Book
Company, Ellis Bridge,
Ahmedabad-6.

16. Swadeshi Vastu Bhandar,
Booksellers etc., Jamnagar.

KERALA

17. C. V. Venkitachala Iyer,
Near Railway Station,
Chalskudi.

18. International Book House,
Main Road, Trivandrum.

188. M. Mukanda Krishns
Nayak, Manjeshwar S. K.
Cannore Distt., Kerala
State.

MADHYA PRADESH

19. Modern Book House, 286,
Jawahar Ganj, Jabalpur-1.

20. The National Law House,
Near Indore Library,
Opposite Old High Court
Building, Indore.

MADRAS

21. E. M. Gopalkrishna Kone,
(Shri Gopal Mahal), North
Chitrai Street, Madura.

22. The Kalpana Publishers,

Booksellers, Trichinopoly-3.

23. The Presidency Book
Supplies, 8-C, Pycroft’s
Rd., Triplicane, Madras-s.

24. S. Krishnaswami & Com-
any, P. O. Teppakulam,
iruchirapalli-2.

25. (Vacant)

MAHARASHTRA

26. Charles Lambert & Com-
pany, 107, Mahatma
Gandhi Road, Opposite
Clock  Tower, Fort,
Bombay.

27. The Current Book House,
Maruti Lane, Raghunath
Dadaji Street, Bombay-1.

28. D. B. Tarsporevala &
Sons, Co., (P) Limited,

210, Dr. Nsoroji Road,
Bombay-1.

29. Deccan Book Stall, Fer-
gusson College Road,
Poona-4.

30. The Good Companions,
Raspura, Baroda.

31. The Imperial Book Depot,
266, Mahatma  Gandhi

Road, Poona.

32. The International Book
House, Private Ltd., 9,
Ash  Lane, Mahatma
Gandhi Road, Bombay-1.

33. The International Book
Service, Deccan Gymkhana,
Poona-4.

34. Minerva Book Shop, Shop
No. 1/80, Netaji Subhash
Road, Marine Drive,
Bombay-2.

35. The New Book Company
(P), Limited, Kitab Mahal,
188-90, Dr. Dadabhai
Naoroji Road, Bombay.

36. The New Book Depot,
Modi No. 3, Nagpur.

37. The Popular Book Depot
(Registered), Lamington
Road, Bombay-7.

38. Sahitya Sangam, Book-
scllers, 44, Lok Manya
Vastu Bhandar, Dadar,
Bombay-28.

MYSORE

39. H. Venkataramiah & Sons,
Vidyanidhi Book Depot,
New Statue Circle, Mysore,

40. Makkalapustaka  Press,
Balamandire,Gandhi Nagar,
Bangalore-g.

41. People’s Book House, Opp.
Jaganmohan Paiace,
Mysore-1.

42. Pervaje’s Book House,
Koppikar Road, Hubli.



CORRIGENDA

Fortieth Report of the P,A.C. on Appropriation Accounts
(Railways) 1959—6C and Audit Report 1961,

Page No, Line - For : Reud
8 5 fopove imrove
15 beings being
12 11 special specles
31 5 for the for
37 6 accruel accrual @
L1 19 ncte acte
Footnote 3 @
L3 Para 76-L consirnment ronsl nments
57 5& € Parlia-liament Parliament
93 Fara 177-2 on the Table to Lok Satha
of Rajya Snbha
122 1 personel P rsonnl
Col o4 ,line 3 cass cnse s
207 11 parts port
32 wil will
209 2 she the
215 15 tu the te them
216 8 St Staff

217 20 coaches in the cocaches
~ ' Ministry



CONTENTS

PaGe
Composition of the Public Accounts Committee, 1961-62 . . : : (i)
Introduction . . ) . ) _ . . ) . . . ()

PART 1

CHAPTER  I—General Review of the Financial Working of Railways durmg
the vear 1959-60 . . . . . . 1

CHAPTER  11—Budgeting and Control over Expenditure

9

CHAPTER 111—Losses, Nugatory Expenditure, Financial Irrcgulnrmﬂ and
other topics of interest . . - 9

CuaPTER IV—OQutstanding Recommendations . . . . . . 47

Part 11

»*Proceedings of the Sittings of the Public Accounts Committee—

Bighth Sitting--Railway Accounts . . . . . . . 53
Ninth Sitting—Railway Accounts . . : . . 60
Tenth Sitting—Railway Accounts . . . 69
Eleventh Sitting—Railway Accounts . : . . 76
Twelfth Sitting—Railway Accounts . : 83
Thirty-fifth Sitting—Railway Accounts . . 93
APPENDICES

1. Statement showing action taken or proposed 1o be taken on the out-

standing recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee
{Railway Accounts) . : : . . . . . 97

. Lixplanatory Notes from the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
regarding excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropmnom

during 1959-60 . . 174
111. Memorandum from the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) on

para 17 of 15th Report of PAC (1958-59)—Heavy arrears in the

recovery of rent for Railway land leased to outsiders . . 183

1v. Note from the Ministry of W.H. & S. on para 50 of 15th Report
of PAC (x958 SQ)—Loss owmg to faxlure to mspcct supplxcs in g
time . 185

V. Memorandum from the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) on
para 38 of 215t Report of PAC (1959 60)—Extra expcndlturc due
to error in indent . 186

VI Memorandum from the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) on para
69 of 21st Report of PAC (1959-60)—Charges on account of haulagc
of Oil at Budge Budge . 188

VIL Memorandum from the Ministry of Railways (Ranlway Board) on
paras 2 and d3 of 33rd Report of PAC (1960-61)—Savings over Votcd
Grants and unnecessary Supplementary Grants . 190

*Proceedings of other sittings relate to Civil Accounts, etc. which have been dealt with
in the relative reports of the Public Accounts Committee.

1681 (Aii) LS—I1



VIIL

IX.

X1

XI1,

X1l

XIv.,

@

Memorandum from the YMinistry of Railways (Railway Board) on
f‘m 23 and 24 of 33rd chon of PAC (1960—61)—-Supply of
ferior quality of tim

Memorandum from the Ministry of W.H. & S. on para 28 of 33rd
Report of PAC (1960-61)—Avoidable cxpcnduure on hnndlmg and
other charges on imported rails .

Memorandum from the Mmmtr?; of Railways (Railway Board) on paras

37 and 38 of 33rd Report of PAC (196@61)—~Extra cxpendlmrc on
airlifting of sparc parts for locomotives j .

Memorandum from the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) on

pare 46 of 33rd Report of PAC (1960-61)—Av01dable loss owing
to incorrect recovery of chnrgcs for Camngc of ice and aerated
water .

Memorandum from the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) on para

58 of 33rd Report of PAC (1960-61)—Paymcnt of Salary on spur-
10us pay sheets .

Memorandum from the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) on
para 60 of 33rd Report of PAC (1960-61)-—Suspcctcd mxsappro-
priation of the freight charges by Station Staff .

Summary of the main Conclusmns/rccommendauons of the 4oth
Report of P.A.C. . .

PAGE

195

197

199

201

203

20§

206



COﬁPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1961-62)

CHAIRMAN
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman

MEMBERS
Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi
Shri Aurobindo Ghosal
. Shri Hem Raj
. Shri R. S. Kiledar
Shri G. K. Manay
. Dr. Pashupati Mandal
. Shri S, A. Matin
Dr. G. S. Melkote
Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel
. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar
. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
. Kumari Mothey Vedakumari
. Shri Ramji Verma
. Shri K. K. Warior
Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand
. Shri Lalji Pendse
. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao
Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy
. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam
. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
Shri Jai Narain Vyas.

© ® a9 e o s W N

PO B B M e e e et Kb ek e e A
_@»—‘ogoooq;»muxwmu-.o

SECRETARIAT
Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.

Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary,

idi






INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, having been
authorised by the Committee to present the Report on their behalf,
present this Fortieth Report on the Appropriation Accounts
(Railways), 1959-60 and Audit Report (Railways), 1961.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Railways). 1959-60, together
with Andit Report thereon, were laid on the Table of Lok Sabha
on the 17th March, 1961. The Committee examined these Accounts
at their sittings held from the 11th to 15th July, 1961.

3. A brief record of the proceedings of each sitting of the Com-
mittee has been maintained and forms part of the Report (Part II).

4. The Committee considered and approved this Report on the
14th December, 1961.

5. In para 5 of the Introduction to the 33rd Report the Public
Accounts Committee (1960-61) had drawn attention to the delays in
the drawing up of contracts and their execution. The Committee
had observed that such cases could easily be avoided by stream-
lining the procedure. The Committee find that such lapses
continue to occur in the Railway Administration resulting in heavy
losses to the Railway Undertaking. In one case a firm of contractors
doing the work of clearance of sea borne stores quoted lower rates
in December, 1956, but the Railway Administration failed to take &
decision in the matter till April, 1959. This resulted in an over-
payment of Rs. 2-20 lakhs. Similarly, cases mentioned in paras
44, 63, 68 and 72 of the Report afford examples where the Railways
owing to delays in taking decisions etc. forefeited their legitimate
dues. The Committee regret to observe that despite their repeated
warnings and the assurances given to them by the Railway Board
the position remains unsatisfactory.

6. The Committee were concerned to see the unsatisfactory
position in the matter of recovery of maintenance and interest
charges in respect of assisted sidings. The Committee have suggested
that a uniform formula should be evolved as it will put an end to
disputes arising out of old concessions and facilitate speedy recovery
of the charges. They have also suggested for consideration the
appointment of a special team to review the old agreements and «
target date set for the same.



vi

7. From the notes submitted by the Ministry indicating action
taken on the earlier recommendations, the Committee note that in
a number of cases it has not been possible to pursue the disciplinary
aspect owing to the officials having retired and settled up before the
cases were examined by the Committee. The Committee would
watch the results of the elaborate instructlons now issued by the
Railway Board regarding prompt handling of disciplinary cases.

8. Paras 50 to 59 of the Report deal with cases of frauds committed
by Booking Agents as a result of non-observance of rules and
regulations by the Railway Administration. The Committee have
urged that the Ministry of Railways should ensure strict compliance
of the rules and instructions by the Administration at all levels.

9. A statement showing the summary of the main recommen-
dations/conclusions of the Committee has been appended to this
Report (Appendix XIV). For facility of reference, these have been
printed in italics in the body of the Report.

10. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the
assistance rendered to them in their examination of these Accounts
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

New DEeLHI1; C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN,

Dated the 27th January, 1962. Chairman,
Magha 7, 1883 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.




1
General Review of the Financial Working of Railways during 1959-60

Receipts: During the year under review, the gross traffic receipts
amounted to Rs. 4,22:3¢ crores against the budget estimate of Rs.
42203 crores. There was thus an increase of Rs. 31 lakhs.

Working Expenses: The ordinary working expenses, excluding
appropriation to Depreciation Reserve Fund and payments to worked
Lines, amounted to Rs. 3,34'35 crores and exceeded the budget
estimate of Rs. 3,30'60 crores by Rs. 375 crores.

Depreciation Reserve Fund: The provision for appropriation to
Depreciation Reserve Fund was maintained at Rs. 45 crores.

Development Fund: The budget anticipated a surplus of Rs. 21-19
crores which was proposed to be taken wholly as credit to Develop-
ment Fund. The surplus expected in the revised estimates was Rs.
14:75 crores but the year actually closed with a surplus of Rs. 20-12
crores which was appropriated wholly to the Development Fund.

Operating Ratio: The operating ratio for the year 1959-60 was
79-54 as against 8272 for the previous year.



11

Budgeting and control over Expenditure
Unnecessary Supplementary Grants/Appropriations—para 4 of
Audit Report—

2. Nine cases were reported by Audit in which funds obtained
through Supplementary Grants/Appropriations proved either un-
necessary or largely in excess of requirements. There were large
surrenders/savings towards the end of Mharch, 1960; the Supple-
mentary Grants and Appropriations themselves were mostly
obtained in that month (the last month of the financial year) on the
basis of earlier figures adopted in the revised estimates. The
Committee took special note of the followng ceses wherein the
Ministry could not spend even the original Grant and the supple-
mentary sums obtained had to be surrendered at the close of the
year: —

Supplementary  Amount
No. and Name of the Grant Original  Grant (Amount surrendered Final
Grant and month in in March saving
which obtained) 1960
(Amount in lakhs of rupees)
2—Revenus—Miscellane ous 1,78 .45 3.00 13.68 17.75
expenditure. (May, 1959)
10.64
(March 1960)
4—Revenue—Working 35,47-21 28.02 54 81 80.18
Expenses—Administration, (March 1960)
6—Revenue—Working Expenzes 66,2711 61.00 51.21 98.19
' —Qperating Staff. (March 1960)
10 —Revenue—Working 9,24-35 "'10.89 45.03 76.51
Lxpenses—ILabour Welfare. (March 1960)
15—Construction of New Lines.  45,09.38 18.00 17,02.08 17,81.49
(May, 1959)

In extenuation, it was urged that the important reason for obtaining
Supplementary Grants during the year in these cases was the
desire of the Ministry to avoid ‘excess’ over Grants voted by Parlia-
ment as had occurred in the year 1957-58. The Committee consider

2



3

that the explanation is not satisfactory. They have in the past
deprecated the tendency on the pert of Ministries to err on the safe
side by obtaining Supplementary Grants and thus inflating their
estimates. “Safe” Supplementaries are no less serious than ercesses
over Voted Grants. The Committee trust that the Ministry of

Railways will endeavour to frame their estimates in future with
greater precision.

3. Under Grant No. 4—Revenue Working Expenses—Adminis-
tration, the Supplementary Grant (Rs. 28 lakhs) was reported to
have proved unnecessary because of less expenditure on staff as &
result of a directive issued by the Railway Board to all the Railways
to effect economy in expenditure. The same plea was advanced
before the P.A.C. to explain savings under certain Voted Grants in
the accounts of the year 1958-59. The Committee are not happy at
the repetition of this explanation. When the economy directive
had been issued by the Railway Board in the year 1958, it was in-
cumbent on them to obtain a revised forecast of the requirements
of the Railways before approaching Parliament for a Suplementary
Grant in March, 1960. The Committee deprecate the practice of
approaching Parliament for funds with defective or incomplete data.

Savings in Grants and Appropriations—paras 5-T—

4. While the number of Grants and appropriations under which
savings occurred during 1959-60 (16 Grants and 2 Appropriations)
was nearly the same as in the previous year the aggregate net
saving, taking all the Grants and Appropriations put together (Rs.
56-55 crores) was greater than in the previous year (Rs. 51°72 crores).
The percentage of the total savings had elso increased as follows:

Percentage of savings

to net aggregate Grants/
Appropriations

1957-58 1.07
1958-50 4-85
1959-60 5.50

The larger savings in the year 1959-60, as in the previous year,
occurred mainly under Grants relating to expenditure met from
Capital, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development Fund. The
Audit Report had drawn attention to the following instances of
‘savings:

(a) Large saving of about Rs. 13'5 crores on the Railway
Electrification Project at Calcutta due to more time than
anticipated having been taken in negotiating the most
advantageous arrangements for the procurement of

overhead equipment and to alterations in the phased
delivery of locomotives;



4

(b) Substantial saving of Rs. 14 crores us a result of delay in

the construction of wagons by wagon-building firms
due to

(i) difficulties in getting imported matching steel and certain
components for a new type of wagon and more time
taken in evolving a suitable design and proto-type
for this type of wagon, and

(ii) difficulties in getting matching steel for the conventional
type of wagons,

. In evidence, it was admitted that longer time than anticipated
was taken in negotiating the terms for procurement of overhead
equipment for the electrification project. As regards the construc-
tion of wagons it was reported that shortage of steel was hampering
the work of wagon building. While the Committee appreciate the
difficulties mentioned above, they mevertheless feel that the trend
of steel supply could have been foreseen at the time of framing the
estimates. It is thus apparent that the savings were due
to over-optimism on the part of the Railway Administra-
tions in  estimating  their requirements and  subse-
quent delays in the planning and execution of the work. The
Committee are, however, glad to receive the assurance that with the
introduction of the practice of obtaining ‘token’ grants in the year
1960-61, as suggested by the P.A.C. (1959-60), such large savings
would rot recur. They would watch the results through subsequent
Audit Reports.

Excess over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations—para 8—

6.In the year under report there was excess expenditure under
three Voted Grents and four Charged Appropriations as shown
below:



GRANTS

(Figures in units of rupees).

No. and name of Grant Original Supplementary Final Expenditure Excess Real excess  Percentage of real
Grant Grant Grant after taking  excess (Col. 7
into account to Col. 4
misclassifica-
tions
1 2 3 4 o [ T s 7 o I
3—Revenue—Payments to Worked
lines and others . §19,77,000 £19,77,000 §21,27,130 1,50,130 1,50,130 759
7—Revenue—Working Expenses—
Operation (Fuel) . . 62,44,52,000 3,83,44,000  66,27,96,000  66,56,67,248 ' 28,71,248 28,71,248 0-43
8—Revenue—Working Expenses—
Qperation other than staff and
fuel . . . . 2,0,55,79,000 2,09,13,000  22,64,92,000  22,86,86,835 21,94,835 21,77,473 0-96
APPROPRIATIONS
R RC&! cXCess
) after  taking
No. and name of the Appropriation Original  Supplementary Final Expenditure Excess into  account
Appn. Appn. Appm. misclassi-
fications
1 2 s 4 s 6 7
4—Revenue—Working Expenses—Administration. 76 76 76
—Revenue—Working Expenses—Repairs  and
5 Maintenance . . . . . . 8,188 8,188 8,188
15—Construction of New Lines 2,53,75% 2,53,751 2,65,379
16,666 16,666 29,792

16—Open Line Works—Additions




6

The detailed reasons for the excess expenditure under each
Grant|Appropriation have been set forth in the notes (Appendix II)
submitted to the Committee by the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board). The Committee recommend that the above excesses be
regularised by Parliament in the manner prescribed in Article 115
of the Constitution.

South Eastern Railway—Expenditure on q “New Service” without
a vote of Parliament—para 9—

7. The Audit Report mentioned two cases of construction of new
lines on which expenditure was incurred by the Railway during
the year 1959-60 without obtaining a specific vote of Parliament.
Subsequently, however, specific provision was made in the Budget
Estimates for the expenditure to be incurred on these works during
the following year (1960-61). In one case, decision was taken by
the Ministry of Railways in June, 1959 that an extension of the
Railway line from Barabil to Panposh Gorge which had originally
been taken up as a siding in 1957 and as a Deposit Work on behalf
of the Hindustan Steel (P) Ltd., should be treated as a branch line
of the Railway financed wholly by the Ministry of Railways. An
expenditure of Rs. 75-69 lakhs was incurred on the construction of
the new branch line.

8. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the Ministry
of Steel, Mines and Fuel had informed the Ministry of Railways
that Parliament had already sanctioned funds for the construction
of the line in question for the Hindustan Steel (P) Ltd., through
the Demands relating to the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel. The
Ministry of Railways considered it as “unnecessary duplication” to
approach Parliament again when the construction of the line was
taken over by Railways as a branch line. Audit, however, pointed
out that the vote of Parliament referred to above was for a lump
sum under the nomenclature “Shares” and that it did not constitute
a specific vote for the construction of the line in question. The
Committee agree with the views of Audit that a specific vote of
Parliament should have been obtained by the Ministry of Railways
before incurring expenditure on this work. They trust that the
Ministry of Railways will note this for future.

North-Eastern Railway and Northeast Frontier Railway—Expendi-
ture on a “New Instrument of Service” without a vote of
Parliament—Para 10—

9. In two cases*, important works for the development of traffic
facilities estimated to cost Rs. 12:47 crores and Rs. 2:09 crores

* (i) Construction of Broad Gauge rail connection between Barsoi and
Siliguri on an alignment closely following that of the Meter Gauge line
betweenthe two places.

(iiy Construction of a Broad Gauge line between Barauni and Samasti-
pur to run along with the existing Metre Gauge line.




7

respectively were commenced during 1959-60 without specific pro-
vision of funds either in the original budget or through a supple-
mentary grant. In both the cases funds were made available by
reappropriation, as the Ministry of Railways held the view that the
term ‘New Service’ did not include ‘line capacity works'. Subse-
quently, however, specific provision was made for each of these
works in the Budget Estimates for the year 1960-61. According to
Audit the works should be treated as ‘New Instruments of Service’
for which specific provision of funds with the approval c¢f Parlia-
ment was necessary as the expenditure involved was large and the
construction of new Broad Gauge lines was involved even though
on an alignment close to the existing Metre Gauge lines.

10. In evidence, it was urged that the works were mcre or less
in the nature of doubling of the existing lines, although on a different
gauge, in order to meet growing traffic. It was also suggested in
this connection that in determining whether an item of expenditure
constituted a ‘new service' or not, the nature of the service should
be the critericn rather than the amount of money spent.

11. The Committee feel that while the nature of the service should
as a rule be the determining factor, the volume of expenditure
involved on an item of work cannot be ignored from the point of
view of effective Parliamentary control over expenditure. The
Committee, therefore, consider it necessary that Parliament should
be apprised and their financial approval taken in advance of com-
mencing works involving large amounts of expenditure as in the
present cases.

Suspense Balances—Para 14—

12. The rules require that the suspense accounts of the year
should close with as few items in them as possible and those that
unavoidably remain should all be proved to be current and efficient.
Against the total outstandings of Rs. 74 crores (debits) and Rs. 44
crores (credits) under the suspense heads “Miscellaneous Advances
(Capital)”, “Miscellaneous Advances (Revenue)” and “Purchases”
as on the 31st March, 1960, the balances which had remained un-
cleared for more than two years amounted to Rs. 22 crores (debits)
and 16 crores (credits), respectively and represented about 30 and
35 per cent of the total outstandings respectively. On 31st March,
1959, the corresponding figures were Rs. 20 crores (debits) and Rs. 14
crores (credits) representing 26 and 32 per cent of the total out-
standing debits and credits, respectively.



8

The Audit Report gave instances of some of the old outstandings
‘on individual Railways awaiting clearance for more than two years.

13. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Railways
admitted that the position of the suspense balances was not quite
satisfactory and that active steps were being taken to impove the
position.

14. At the instance of the Committee, a note* was submitted by
the Ministry of Railways mentioning the progress made in the
«clearance of outstanding suspense balances as reported by Audit and
the remedial measures adopted to avoid accumulation thereof. The
Committee will watch the results of the steps taken through future
Audit Reports.. Meanwhile, they would draw the attention of the
Ministry to their observation contained in para 14 of their 10th
Report (First Lok Sabha) and reiterate that large sums lying under
“Suspense” without beings charged off to the respective final heads
of accounts vitiate Parliamentary Control over expenditure and are,
therefore, highly objectionable. Further as the outstandings under
this head comprise of advances to contractors, there is a risk of
serious financial loss if these dues are not claimed in proper time.

" ™*Not ‘printed.



m

Losses, Nugatory Expenditure, Financial Irregularies and other topics
of interest

Import of wooden sleepers—defective supplies—para 19—
(i) Imports from U.S.A.

15. An order for the supply of treated wooden sleepers was
placed in June, 1958 at a total cost of Rs. 77 lakhs. The supplies
were inspected prior to shipment by an Inspecting Company nomi-
nated for the purpose by the India Supply Mission, Washington and
arrived in Bombay between December, 1958 and August, 1959. In
June, 1959 it was reported by the Central Railway that a number
of sleepers laid in the track had developed large longitudinal cracks
after they had been on the line for about a month and further that
when sleepers from stacks were spread and exposed to the sun,
cracks developed within a matter of hours. The India Supply
Mission, Washington, were then instructed by cable to stop all
outstanding payments until further advice and a letter was sent to
them on the 9th July, 1959, explaining the nature of the defects.
After considering the matter the I. S. M. decided on 29th August
to make full payment pending settlement of claims against the flrm,
after giving it notice of the extent and value of the damages. As
the firm of Suppliers and the Inspecting Company, with whom the
matter was taken up, did not accept responsibility for the defects,
the Railway Board gave notice to the firm of suppliers on 23rd
September, 1960 that the dispute should be referred to arbitration.
The ISM also gave notice to the Inspecting Company on the 4th
October, 1960 of Government’s intention to claim damages from
them. Meanwhile on instructions from the Railway Board that no
more sleepers received from the U.S.A. should be laid in track until
further orders, the bulk of the sleepers are being kept in storage. An
amount of Rs. 65 lakhs is thus locked up in this transaction since
August, 1959, A

16. The Chairman of the Railway Board informed the Commit-
tee that the legal aspects of the case were under active consideration
and gave an account of various developments which had transpired
since the publication of the Audit Report. The Committee desire to
be apprised of the final outcome of the case pending which they would



10

defer their comments regarding this deal. The Committee cannot,
however, refrain from expressing their dissatisfaction at the inordi-
nate delay which had occurred in this case in deciding upon the line
of action to be taken. In their opinion this delay will entail the
Railway in a threefold loss, viz.

(i) due to deterioration of sleepers lying unused;

(ii) due to accidents like fire; and

(iii) due to inability to assess precisely the claim for damages
because of eflux of time.

17. Copies of the correspondence between the India Supply
Mission and the Ministries of Works, Housing and Supply and
Railways regarding the execution of the contract in questicn were
submitted to the Committee at their instance. According to clause
10-1 of the contract entered into by the Ministry of Railways with
the firm of suppliers inspection was to be carried out by an agency
to be nominated by the buyer and the cost thereof was to be borne
by the seller. Further the Inspecting Agency was to be appointed
by mutual agreement with the buyer and the seller. The India
Supply Mission in Washington was accordingly asked to arrange
inspection and shipment of the sleepers in accordance with the above
terms of the contract. The India Supply Mission was not happy
with the above prcvisions in the contract as the suppliers by
approaching the inspection agency nominated by the 1. S. M. to do
the initial inspection also, deprived the buyer (Railways) of the
advantages of an independent inspection. In reply to a question,
the representative of the Ministry of Werks, Housing and Supply
stated that the 1. S. M. had to nominate the inspection agency in
terms of the contract and after doing so, pointed out the practical
difficulty for further guidance. The Chairman, Railway Board,
however, maintained that it was a common practice to appoint
inspectors with the approval of the seller and the condition that the
cost of inspection would be borne by the seller, was incorporated in
other similar ccntracts for purchases from abroad. The Committee
desired to know the particulars of the other cases. In a note submit-
ted to the Committee, it has been mentioned that standard provision
to this effect was included in contracts for purchase of wooden
sleepers from abroad against “Global Tender” called for in 1957-58.
The Committee note that para 9 of the standard conditions of the
contract attached with the Global Tender stipulated only that “the
inspection will be carried out by the purchaser or his nominee”. It
is, however, not clear to the Committee why in the relevant clause
of the contract it was added that the cost of the inspection would be
borne by the seller. It was urged on behalf of the Ministry of
Railways that similar provision had been made in all the contracts



11

with the Australian suppliers also and it was to the advantage of
Government financially. The Committee cannot accept this plea.
In their opinion, inspection, if it is to serve the intended purpose,
should be independent of the seller and the cost thereof is only
of secondary importance. Compared to the financial stakes in the
contract, the cost of inspecticn should not be large and any attempt
to save on this will mean economy of dubious value. Further, the
Committee note from the contracts with the Australian suppliers
that inspection cf the sleepers was to be done by Departments of the
foreign Government, whereas in the present case, the inspection was
by a private agency. The Committee feel that by making the seller
pay for inspection there is a grave risk of the efficiency of the
inspection being lost, inasmuch as knowledge on the part
of a non-Government inspecting agency, however reputed it may be,
about the source of its remuneration will raise the problem of dual
allegiance. The Committee, therefore, consider that the terms, as
regards inspection in contracts, should be so framed as to ensure
the independent characteristic off the inspection on behalf of ' the
buyer. They endorse the view of the Ministry of Works, Housing &
Supply that where the India Supply Mission is called upon to arrange
inspection or shipment of stores, the Railway Board should consult
the Mission on the relevant clauses regarding inspection in order to
avoid practical difficulties in their execution of which the Mission
would be best aware; and where time does not permit such consul-

tation the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply should invariably
be consulted.

18. Another unsatisfactory feature of this contract to which the
Committee would like to draw the attention of the Ministry of Rail-
ways at this stage is that the contractual arrangements did not per-
mit withholding of the final payment for the sleepers even though
defects in the supplies had been noticed in the meantime and there
was a justifiable case for withholding the payment.

(ii) Imports from Australia

19. Against the global tenders for the supply of wooden sleepers,
invited by the Railway Board in October, 1957, various offers cover-
ing a large number of species were received from Australia. After
a joint examination by the Timber Adviser, Ministry of Railways,
and an officer of the Forest Research Institute, Dehra Dun nineteen
species were approved and revised quotations were invited for the
approved species oﬁly. Three of the species which did not find a
place in the approved list were Blackbutt, White Stringybark and
Yellow Stringybark, the reason being that on the data then avail-
able, the life expectancy of these species was below 12 years. The
1681 (Aii) LS—2.



12

New South Wales Railway Administration had given a life expec-
tation of 8 to 10 years for these sleepers in November, 1957.

Orders were accordingly placed in May, 1958 on eight Australian
firms for a total quantity of 18 49 lakhs sleepers of the approved
species. The actual supplies amounted to 14°68 lakhs sleepers of
which about 51,055 sleepers were shipped by two firms in the three
unapproved species. They were received in India during the period
May to July, 1959, and ultimately accepted by the Railway Board in
Sceptember, 1960.

During this period of about 15 months, the firms continued to
press for the acceptance of the sleepers of the unapproved special
but their requests were turned down categorically in October, 1958
and again in September, 1959. In the meantime, the Railway Board
obtained technical opinion in the matter. In May, 1959, a revised
opinion was received from the New South Wales Railway Adminis-
tration indicating that in the New South Wales track, it would be
reasonable to assess the life of the unapproved species of sleepers at
12 years if unplated and 15 to 16 years if sleeper plates were used.
Other technical literature furnished by the Australian authorities
was forwarded to the Forest Research Institute, Dehra Dun for
examination and advice. In its first report forwarded in September,
1959 after a study of the literature and on the basis of the tests so
far conducted by it, the Institute felt hesitant to recommend the
species in question even from the durability point of view. In its
second report which became available in October, 1859 after more
detailed tests, the Institute observed that the “information available
regarding the behaviour of these species is meagre. They do not
justify any opinion being given in their favour. The matter may
be decided after a careful examination of all the data available for
Australia and making allowance for conditions prevailing in India”.
In April, 1960, the President of the Institute stated that it was not
possible to draw general and final conclusions from the limited
results obtained in India; but subject to this reservation, he graded
two of the unapproved species higher in the order of durability
than some of the accepted species.

In September, 1958 the Timber Adviser expressed the opinion
that “on no account should these (three) species be accepted.” He
could not also express a definite opinion in August, 1959 about the
behaviour of the sleepers on Indian tracks; but he concluded on the
basis of the Australian data that the species could give more or less
the same service as could be expected from other Australian species.



13

He also added that, if it was administratively decided to accept the

species, the life expectancy could be fixed as between 15 to 18 years
for blackbutts and 12 to 15 years for other species.

On 21st March 1960 the Ministry of Railways decided that, in
view of the clear notice of non-acceptability of the sleepers already
given to the contractors, the sleepers of the unapproved varieties
could not be accepted and that no useful purpose would be served
in pursuing the question further. The matter was, however, reopen-
ed the same day on an enquiry from the Australian High Commission
and a decision was conveyed on the 23rd March, 1960 that on the
basis of experience available in Australia, actual observations made
by Indian Inspectors in that country and the experiments so far
carried out in India, these species could be accepted for use in India.
Finally the sleepers were accepted in September, 1960 at a reduced
price—25% below the contact rate in respect of the bulk of the
sleepers and at 309, below that rate for a small balance.

It has been pointed out in the Audit Report that the two firms
seemed to have been shown the following concessions:

(i) A clause was inserted in the contract outside the terms
of the tender notice, for acceptance of the unapproved
species, subject to a proviso that if after further tech-
nological tests the species were found to be unacceptable,
the total quantity of sleepers to be supplied under the
contract might be reduced by a third at the seller’s
option.

(ii) Even after the insertion of the clause, the firms were speci-
fically informed by the Railway Board not to ship the
unapproved species but they persisted in shipping them
in spite of protests from a senior Indian Railway Offi-
cer in Australia. In some cases, the supplies did not
even correspond to the inspection -certificates which
were received later. In one instance full payment was
made in India for 4,191 sleepers through “oversight”.

(iii) The firms had already supplied more than the maximum
percentage of Class III sleepers under the contract.
This percentage was allowed to be further exceeded.

- 20. Denying the suggestions of Audit that undue concessions
were shown to the two firms, the Chairman, Railway Board, observ-
ed in evidence that the sleepers were accepted mainly to meet the
pressing needs of the Railways after their suitability had been estab-
lished; the price paid for them was below the rate quoted in the



14

ofiginal tender. He added that the special clause regarding the con-
ditional acceptance of these species was inserted as the suppliers (i)
had expressed inability to supply the full quantity of sleepers in
case the species in question were not accepted; (ii) insisted on such
a provision in the contract and (iii) were keen to export. The Com-
mittee were not convinced by this explanation. In their opinion
inclusion of even a conditional acceptance in the contracts of the
species which had been excluded in the call for tenders was a con~
cession to the suppliers. Apparently, because of this extraneous
clause in the contract the firms shipped sleepers of the unapproved
species despite the rejection of their request in October, 1958 for the
inclusion of these species in the approved list. Nor did the firms
seem to have paid any heed to the protests made by the Railways’
representative in Australia. The Committee found from copies of
certain letters and telegrams sent by the Railways’ representative in
Australia to the Railway Board (which were furnished to the Com-
mittee) that the firms had despatched not only timber of the three
unapproved species but also certain quantities of defective sleepers
contrary to the instructions given to them by this officer. The Com-
mittee were not enlightened as to what action was taken by the
Ministry of Railways on receipt of these communications. It was,
however, brought to the notice of the Committee that the following
note had been recorded by the Senior Dy. General Manager of the
Eastern Railway in May, 1959:

“Member (Engineering) rang me up this morning from Mel-
bourne, Australia. I informed him that about 43,000
sleepers from Messrs...... and about 20,000 sleepers
from Messrs........ were expected to be received in
Calcutta Port in a day or two. ME was anxious that
we should take delivery of the sleepers and not incur
demurrage by refusing to accept the consignment be-
cause it contains sleepers of species Blackbutt and
Stringybark which so far have not been approved un-
der the contract. ME gave me to understand that fur-
ther information has been obtained by him in his tour
to Australia and very likely he will recommend the
acceptance of the sleepers when he returns to Delhi.
Meanwhile, he said that I could work on the assump-
tion that these two species will eventually be accepted.”

No further protests in this regard were made by the Railway
authorities. In extenuation, it was urged that this step had been
taken by the Member (Engineering) (now Chairman of the Railway



15

Board) to avoid any complications and payment of avoidable demur-
rage at the port in India. When the Committee enquired how pay-
ment of demurrage by Government could arise in this case when the
firms were sending the sleepers at their own risk disregarding the
protests of the Railway Board’s representative on the spot in Aus-
tralia, the Chairman of the Railway Board observed that the unload-
ing of the ship in India by the Railways did not impose any liability
on them (as consignee) to make payment for the unapproved
sleepers.

21. The Committee feel that by giving the instruction that the
consignee Railway in India “could work on the assumption '‘that
these two species will eventually be accented,” the Member '(Engi-
neering) had acted beyond his powers. These instructions had in
fact turned out to be tacit encouragement to the firms for sending
further shipment of the unapproved species. For against their total
contracts for 520 thousand sleepers, the firms had supplied only
about 39 thousand numbers till the end of March, 1959, of which about
4} thousand sleepers were of the three unapproved species. It was
only during the period May, 1959 to end of September, 1959 (upto
which the firms were given an extension of time) that the firms had
shipped 51,055 sleepers of the unapproved species.

" Another aspect of this transaction is that whereas on the 21st
March, 1960, the Ministry had categorically repudiated the accept-
ability of the sleepers in the unapproved species under the terms of
the contract, the species became acceptable on the 23rd March, 1960
after the matter had been reopened at the instance of the Australian
authorities. It was contended on behalf of the Ministry that there
was no contradiction between the two inasmuch 'as the repudiation
on the 21st March was based on the letter of the contract which had
been fully discharged already and the subsequent acceptance of the
species was extra-contractual to meet the unrequited demand of the
Railways for sleepers. It was urged that even on the earlier date
the Ministry were fully convinced of the acceptability of the sup-
plies in the three species on technological grounds. If so, the Com-
mittee could not appreciate the categorical refusal to accept the
species on the 21st March when the additional demand for sleepers
continued to be pressing. The Committee’s attention has been
drawn in this connection to the following orders passed by the
Minister of Railways on 11th March, 1960 which formed the basis
©of the Ministry’s refusal on the 21st March, 1960 referred to above:—

“I am afraid, we are not in a position with the technical report
from the F.R.I to include these three species in the



16

acceptable category, though the case for their non-in-
clusion also is not very strong.

The question of purchasing these species does not arise at all....”

In the light of this, the categorical observation made before the
Committee by the Chairman, Railway Board, that “the Ministry is
assured at the highest level that, on all data available, it (the timber
in the three spocies) was technically acceptable” is not substantiated.

22. As regards suitability of the sleepers in question, the Com-
mittee understood that a complaint had been made by the Divisional
Superintendent, Eastern Railway indicating that about 15% of the
sleepers of these species had cracked. While the Committee would
await the result of the enquiry promised in this regard, they feel,
in the light of their observations in the above paragraphs, an enquiry
is called for to ascertain whether undue concessions were shown or
improper encouragement given to the Australian firms in this deal.

23. In the course of evidence the Chairman, Railway Board in-
formed the Committee that the price paid for the sleepers of the un-
approved species was reasonable (being 257¢ lower than the ave-
Tage rate fixed under the contract) and it would not be correct to
assume that the price had not been “tested by tender”. It is not clear
on what basis the reduction of 2577 was decided upon. According.to
the revised opinion of the New South Wales Railway Administra-
tion received in May, 1959 the average life of the unapproved species
was assessed as 12 years if unplated and 15 to 16 years if sleeper
plates were used. The Committee desire to be furnished with a note
as to how the reduced price was fixed for the sleepers of the unap-
proved species and the life expectancy assumed for them.

Southern Railway—Excess payments to handling contractors for
shipment of coal—para 20—

24. A contract was entered into in November, 1954, by the then
Chief Mining Engineer, Railway Board with two firms of shipping
agents, who supervised shipment of coal from Calcutta to ports in
South India for the Southern Railway. This contract subsisted dur-
ing the period from the 1st September, 1953 to the 29th February,
1960. The contractors were required to make payment to the col-
lieries in the first instance for coal intended for the Railway on the
basis of the invoiced weight, and also to make payment of other
incidental charges such as railway freight, pert charges etc. Reim-
bursement of the amounts to the contractors was to be made in
accordance with Clause 21 of the respective ngreements which pro-
vided that the contractors would submit bills, duly pre-receipted,
in respect of the quantity of coal certified by the surveyor as having



17

been actually shipped by the particular steamer on actual cost basis,
i.e. for all the actual expenditure incurred by them against that ship-
ment. It was found that the weight so assessed by the surveyor was
generally greater than the “invoiced weight” of the consignments
booked from the collieries. This disparity was reported by the
Southern Railway in December, 1956, March 1957 and September
1957 to the Deputy Coal Controller, who had taken over the functions
formerly performed by the Chief Mining Engineer. The Deputy Coal
Controller advised the Southern Railway in November, 1957
that the contractors should be paid on the basis of
the ‘“manifest quantity” (i.e. as assessed by the sur-
veyor). The Railway Board to whom the matter was referred
by the Railway examined the question in November, 1948, and
also consulted the Minsitry of Law. The two Ministries were agreed
that Government could legitimately refuse to pay for any quantity
of coal in excess of the ‘invoiced weight’. The Railway Board ad-
vised the Southern Railway accordingly in May, 1959 who had in the
meantime withheld payment to the contractors for quantity in ex-
cess of the invoiced weight. The contractors felt aggrieved by this
decision and threatened stoppage of work. According to them the
variation between the “manifest quantity” and the “invoiced quan-
tity” arose on account of inclusion of coal received through ‘“uncon-
nected” wagons (i.e. wagons received in the docks without identi-
fication labels to indicate to whom they were consigned) and ship-
ped to the Railway by the contractors. The contractors agreed in
October, 1959 to give a certificate to the effect that they had paid
for such “unconnected” coal and that they would indemnify the Rail-
ways against any claims that might arise out of such payments. The
contractors, however, did not subsequently implement this under-
taking to the satisfaction of the Southern Railway.

In December, 1959, the Deputy Coal Controller referred the disput-
ed provision of the agreement independently to the Solicitor to the
Central Government in Calcutta. The Solicitor gave his opinion that
the certificate of the surveyor was binding on both the parties and
that payment was to be made on that basis; but he also indicated that
the contractor would be entitled to be paid “the actual expendituire
incurred by him” against each shipment.

The Deputy Coal Controller informed the Railway Board on the
18th January, 1960 that in terms of clause 27 of the contract under
which his decision was final in the event of disputes under the con-
tracts, the contractors were entitled to receive payments on the

basis of weight certified by the surveyor to have been loaded into
the hold of the ship.



18

At a meeting of the representatives of the Ministries of Rail-
ways, Steel, Mines and Fuel and Law, when the Coal Controller was
also present, it was felt that in the circumstances it would be diffi-
cult to persuade the contractors to accept the Railway Board's view.
Subsequently on 22nd February, 1960, at a meeting of the contrac-
tors arranged by the Railway Board, an ad hoc settlement was
reached according to which the contractors were to be paid on the
basis of ‘manifest quantity’ upto the 31st March, 1959 and thereafter
on the basis of ‘invoiced weight’ till the termination of the contract
t.e. the 29th February, 1960.

The total excess payment to the contractors on account of diffe-
rence between the ‘manifest quantity’ and the ‘invoiced quantity’
had been estimated at Rs. 15-37 lakhs for the period from 1st Sep-
tember, 1953 to 31st March, 1959.

25. The Committee enquired why the Deputy Coal Controller
did not insist on the production of clear proof from the shippers in
support of their having paid the price of coal to the collieries before
certifying their bills. The representative of the Department of
Mines and Fuel (who was assisted by the Coal Controller also)
stated that it was not possible for the shippers to produce such evi-
dence in all cases. In the case of unconnected wagons the collieries
sent the bills to the contractors to whom the wagons were sent and
the latter had to pay them, whether they received the consignment
or not. In his opinion, the agreement was for the payment of the
actual cost on the basis of manifest weight. The Committee en-
quired whether the shippers had paid to the collieries on the basis
of the manifest weight. The witness replied that the price of coal,
the port charges, the railway freight etc. and the tonnages supplied
as per manifest weight being known, the actual cost could be work-
ed out.

26. The Committee do not find the above explanation satisfactory.
In their opinion, the weight of the shipments on the basis of which
the collieries were paid the price of coal, was the wmost important
factor which the Deputy Coal Controller should have verified with
reference to the documentary evidence, before he certified the bills.
Since in regard to the actual price of coal paid to the collieries the
manifest weight is not relevant, the explanation given begs the ques-
tion. Although Clause 21 of the contract is defectively worded the
Committee feel that it cannot reasonably be interpreted . to mean
that, atleast so far as the price of coal is concerned, the actual ex-
penditure reimbursable to the contractor was the payments made
by him to the collieries on the basis of manifest weight.



19

Again, the Committee learnt that the manifest weight was in
several cases in excess of the invoiced weight plus the weight of the
unconnected wagons and this fact was brought to the notice of the
Deputy Coal Controller by the Railway authorities. Normally due
to losses in transit the manifest weight should have been less than
the invoiced weight plus the weight of the unconnected wagons. In
a reference to the Dy. Coal Controller, the Ministry of Railways had
clearly stated that the legal implications of the matter having been
considered, they were satisfied that the Railway was within its right
to refuse to pay for any quantity of coal in respect of which there
was no proof of the contractor’s having incurred actual cost within
the terms of the contract. Despite this, the Deputy Coal Controller
with the concurrence of the Coal Controller and in consultation with
the Central Government Solicitor at Calcutta decided that payment
should be on the basis of the manifest weight completely ignoring
that part of the provision in the contract that the reimbursement to
him should be of all the actual expenditure incurred by him against
a shipment. This decision was purported to have been taken in
terms of Clause 27 of the agreement under which his decision was
to be final in the event of disputes in relation to the interpretation
of the contract. The Committee are at a loss to understand how the
occasion arose for the Deputy Coal Controller to invoke Clause 27
as sanction for his views. In their opinion it was wrong on the part of
the Deputy Coal Controller to have invoked clause 27 without giving
an opportunity to the Ministry of Railways to explain the legal basis
of their view. It was urged in extenuation that no harm had been
done by his decision, firstly because it was not communicated to the
contractors and secondly it was not binding on the Railway Board to
accept it. The Committee are unable to understand the latter plea.
From the copies of the relevant records furnished to them, the Com-
mittee notice that in considering the reasonableness of the final set-
tlement, the Ministry of Law had referred to the finality of the
Deputy Coal Controller’s decision in terms of Clause 27 of the con-
tract, as a particularly unfavourable factor. It is also mentioned in
the Law Ministry’s note that at the meeting held with the contractors
when the whole question was discussed thread-bare the contractors
leaned too much on the Deputy Coal Controller’s decision in terms of
clause 27 of the contract. The Committee, therefore, find it difficult
to be persuaded that no damage was done by the decision of the
Deputy Coal Controller to the case of the Southern Railway.

27. To conclude, the Committee are unhappy to note that the
handling of the case at different stages by the Deputy Coal Controller
was indicative of special pleading on behalf of the contractors; he
failed in his duty in not having insisted on proof of payment
‘by the contractors in respect of the quantities in excess of



20

the invoiced weight, particularly after the discrepancies between
.the invoiced weight and the manifest weight were brought to
his notice. The contractors finally accepted the payment for 11
months, from 1st April, 1959 to end of February, 1960 on the basis of
the invoiced weight. This fact makes it demonstrably clear that the
alleged difficulties in establishing the correct invoiced weight were not
real and that the contractors, though aware of the weakness of their
case, thrived on the lapses of the Dy. Coal Controller. The Committee,
therefore, feel that a thorough inquiry into the case is called for.

Central Railway-contract for the clearance of sea-borne stores—-para
21—

28. (i) A firm of contractors who had been doing the work of
clearance of imported stores at Bombay Port at the rates accepted
by the ex-G.I.P. Railway (now Central) in 1946 quoted lower rates
for the same type of work in response to open tenders invited by the
Western Railway in December, 1956 and offered the same lower rates
to the Central Railway also. A decision on this offer was, however,
not taken by the Central Railway Administration until April, 1959.
When in April, 1959 the Administration conveyed their acceptance
of the offer at lower rates with retrospective effect from 1st January,
1957 the firm stated that their offer had lapsed by reason of the
Railway’s acceptance and payment of their bills at the original rates.
They, however, agreed after discussion to accept lower rates from
1st January, 1959. The overpayments upto December, 1958 by rea-
son of the delay in acceptance of the lower offer amounted to
Rs. 2-20 lakhs. The question of delay of more than two years was
examined by an Enquiry Committee appointed in August, 1960. After
considering the report of the Enquiry Committee, the Ministry of
Railways held that the former Deputy Controller of Siores, who had
retired in July, 1958, was primarily responsible for the delay and a
small residual amount of special contribution to Provident Fund,
which had not been paid to him, was forfeited.

(ii) Payments were also allowed to the same firm in respect of
assembled locomotives, coaches, cranes, ete. landed on their own
wheels in the docks direct from the ship’s hold and packages un-
loaded direct by the ship’s cranes into wagons, although these items
were not specifically provided for in the contrac: and little or no
labour was involved in their clearance. The question was specifi-
cally raised by the Controller of Stores when the acceptance of
lower rates coffered by the firm in December, 1956 was under consi-
deration. The firm was warned on 31st December, 1959 that the
payments made to it in respect of fully assembled stock should be-
deemed to be erroneous but that the Administration would consider
outside the contract its claim for labour and work involved in their



21

clearance. After negotiations a compromise was ultimately reached

according to which the firm agreed to refund to the Railway a sum
of Rs. 3-20 lakhs in full settlement of all claims.

29. At the instance of the Committee, a note* was furnished to

them indicating the time taken at the different stages in processing
the case:—

18-12-56: The Controller of Stores agreed that financial concur-
rence should be obtained to the adoption of the new schedule of
rates as accepted by Western Railway and offered by the Contractor
by cancelling the Central Railway’s schedule.

9-2-57: Above proposal sent to the Accoun's Office for concurrence

before getting General Manager’s sanctior to entering into a revised.
agrecment.

14-5-57: Having regard to the larger quantum of work on the
Central Railway than on Western Railway and the consequent likeli-
hood of obtaining more competitive rates than even the lower rates
of the Western Railway offered by the contractor, the Accounts
Office sugges.ed fresh advertised tenders.

28-6-57: The Controller of Stores replied, pointing out the desir-
ability, with the immediate prospect of large imports, of continuing
an experienced contractor who was well equipped, as well as the
advantage, in the public interes!, of having the same contractor with
the same rates for the two Bombay Railways.

6-8-57: The Accounts Office pointed out again the prospect of

even more advanuvageous rates than the lower rates of the Western
Railway if tenders were invited.

23-9-57: The Controller of Stores wrote back reiterating the

advantages of continuing the existing contractor but substituting
the Western Railway’s rates.

14-10-57: The Accounts Department finally agreed to the above
proposal if the Controller of Stores was satisfied about the financial
advantages and provided also the contractor agreed to its operation
from the date the rates took effect on Western Railway and provided

further the arrangement was to be for a limited period until fresh
tenders were invited.

19-11-57, 4/6-12-57 and 21-5-58: Demi-official reminders to the Dy-
Controller of Stores from the Senior Accounts Officer (Stores), Dy-

Financial Adviser and Senior Accounts Officer (Stores) were issued
on the respective dates mentioned above.

3-7-58: The Controller of Stores wrote to the Accounts Office
confirming the financial advantage to the Railway and agreeing to

*Not printed.



22

consider the invitation of tenders in due course. This letter is
reported as not having been received in the Accounts Office.

31-3-59: The Controller of Stores wrote to the Accounts Office
Tequesting financial concurrence as a final step, before obtaining
General Manager’s sanction to continue the existing contractor with
the Western Railway’s lower rates—inviting attention to the earlier

letter of 3-7-58.
1-4-59: The Accounts Office replied pointing out that the proposal
had, in fact, been accepted in their letter of 14-10-57.

21-4-59: The Controller of Stores communicated to the contractor
the acceptance of the offer dated 5-12-56 on the understanding that

it would have retrospective effect from 1-1-57.

30. The representative of the Ministry of Railways stated in evi-
dence that the delay in taking a decision in this case was mainly

attributable to the inefficiency in the office of the Controller of
Stores. The Ministry were not satisfied with some of the findings
of the Enquiry Committee and the Railway Administration had been
asked to review the matter further. Instructions had also been
issued to all concerned to avoid recurrence of such cases.

31. The Committee are astonished to see the inordinate delay in
the office of the Controller of Stores in pursuing the case at every
stage. They are unable to be persuaded by the explanation of the
Ministry. In their opinion if the Controiler of Stores really meant
business, he would not have taken so much time especially when the
Accounts Office was also stationed at the same place. Obviously the
financial interests of Railways were not uppermost in his mind. The
Committee feel that he had been let off lightly.

32. The Accounts Department is also not free from blame in this
matter. It is not clear to the Committee why the Accounts Depart-
ment should not have accepted in February, 1957 the unconditional
offer of lower rates by the firm on a provisional basis without pre-
judice to the right of the Railway to call for fresh tenders. Again,
even after acquiescing in the proposal of the Controller of Stores in
October, 1957, they went on passing the bills of the firm at the old
higher rates regardless of the overpayment involved. Nor did they
warn the firm that pending consideration of their offer dated the 5th
December, 1956 payments on the basis of the earlier rates should be

regarded as provisional.
The Committee note that the matter is being reviewed further as

the Ministry are not satisfied with the findings of the Enquiry Com-
mittee. They would like to be informed of the results of the review.



23

33. With regard to the overpayment in respect of clearanee of
fully assembled stock viz. locomotives, coaches, etc. the Committee
were informed that at the time of entering into contract with the
firm in 1946, it was not visualised that fully assembled locomotives
would be unloaded. Later in 1950 when this matter was considered
it was felt that considering the rates in the contract as a
whole they were reasonable. In 1959 when the matter was
considered again, it was decided that there should be distinc-
tion. It passes the comprehension of the Committee how such
an obvious fact that little or no labour was involved in
the clearance of locomotives, coaches, etc. landed on their
own wheels or packages loaded direct into the wagons by the
ship’s cranes was lost sight of for such a long time by all those who,
either examined the terms of the contract or were responsible for
making payments to the firm. They are given to understand by
Audit that the amount paid (erroneously) to the firm for loading a
locomotive of 87 tons weight was Rs. 4,959 as against Rs. 957 to a new
contractor from 1960; and computed on this basis, the net amount
overpaid to the firm would be of the order of Rs. 26-91 lakhs.
If so, the Committee question how the repayment of Rs. 320 lakhs
by the firm in full settlement of all claims is considered by the Minis-
try to be a “reasonable settlement in all the circumstances of the
case.” The Committee feel that this case requires a thorough
investigation.

North Eastern and North-East Frontier Railways-—Loss due to
deterioration of sleepers at Sleeper Treating Plants—Para 22—

34. The Railway Board purchased large quantities of wooden slee-
pers from the Government of Assam in 1954, but the Sleeper Treating
Plant at Naharkatiya was not able to cope with the work. The N. E.
Railway Administration had informed the Railway Board in Novem-
ber, 1954 and again in February, 1955 that they would not be in a posi-
tion to treat all the sleepers that were proposed to be accepted from
the Assam Government and that the Railway would be forced to suffer
a heavy loss. The Railway had also proposed the adoption of open
tank treatment at Naharkatiya as a prophylactic measure to prevent
deterioration. But the open tank for prophylactic treatment could
also not be brought into use at Naharkatiya. It was only in December,
1955 that instructions were issued by the Railway Board to move the
surplus sleepers to Clutterbuckganj for treatment. As soon as the
first consignment was received in February, 1956, the Superintendent,
Clutterbuckganj Treating Plant reported that a considerable percen-
tage of the sleepers was much below specification and unfit for treat-
ment. An inspection carried out in December, 1956 showed that 21,975
sleepers had deteriorated resulting in a loss of Rs. 2:59 lakhs exclud-
ing freight, handling and other charges.



24

35. In extenuation it was urged before the Committee that the
Railway Board had satisfied themselves before the purchase of the
sleepers that arrangements for their treatment at Naharkatiya were
available. The scheme for expansion of Naharkatiya plant by instal-
ling an open tank, was initiated mainly with the object of increasing
the Railway’s capacity for treating all the sleepers locally. Besides
this, it was also decided to increase the creosoting capacity of other
.depots by multiplying the shifts. However, due to wide spread brea-
-ches on the route, inadequate supply of creosote—reasons beyond
their control—the extra plant could not be set up at Naharkatiya and
the removal of the sleepers to Clutterbuckganj was also delayed.

36. In a note *sent to the Committee in September, 1961 it has been
-observed by the Railway Board that:

“Admittedly the Railway Administration should have shown
greater vigilance and taken special measures to minimise
the delays or ordered the transfer of the sleepers to
Clutterbuckganj much earlier, as both the plants were
under the control! of the same administiration. This
aspect of the matter has been taken up with the Railway
in the letter of the 25th July, 1961 from the Railway
Board.”

The Committee find from the letter of 25th July, 1961 from the
Railway Board to the North Eastern Railway that the responsibility
for the failure to effect the transfer of the sleepers was clearly that
of the then Chief Engineer who had retired five years ago. The Com-
mittee do not see why this aspect of the matter has been taken up by
the Railway Board as late as July, 1961 although the unsatisfactory
state of affairs at the Naharkatiya Plant warranting enquiry were
brought to their notice in 1955 and 1956. This is yet another case
where because of delay in investigation the delinquent officer retired
‘without punishment. The Committee would suggest that an inquiry
be made into the causes for this delay of 6 years.

Delay in the recovery of interest and maintenance charges in respect
of assisted sidings-——Para 27—

37. The recovery of interest and maintenance charges in respect of
assisted sidings had not been satisfactoy on some of the Railways and
substantial amounts were outstanding from several firms.

‘Easterr Railway:

38. The terms and conditions of certain old agreements on this
‘Railway for the construction of assisted sidings did not conform to the

*Not printed.



25

codal provisions which prescribed an annual recovery on account of
interest and maintenance charges at 8}% of the cost of siding borne
by the Railway. Most of the agreements provided for the recovery of
these charges at specific rates only on receipt of a notice by the party
from the Railway Administration of termination of the agreement on
account of insufficient traffic. A few agreements required the party
concerned to make up a guaranteed return on the railway capital out-
lay if the siding charges recovered on the traffic booked over the
siding did not come up to this percentage. Annual reviews of the
earnings from the sidings and issue of notices to the siding owners,
where necessary, were not done systematically. Although in August,’
1951, special instructions were issued by the General Manager to ex-
pedite this work by September, 1960 the review of 339 industrial
sidings and 842 colliery sidings for the period 1953-54 to 1959-60 was
still in arrears; the review outstanding for previous years having been
waived by the General Manager. There was no up-to-date list of:
industrial and colliery sidings upto May, 1960 on the basis of which a
review could be carried out. The outstanding charges recoverable on’
various counts in respect of sidings amounted to Rs. 16-19 lakhs. ;

39. In evidence, it was urged before the Committee that the delay
in completion of reviews of sidings on the Eastern Railway was main-
ly due to non-availability of certain details viz. cost of construction
and difficulty in assessing remunerativeness of the sidings, which
were constructed as early as 1870. In the absence of records it was
now proposed to recalculate the capital cost of some of the sidings on
the basis of existing assets. It was claimed that substantial progress
had since been made by the Railway in the review of sidings and
recovery of outstanding charges.

40. The Committee deplore the delay of nearly 10 years in imple-
menting the special instructions issued by the General Manager in
1951. Failure to conduct systematic annual reviews of the earning
from the sidings with a view to determining how far they were un-
remunerative and to recover the dues from the parties had deprived
the Railway Administration of its legitimate revenue. The Com-
mittee note that efforts (though belated) are being made by the Rail-
‘way Administration to recover the arrears on the basis of current
review. They will, however, urge the imperative need for an up-to-
date list of sidings and timely review thereof so that recoveries from
the parties concerned are prompt.

North-East Frontier and North-Eastern Railways

41. The position of recoveries of interest and maintenance charges
for assisted sidings on the North-East Frontier Railway was also un-



26

- satisfactory and it was agreed in 1957 that no siding should be main-
tained without reimbursement of interest and maintenance charges.
Fresh agreements on a standard form were to be executed with all
the siding owners and the revised agreements were to come into force
with effect from 1st April, 1958, The Railway Administration had,
however, not finalised the standard form till May, 1961.

On the North-Eastern Railway siding registers were not main-
tained properly in the Accounts Office. The registers included large
number of sidings which had been closed or were not in use and the
amounts shown outstanding against them were not realistic.

42. In evidence, it was stated that the abnormal conditions prevail-
ing on the NEF Railway after partition and the dislocation of work
caused by frequent organisational changes stood in the way of speedy
completion of the work. While the Committee appreciate the diffi-
culties encountered by the Railway Administration, they regret to
observe that the Administration took more thawn 3} years to devise a
standard form of agreement to be entered into with the siding owners.
The laxity in maintenance of proper accounts by the Accounts Office
of the N.E. Railway is also deplorable and calls for stern action.

Northern Railway

43. The agreements governing the sidings in three Divisions which
were transferred from the East Indian Railway in 1952 contained a
provision for their termination on six months’ notice, if, in the opinion
of the Railway Administration the traffic was inadequate to justify
the retention of the sidings. Otherwise, the parties had to pay interest
and maintenance charges fixed by the Railway. The annual review
due for 1946-47 was completed in May, 1951 which indicated that 47
sidings were unremunerative. Bills for payment of interest and main-
tenance charges were sent to the firms concerned but no recoveries
could be effected in view of the protests from the firms that the
deterioration in traffic was due to factors beyond their control. The
General Manager of the East Indian Railway agreed in March, 1952
to examine each case on its merits and asked the firms to honour the
bills in the meanwhile. The firms did not make payments and it was
decided three years later in April, 1955 that the firms should submit
facts in support of their objections. Ultimately in 1956-57 all the bills
amounting to Rs. 1,43,474 were withdrawn by the Northern Railway,
one of the reasons being that proper notices had not been given to
the firms by the East Indian Railway Administration in time. As a
result of reviews for subsequent years, large amounts were found to
be outstanding both against Government Departments and private

bodies.



27

44. 1t was admitted in ¢ viuince before the Committee that had the
annual review been prepared and bills sent tc the firms in time, the
amounts due under the terms of the agreements could have been
collected. The Committee deprecate the tardy manner in which the

collection of legitimate dues was processed by the Railway Adminis-
tration ot different stages.

General

45. The preceding paragraphs indicate bevond doubt the unsatis-
factory position in the matter of recovery of maintenance and interest
charges in respect of assisted sidings by the Railway Administration.
Similar was the situation in regard to recovery of siding charges
and the Committee in para 31 of their 15th Report (1958-59) have
impressed upon the nced for devising a uniforin formula for levying
siding charges. For the same reasons the Committee would suggest‘
that in respect of recovery of maintenance and interest charges also
there should be a uniform formula as it will put an end to disputes
arising out of old ccncessions given in the past for various reasons
and facilitate speedy recovery of the charges. The Committee note
that action is being taken in this direction by the Railway Administiva-
tion. They are, howcver, not satisfied with the pace of progress.
They accordingly recommend that the Minisiry of Railways should
consider the feasibility of appointing a special teem to review the
old agreements and bring them over to the new pattern and fiv «
target date for this purpose.

South-Eastern and Western Ruailways—Quverpayments in connection
with the execution of earth work on projects—pura 28-—

46. Three cases of overpayments to contractors estimated at about
Rs. 19 lakhs in all on certain construction projects as a result of up-
ward revision of the classification of soils by District Engincers were
reported in the Audit Report, 1960. Tt was stated that the officers
concerned were under suspension and the allegations against them
were being investigated by the SP.E. The following further cases of
such overpayments in the South-Eastern and Western Railways have
been reported in the Audit Report, 1961.

South-Easter®s Railway

(1) In one doubling project the Vigilance Cell reviewed in June,
1959 the earth work classification on small portions of two seclions
and observed thay “the classification given in the earth-work registers
did not bear any relation whatever to the actual nature of the soil

eristing”. It was further observed that the officer had given final
1681 (Aii) LS. .3



28

classification of 6 and 4 miles of earth work and secured the contrac-
tor's acceptance theroto in one day, that lower categories of soil had
been deleted altogether and the quantities in the higher categories
had been greatly increased. The excess payments were assessed by
the Vigilance Cell on the two sections at Rs. 4-24 lakhs and Rs. 166
lakhs respectively.  InJuly, 1960 an officer of the rank of Engineer-in-
Chief reviewed the matter and assessed the overpayments at Rs. 2-27
lakhs and Rs. 107 lakhs respectively. He also observed that the assess-
ment by the Vigilance Cell was exaggerated and completely divorced
from practical realities. The Administration accepted these findings
and the overpayments were recovered from the contractors. The
District Engineer concerned had already been suspended in connec-
tion with another case reported in the previous Audit Report.

(2) On some doubling projects, the contractors were paid addi-
tiona} charges for the operations of “excavating the earth and carry-
ing to, and spreading it on the bank” although these operations were
included in the original earth-work rates. The overpayments made
to the contractors on this account estimated at Rs. 3'95 lakhs were
recovered. It was stated that the erroneous payments were due to
“the adoption of a certain interpretation of the schedule for which
it is difficult to blame any one”.

Western Railway

(3) In March. 1957, October, 1957 and March, 1958 the Accounts
Department pointed out that in certain “on account” bills for earth-
work on a doubling project the initial classification had been upgrad-
ed by the engineers from soft rock to hard rock. In some cases the
classification had been altered more than once necessitating further
payments in respect of some works even though the coniractors had
already given ‘no claim’ certificates. While preparing the final bills
in January, 1959 the Executive Engineer concerned assessed further
payments of about Rs. 6 lakhs as due to the contractors in respect of
12 contracts and overpaymentis amounting to Rs. 9 lakhs as recover-
able in the case of 15 other contracts. The Deputy Chief Engineer,
who made a further assessment, recommended an additional recovery
of Rs. 8 lakhs in the case of 21 contracts. But in regard to 2 contracts
(in which he had himself classified the soil as hard rock in the on
account bills in his capacity as Executive Engineer) he did not accept
the downgrading of the classification as assessed by the Executive
Engineer but proposed an additional payment of Rs. 1-93 lakhs to
the contractors. In view of the large differences in the assessment
made by different officers the Engineer-in-Chief after inspecting the
entire length of the cuttings reassessed the classification of soil and
computed in September, 1959 a further recovery of Rs. 21-37 lakhs



29

as due over and above the recovery of Rs. 3 lakhs initially assessed
by the Executive Engineer. While a sum of Rs. 1896 lakhs had been

recovered from the dues of different contractors, 12 contractors had

sought arbitration. The cases were under investigation by the
S. P E

(4) In connection with the bridge work on a doubling project,
coffer dams were stated to have been put up during 1957-58 at a
cost of Rs. 4:77 lakhs at 39 bridges. Following an anonymous com-
plaint, a Fact Finding Committee was appointed in April, 1959 which
submitted its report in September, 1959. According to the report
of the Committee, the coffer dams at 5 places were unavoidable,
whereas the expenditure of Rs. 3'17 lakhs on the remaining 34 pro-
jects, the very construction of 10 of which appeared to be fictitious,
was avoidable. The disciplinary proceedings were stated to be
pending because the officer who was primarily responsible had pro-
ceeded on sick leave abroad for an eye-operation.

47. In evidence before the Committee, it was stated by the Chair-
man, Railway Board, that it was not possible to determine the nature
of the soil in earth-work before it was actually dug. The classifica-
tion of earth-work was an act of personal judgement of the Engineer
on-the-spol and was inherently subject to a margin of error. The
Railways had experimented with a large and a smaller number of
categories of earth-work and had also adopted, where possible, a
consolidated rate for earth-work. An absolutely objective system
could still not be obtained. Ultimately the Ministry had come to
the conclusion that irregularities of the type mentioned in the Audit
Report could only be checked by proper vigilance, care and intensive
inspection by superior officers. Accordingly adequate instructions
had been issued by the Ministry of Railways.

48. The Committee are very much perturbed to find these irregu-
larities and the magnitude of overpayments involved in these cases.
While they recognise the scope for a margin of error in classifying
earth-work, the wide variaticns (diametrically opposite in some

cases) pointed out by Audit cannot by any stretch of imagination be
regarded as marginal errors.

For instance, in the case relating to Western Railway, the Execu-
tive Engineer assessed the overpayment due to such wrong classifica-
tion at Rs. 3 lakhs; the Dy. Chief Engineer raised it to Rs. 8 lakhs

and the Engineer-in-Chief computed a further recovery of Rs. 21-37
lakhs,

Again in another case, a Dy. Chief Engineer proposed an additional
payment of Rs, 1'93 lakhs in two cases (dealt with by him earlier



30

as Executive Engineer) although his successor had assessed Man
overpayment in those cases. In the opinion of the Committee, these
instances establish beyond doubt a grave abuse of power. It is a
pity that the Cassandra-like observations of the Raiiway Corruption
Enquiry Committee, 1953—55 that “the officers can favour the con-
tractors by over-measurements or mere favourable classification of
execution” were not given the attention they deserved and proper
safepuards devised to prevent such abuses. Thz Comunittee find it
difficilt to accept the plea of personal equation in extenuation
nor  share  the  complacence of the Chairman, Railway
Board. As already pointed out by them in their 33rd Report (1960-
61) the irregularities seem to be of a widespread nature having
spread to the Western Railway. Unless prompt and deterrent action
is taken in time, it may become difficult to combat the evil in the
context of large scale construction of new and doubling up of lines
as part of the Plan.

49. In a note* submitted to the Committee it has been stated that
the disciplinary action against the officials held responsible for the
avoidable expenditure in the construction cf coffer dams could not
be proceeded with after the Fact Finding Committee had submitted
its report in 1959 firstly because the S. P. E. was investigating the
matter upto May, 1960 and thereafter because the officer who was
primarily responsible in this case proceeded on sick leave from July,
1960. Such procrastination and belated investigations will nullify
the curative effect of the investigation. The Committee have on
more than one occasion (cf. paras 30 of 5th Report and 13 of 13th
Report—First L.S.) emphasised that suitable departmental action
should be taken against the employees in cases of irregularities com~
mitted by them without waiting for criminal prosecution. They
trust that the Railway Administration will process the departmental
enquiries against the officials concerned expeditiously and bring to
book those adjudged guilty.

Default in payment of sale proceeds of railway tickets by travel
agents—para 32—

50. The above para mentioned two cases of default by Travel
Agents in regard to remittance of sale prcceeds of railway tickets.
The firms had been granted recognition by the Ministry of Trans-
port as approved Travel Agents before the Railway entered into
agreements with them. The Committee examined in detail the case
relating to the first firm.

*Not printed.



31

The firm was granted recognition in April, 1953 by the Transport
Ministry as an approved Travel Agent. It was recognised that the
past perfcrmance of the Managing Director of the firm would not
justify the grant of recognition but on the basis that he was the
only one functioning in Banaras, the firm was recognised for the
one year in the first instance. Subsequently the recognition was
confirmed in August, 1953. In August, 1954 recognition was accord-
ed to a branch of the firm at another place for a period of six
months in the first instance, subject to a review of its working after
the expiry of this period. The Northern Railway Administration
did not mention this fact in the notification issued by it to other
tailways nor did it review the positicn a‘ter six months. The firm
was aiso supplied tickets for sale from this branch without further
agreement or additional sccurity deposit.

The initial security deposit of Rs. 5,000 representing the estimated
average value of one and a half month’s transactions was to be re-
vised after three maenths in terms of the agreement if the avcrage
monthly transaction during the period exceeded the estimated
amount. No action was, however, taken by the Railway Adminis-
tration to review the monthly {ransactions till May, 1956 (for three
vears) when the firm was asked to pay an additional sum of Rs.
25,000. This figsure was later (in Apri', 1857) reduced to Rs. 20,000
cn the basis of the then average figures.

The firm delaved making monthly remittances of sale proceeds in
June and December, 1955 and the delays became chronic from July,
1956. On the 2nd April, 1957 the firm was asked to pay up before
the end of the month the additioral security deposit and all the
outstanding dues (Rs. 1,00,150 upto end of February, 1957) failing
which the agreement was to be terminated. Though the firm did
nct pay off the dues it was allowed to continue the sale of tickets.
Nor did it furnish the additional security. While the further issue
of tickets was stopped in September and December, 1957 no action
was taken to withdraw the stock in possession of the firm, which
sold tickets worth Rs. 1-26 lakhs after December, 19567. Blank paper
tickets were also supplied direct by the Printing Press and the
indents were not even vetted by the Acccunts Office.

In September, 1958 the supply of tickets was recommended on
‘the execution of a fresh agreement by the firm to pay up the dues,
but the firm did not strictly comply with the conditions of the
agreement. In December, 1958 when the question of stopping the
agency was raised, the firm showed the Railway Administration
cheques for Rs. 15,000 without, however, actually delivering them.
Subsequently a cheque given by the firm in December, 1958 was also



32

dishonoured. The sale of tickets was ultimately stopped from 1st
March, 1959, by which date the outstandings against the firm
amounted to Rs. 2:35 lakhs. A civil suit for the recovery of the
amount was filed in April, 1960. The question of fixing responsibi-
lity for the various lapses/omissions was stated to be under considera-
tion of the Railway Administration.

51. In evidence, it was admitted that the Railway Administra-
tion had failed to review the working of the agency and its branch
office with a view to fixing the security deposit and also to examine
the question of granting extension of recognition to the Branch Office.
The precise reasons for this mistake could not be ascertained as the
officers  concerned had retired from service. In reply
to a question, however, the Committee were informed that
the officers concerned with this case had retired during the period
December, 1956 to 1960—long after the case had come tc light. If
so, the Committee do not feel satisfied at the above explanation.
When the Railway Administration had knowledge of the past per-
formance of the Managing Director of this firm, it should have been
obvious to any responsible officer that a close watch was called for
in the matter of prompt realisation of the sale proceeds of tickets.
There has been gross neglect of the financial interests of the Rail-
ways. .

© 52, It has been pointed out in the Audit Report that according
to the Railway Administration the extensions to the firm frcm time
to time were allowed at the highest level in the Administration and
the senior officers responsible did so *in the full and bona fide
belief that they were acting in the best public interests for the pur-
pose of recovering the Railway’s dues without involving the Rail-
way in prolonged and costly litigation;” and the consideration that
unless the firm was kept in business, it might not be possible to
realise the arrears, impeiled them to allow the firm to continue to
sell Railway tickets.

The Committee are astonished at this defence. It is inexplicable
why the Railway Administration had chosen to be so indulgent to
this firm. It is also surprising why no action was taken by the
Ministry of Railways although the fact that the firm was defaulting
was brought to their notice during the four year period. They are
assured that instructions have been issued to guard against such
cases in future. They would like to be apprised of the final out-
come of the recovery from the firm. '

53. The Ministry of Transport and Communications are not alsc
blameless in the matter. Having recommended the agency with a



33

not altogether satistactory record, that Ministry should have watch-
ed its working by calling for reports from the Railway. Similarly in
regard to the second firm the Ministry decided to include it in the
list of recognised travel agents for a period of one year in the first
instance because of its unsatisfactory financial position. After a
year the Ministry decided that the firm was financially sound and
no further action was called for on this account. The Committee
regret to state that in this case also the Ministry of Transport and

Communications have not kept a close watch on the working of the
firm as they should.

The Committee are informed that a procedure has since been
drawn up by which a close watch will be kept over such agencies.
They trust that the result of such reviews will be communicated in

time to Railways (and other agencies) to enable them to take action
wherever necessary.

South-Eastern Railway-—Non-remittance of cash collections by a

City Booking Agency contractor—Para 33—

54. A contractor entrusted with the working of a city booking
agency did not remit the earnings from 4th March, 1954 to 2nd
April, 1954 aggregating to Rs. 32,268. According to the agreement
he was required to deposit the cash collections daily in the Town
Treasury and send the Treasury remittance notes through the Sta-

tion Master to the Chief Cashier of the Railway for onward trans-
missicn to the Accounts Office.

The default went unnoticed for
nearly a month.

A telegram was issued from the Cash Office on the 23rd March,
1954 asking for immediate remittance of the detained earnings, but
this was not followed up. Early in April 1954 when the contractor
did not produce his records for inspection, enquiries about the posi-

tion of his daily remittances were made and the city booking agency

was closed from the 9th April, 1954. The contract was terminated
from the 2nd August, 1954,

~

On proesecution, one of the partners of the firm and its supervisor
were convicted by the Court, but, while an appeal from the contrac-
tor was still sub-judice, the case was compounded on the advice of

the Public Prosecutor and in consultation with the Railway’s Law
Officer. | |

As the contractor failed to comply with the terms of the settle-

ment a"civil suit had since been filed against him for recovery of
the outstanding amount. (Rs. 16,445).



34

. 35. In extcnuation of the failure of the Accounts Office to detect
the non-remittance of daily earnings by the contracter it was urged
that there were about 12,000 stations on the Railways which sent
daily reports of cash collections and it was difficult to exercise a
hundred per cent check on these transactions. Instructions had,
however, since been issued to the effect that the acccunts of the
city booking offices should be subjected to a hundred per cent check.
It was added that the Station Master and the Cash Office were me-
rely transmitling agents and were not primarily responsible in the
matter. The Committee are unable to accept this view. In their
opinion, the Station Master was expressly charged with the duty to
sce that the Treasury remittance nctes were duly received and
transmitted to the Accounts Office in time. Otherwise, there was
ne purpose in routing the remittance through him. They regret to
note that the question of fiving responsibility of the Station Master
in. this matter was not pursued before he retired. According tc the
Audit Report the Railway Administration had admitted that “the
disciplinary action against the Station Master was not processed as
it was considered that this would prejudice the criminal case which
was then going on against the contractor, and after the criminal
case was compounded, this aspect was unfortunately not pursued”.
It is surprising why the Railway Board have chosen to take a
different stand before the Committee. The Casli Office also was to
blame, as it did not pursue the matter afte. having taken it un wth
the Contractor. The Committiee are unhappy that the disciplinaru
aspects of this case were not properly considered by the competent

authority.

56. Even in the matter of pursuing the case with the contractor
there had been a delay of nearly 3 years (between July, 1957 and
March, 1960) on the part of the Railway Administration in institut-
ing civil action against him. The Committee deplore such delays in
a Commercial Department like the Railways.

Eastern and North-Eastern Railways—Irregularities in the sale and
accountal of tickets by a contractor working a city booking

office—Para 34—

57. A contractor working a city booking office on the Eastern
Railway had been committing irregularities in the issue and acccun-
tal of tickets since October, 1954. The irregularities continued un-
detected upto the 8th April, 1957 and the defalcation of Government
money during this period amounted to Rs. 47,003. After adjusting
the security deposit and the dues of the contractor a sum cf Rs. 7,068
was found outstanding against him for which a civil suit had been



35

filed. An employee of the Accounts Office was punished for slack-
ness in checking the returns received from the booking office.

In July, 1952 the contractor was permitted to sell tickets of the
North-Eastern Railway also without, however, settling the terms
and conditions and without recovering any additional Security de-
posit. Later, when it was found that the contractor had withheld
remittances of sale proceeds cf tickets he was asked to discontinue

the work from July, 1954. A sum of Rs. 2,591 remained unrealised
for want of security deposit.

58. In this case what struck the Committee was the failure on
the part of the Eastern Railway Administration to detect the irre-
gularities for a period of 2} years, althcugh the city booking office
was reported to have been regularly inspected by the Inspectors of
the Accounts and Commercial Departments. It was urged that the
nature of the fraud committed by the contractor was not susceptible
of detection in the ncrmal course of inspections of the booking office.
This explanation is hardly convincing.

It has been stated in the Audit Report that at the time the con-
tractor’'s defaults in making remittances of sale proceeds of tickets
to the North-Eastern Railway came to light in July, 1954 the ques-
tion of terminating his contract with the Eastern Railway alsc was
considered, but no action was taken to issue a notice to the contrac-
tor terminating the agreement as advised by the Law Officer of the
Railway. It passes the Committee’s comprehension why the Rail-
way Administration did not even alert their inspectors and caution
vigilance. The Committee note that the case has been taken up by

the S.P.E. for investigation. They would like to be apprised of the
results of the investigation.

59. The Committee regret to observe that the cases dealt with in
the preceding paragraphs show how mnon-observance of the prescrib-
ed checks and delay in pursuing the cases had entailed the Railway
Administration in loss of revenue. They were informed in the
course of evidence that remedial measures had been devised in the
light of those cases to strengthen control. They are not satisfied that
this action will go far enough unless the Ministry of Railways en-
sure strict compliance of the instructions by the Administration at

all levels. They trust that the Ministry will appreciate the import-
ance of this.

North-Eastern Railway—Non-recovery of demurrage charges

due
from a handling contractor—Para 35—

60. In this case demurrage charges on account of unnecessary
detention of wagons were not recovered from a contractor entrusted



36

with the transhipment and handling work at a ferryghat station
. (Maniharighat), between 15th August, 1947 and 30th April, 1956.
Under the agreement the contractor was responsible for all demur-
rage that might, in the cpinion of the General Manager, have been
caused by or through any unreasonable detention or delay on his
part; but such charges had to be accepted by the contractor at the
time the bills for handling were certified

In May, 1955, the Assistant Traffic Superintendent concerned
sent a note to the contractor pointing out unnecessary detention of
wagons for want of labour, but without indicating the details of the
detention and the demurrage accrued on that account. A copy of
this ncte was also sent to his senior officers suggesting penalisation
of the contractor. But no action was taken after issuing this note
either to ensure recovery of the demurrage charges in future or to
assess these charBes and get them accepted by the contractor wh-
passing his bills. A senior Travelling Inspector of Acccunts wh»
was asked to check the last bill of the contractor with reference 1o
station records, reported in September, 1956 that demurrage amount-
ing to Rs. 44,920 had accrued against the contractor during the period
March, 1955 tc June, 1955 but that the registers containing the par-
ticulars of detention of wagens had not been got signed by the con-
tractor. A joint inspection by two officers of the Railway with
which the contractor was also associated confirmed this on the 25th
September, 1958. The legal adviser to whom the question was re-
ferred in July, 1959 observed that in view of the uncertainty of the
agreement and the attitude of the officer in submitting the contrac-
tor’s bills it would be very difficult to make out a case against the
contractor. The recovery of the amount was, therefore, finally

waived in April 1960.

61. In evidence before the Committee it was urged by the Minis-
try of Railways that no demurrage could have in fact accrued
against the contractor, as the location of the railway station at
Maniharighat was often shifted from place to place depending upon
the current of the river, season and the suitability of the ghats,
rendering it difficult to fix any time for the handling operations.
Further in calculating the amount of demurrage (Rs. 44,920) to be
recovered from the contractor the Railway Administration had
taken into account the entire time from the arrival of the tug to its
departure after allowing a free time of 6 hours for handling work.
This was not a correct basis as the work involved twc operations
viz. unloading and reloading, for which a period of 12 hours was
generally allowed at other stations. There were also other factors
like late running of staff shuttle trains, checking of stores by the



37

railway staff, etc. which should have been taken into account by
the Administration.

62. The Committee are amazed at this volte-face, when the Rail-
way Administration had after successive enquiries over a period
of years and investigation of contemporary records admitted the
accruel of demurrage and written it off too. All these extenuating
factors should have been apparent to the Railway Administration at
the time of engaging the contractor. In his report the Assistant
Traffic Superintendent had pointed out cases of unnecessary deten-
tion to wagons for want of labour. It was unfortunate that he fail-
ed to record detailed particulars thereof; nor did he pursue the mat-
ter properly. The senior officers also failed in their duty in not
making prompt investigations and fixing the contractor’s responsi-

bility. Had this been done the Railway could have got its legitimate
dues.

63. In a Memorandum® now submitted to the Committee it has
been stated by the Ministry of Railways that taking the various
factors into account a minimum of 17 hours free time should have
been allowed to the contractor for handling work and that state-
ments prepared on this basis indicated that even if some demurrage
had accrued it would be perhaps only in the region of Rs. 4,090 (as

against Rs. 44,920 originally assessed). It has, however, been ad-
mitted that—

...... the absence of full and clear indications in the regis-
ters has made it difficult to establish, beyond doubt, the
amount of demurrage accrued...... The failure in the
matler of keeping proper records has been taken up
with the Railway Administration and general remedial
instructions to Railways have also been issued reiterat-
ing the fundamental principle that the initial records
furnishing the basis of claims against, or payments to,
outsiders such as contractors etc. should be written up
fully as and when the events occur and should be got
accepted in writing by the outside parties concurrently.”

The Committee would like to be apprised of the action taken in
this case.

S. E. Railway—Loss of revenue in the absence of proper

weigh-
ment facilities—para 36—

64. The weigh-bridge at a station from which there was a heavy
traffic in manganese ore was condemned in 1952 and had not been

*Not printed. S



38

replaced so far. The D.T.S. reported that considerable leakage of
revenue was taking place due to overloading of wagons and that the
staff who were expected to put a loading mark on each wagon to
adjust the cubical contents  within the permissible weight had
seldom done 0. On the basis of a train load weighed on the 15th
April, 1953, it was estimated that the loss of revenue would be
about Rs. 1'31 lakhs a year. Further test weighments made during
the years 1957--60 showed overloading in a majority of cases. In
July, 1058 the District Mechanical Engineer reported that the
excess Joading amounted to asmuch as 6 to 7 tons per wagon in
some cases. He also recommended that strong action  should be
taken against the staff responsible for the overloading, particular-
ly as the overloading was likely to result in serious accident.

65. The Committee were informed in evidence that the weigh-
bridge was after repairs kept in use till 1954. It was admitted
that there had heen avoidable delay although there were some
difficulties in procuring a new bridge. The Committee were assur-
ed that this question would be taken up with the South-Eastern
Railway Administration.

According {o the Audit Report, provision for the replacement of
the weigh-bridge was made in the works programme for 1956-57—
four years after its condemnation in 1952—and the new weigh-
bridge has not yet been installed. The Committee are cowrcerned
to sce that the successive warnings of leakage of revenue from
1953 onwards had not been heeded. In their opinion, this is a case
of gross meglect of the financial interests of the Railways which
requires inwvestigation and fixation of responsibility.

66. It was urged in extenuation that while certain wagons were
being over-loaded, there were others which were under-loaded and
this fact should be taken into account in assessing the loss incur-
red by the Railway. The Committee are surprised to hear this
argument. When the Railways charge freight on the hasis of
wagons depending on their capacity they are unable to sec how
under-loading of certain wagons could compensate the loss due to
failure to collect freight on the over-loading in other wagons.
Apart from the loss in revenue amd quicker wear and tear, dis-
regard of loading restrictions may result in serious accident and
should, therefore, be dealt with sternly.

S. E. Railway—arrears in the realisation of fees, etc. by Station
Committees—para 37— =

67. On the ex-Bengal Nagpur Railway, Station Committees com-
posed of elected and nominated Railway Officers and staff were set



39

up to look after the sanitary arrengements, trees, gardens etc. in
the Railway lands at important stations. They were also entrusted
with the realisation of conservancy cess from the residents, fee for
grazing rights, rent of shops etc. The accounts of the Station Com-
mittees disclosed heavy arrears in the recovery of dues at some
stations between the years 1950-—1959. It was assessed on the basis
of the information available in the Accounts Office upto Decem-
ber, 1960 that the total outstandings amounted to Rs. 3-96 lakhs.

68. The Committee are unhappy to note the laxity on the part
of the Railway Administration in recovering railway dues. It was
urged in extenuation that the Statior Committees were till  re-
cently powerless against the defaulters. In 1958, the Senior Deputy
General Managers were delegated with powers of evicting the
lessees, who defaulted the payment of rents fees etc. and the posi-
tion was expected to improve now. While the Committee would
like to watch the effect of this measure on the recovery of the out-
standing amounts, they would suggest that the Ministry of Railways
should examine the suitability of Station Commitiees for this tupe
of work in view of their continued ineffectiv. working for over ter
years. ’

S. E. Railway—outstandings against firms enjoying credit note faci-
lities—para 38—

69. In cases where established firms are allowed the facility of
payment of railway dues by credit notes, a security deposit ade-
quate to cover the average transactions over a prescribed period
(usually 15 days) is obtained and it is laid down that the amount
of unrealised credit notes outstanding against a firm should not at
any time exceed the security deposit. The para in the Audit Re-
port refers to two cases in which the outstandings were allowed to

accumulate to an extent considerably in excess of the security de-
posits taken from the firms.

In one case, a firm of Clearing Agents was allowed credit note
facilities at a station in February, 1957 on furnishing a security
deposit of Rs. 2,000. The monthly transaction of the firm in Feh-
ruary, 1957 amounted to Rs. 19,572. In April, 1957 the firm was
asked to furnish an additional security deposit of Rs. 7,800 as pro-
vided in the agreement, but it did not comply with this request.
The credit note facility was, however, not withdrawn; on the other
hand in July, 1958 the facility was extended to the firm at another
station also on furnishing a security deposit of Rs. 300. The
amounts outstanding against the firm rose to Rs. 11,396 in January.
1958, to Rs. 23,912 in September, 1958 and Rs. 77,518 in August.



40

1959, when the credit facility was withdrawn. The Railway Admi-
nistration as a test case, detained the goods covered by the Railway
Receipts granted to one of the firms served by the clearing agents.
The firm filed a mandamus petition in the High Court for the re-
lease of its goods. As a result of the Court’s decision action was
being taken to recover proportionate dues.

Another firm, which had been allowed this facility, also default-
ed in the payment of Railway dues with the result that the out-
standings rose to Rs. 22,780 in Scptember, 1958 to Rs. 31,839 in April,
1959 and Rs. 53,827 in August, 1959 as against a security deposit of
Rs. 5,000 only. In this case also the Railway Administration initia-
ted action in August, 1959 to recover the dues by detaining certain
consignments the railway receipt for which had been unconditional-
ly endorsed in favour of the clearing agent. A suit filed by the real
owners of the goods is sub-judice.

70. It was stated in evidence that the outstandings represented
41 days’ transactions in the case of the first firm and 60 days’ in
the case of the second firm. The Committee were informed that
the Railway Administration expected to recover the outstanding
amounts from both the firms.

The Comanittee regret to observe that the failure on the part of
the Railway Administration to adhere strictly to the terms of the
agreement, has led to this position. They understand that action
is being taken against the officials at fault. They desire to be apprised
of the final outcome of these cases and also of the disciplinary action
taken by the Railway Administration.

Central Railway—Write off of wharfage charges—para 39--

71. A sum of Rs. 34445 representing wharfage and demurrage
charges outstanding from a consignee for wagons of charcoal receiv-
ed between October, 1954 and August, 1955 was finally written
off in March, 1960. The station staff had allowed delivery of the
goods without recovering the accrued wharfage and demurrage
charges on the plea that the merchant would be able to obtain re-
mission of these charges from the Chief Commercial Superinten-
dent. It was further noticed that in regard to certain other con-
signments of the same merchant received at the slation during
the period August. 1954 to August, 1955 a sum of Rs. 18,985 had
been waived under the authority of the officers of the Commercial
Department on the plea that the wharfage accrued was out of pro-
portion to the value of the goods and that charcoal had been pil-
fered while lying in the goods shed.



41

72. The Committee were informed that the station staff respon-
sible for allowing the contractor to remove the goods without dis-
charging wharfage and other dues had since been punished. As
regards the waiver of the wharfage by the officers of the Commer-
cial Department during the period August, 1954 to August, 1955, it
was stated that such decisions were taken on the facts of each
case by officers under the powers delegated to them. Therefore,
there was no financial irregularity as such in these cases. The Com-
mittee, were, however, given to understand by Audit that there
were 49 waivers in a period of one vear (1954-55) out of which 42
were in favour of this firm: and 26 of them pertained to August
and September, 1954,  The Committee. therefore, enquired whe-
ther the Ministry had satisfied themselves about the exercise of
the powers of waiver in favour of this firm.

The representative of the Ministry of Railways stated that the
Central Railway Administration had assured the Ministry about this
aspect and the Ministry would look into this case and submit report
to the Committee.

Accordingly the Ministry of Railways have submitted a note ex-
tracts of which are given below:—

“The relevant files of the Commercial Department, on which
the waiver of wharfage was sanctioned in the indivi-
dual cases pertain to the years 1954 and 1955 and
these files are not now available. It has, however,
been possible to make a general review of the state-
ments of sanctions to waiving of wharfage, which are
available so as to compare the amount of wharfage
charges waived on similar consignments received by
other merchants at the same station during the rele-
vant period. This review has indicated that the arri-
vals of wagons at the station in question during the
relevant period ie. from August, 1954 to September,
1955 were not regular and very often wagons were re-
ceived in large numbers in particular months. The
wharfage accrued, collected and competently foregone
on the arrivals during the relevant period, consignee-
wise, were as under:—

Wi-arfage Wharfage Wharfage percentare of
accrued collected for. gone waiver 1o accrual
Rs.  As. Rea.  As. R, As.

*Consignee ‘A’ 22416—14 3431-—6 18985— 8 84 7
Consignee ‘B’ 452—15§ 100—0 352—15 7%.0
Consigne. <C’ 201—15§ Nil 201—15 100.0
Consignee ‘D’ 127—14 Nil 127—14 100.0
Consignee ‘E’ 212— 2 20—0 192— 2 90.6

23411—12 355T—6 19860—6

“The firm referred to in thc_@géi«t‘!’_gfg.

T Not printea.




42

It is clear from the above tabulation that the percentage of
waiver of wharfage, partially or in full, by the officials
of the Commercial Department was not generally
higher in the case of Consignee ‘A’ than in those of
ather consignees, although due to the very large num-
ber of wagons received by Consignee ‘A’, the amount
of wharfage accrued and foregone in his case was sub-
stantial. The Ministry of Railways, therefore, submit
that, on the basis of available records, no case of un-
due preference to the particular consignee in question
can be established.”

73. The Committec are surprised to hear that files which relate
to matters dealt with in the Audit Reports “are not now available”.
In the opinion of the Committee, the matter requires a thorough
investigation as loss of relevant files at the crucial time will vitiate
important enquiries. ‘

The Committee find it difficult to subscribe to the view of the
Ministry of Railways that “no case of undue preference to the par-
ticular consignee in question can be established” as the comparative
statistical data in the tahble do not lead to such an inference.
While the Committee are not averse to delegation of powers, they
are emphatically of the opinion that there should be periodic re-
views on exercise of such powers and any abuse/misuse of such
delegated powers should be severely dealt with.

Heavy station outstandings—para 40—-

74. The total oulstandings at stations on all the Railways taken
together on 31st May, 1960 amounted to Rs. 9°15 crores as against
Rs. 9-46 crores on the 31st May, 1959.

A review of the old outstandings showed that on five Railways
the amount outstanding for more than one year/two years consti-
tuted an appreciable proportion of the total as indicated below.

The old accumulations mainly represented freight outstandings
and debits ralsed aqalmt stauons pond‘ng recovery from the stafl.

“Total Out- Out-tand- I\pm ced  Out tand- }“\(prcssnd

ctandings.  iNgs more &% @ por- iAgsmore  as a per-
Railway Period Figurs in than one centage of than two  ceptage of
) Inkhs year old Col. 3 years old Col. 3.
Figures in Figurces in
lakhs Lakhs
1 2 3 4 ] 6 7

Ea-tern May, 1959 180.30 56-49 31 4454 25
Northern  August, 1959 107.69 26.90 25 15.36 14
South- July, 1959 182.87 7877 43 29.02 16

Eastern
North- Novemb-r, 63-31 4365 69 26-93 43

Eatern 1959.
North-East November, 47-75 25.80 54 16.88 35

Frontier,  1959.



43

75. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Railways
claimed that the outstandings had been considerably brought down
since the matter was included in the Audit Report, (March, 1961).
At the instance of the Committee the Ministry submitted a note*
showing the latest position and indicating the steps taken to liqui-
date the old outstandings. According to the note the amount of
~utstandings more than one vear old has been reduced from Rs. 232
lakhs to Rs. 89 lakhs. Similarly, outstandings more than two years
old aggregating to Rs. 133 lakhs have been brought down to Rs. 85
lakhs.

It has been stated that—

“the freight outstandings do not necessarily represent
amounts remaining uncollected from consignees, as
the outstandings include freight on consignments re-
directed at the instance of the consignor to another
station, but in respect of which the accounts at the ori-
ginally intended receiving station have not been
cleared through failure to link such transactions. There
are also cases of loss or damage in transit, for which com-
pensation has been paid by the Railway, but which have
not been linked with the accounts of the stations con-
cerned so as to clear the outstandings.”

76. While the Committee note the improvement in the position of
outstandings, they feel that cases of unrealised dues on redirected
consignments alone cannot account for this reduction. As all freight
claims are to be recovered currently as and when the consignment
are received and delivered and claim for remission of charges are also
to be settled promptly, the Committee do not see why large sums
should remain outstanding for years. Nor can they appreciate the
plea that accounting delays should go to show an inflated figure of
outstandings. The Committee are concerned to note the heavy
outstandings and feel that any delay or complacency on the part of
the Railway staff dealing with the outstandings should not be coun-
tenanced. They, therefore, desire the Ministry of Railways to tighten
up the existing procedure by introducing such changes as are found
necessary. ' :

77. It has been stated in the Audit Report that on the North
Eastern and N.E.F. Railways large amounts may have to be written
off as the Administration have been finding it very difficult to clear
the old outstandings for want of records; in some cases the employees
from whom recoveries were due have already retired or have migra-
ted to Pakistan. The Committee find from the statement furnished to

*Not printed.



4“4

them that the progress made in clearing the outstandings by the two
Railway Administrations is very poor compared to that by other
Railways. The Committee trust that special attention will be paid to
the outstandings on these two Railways.

Eastern Railway—Drawal of travelling allowance on false T.A.
journals by the Railway Protection Police Staff —Para 46—

78. An Enquiry Committee appointed by the Railway Adminis-
tration in Junc, 1954, assessed in its two interim reports that out of
a sum of Rs. 45,330 paid as travelling allowances between October,
1953 and April, 1954, a sum of Rs. 31,072 had been drawn irregularly
by 613 persons of the Railway Protection Pslice Staff, including
fnspectors, sub-inspectors, head-constables and constables partly by
falsification of facts relating to the journeys and partly in contraven-
tion of the rules. The records for the period January, 1953 to
September, 1953 were stated to be under examination. Recovery of
a sum of Rs. 44,631 had, however, been ordered.

79. The Commitice were informed in cvidence that punishment
ranging from censure to reduction in rank and pay had been inflicted
on 513 employees. The remaining 100 persons had either died or
were discharged/removed from service earlier. Four officers, who
were considered to be the main culprits, were also being prosecuted.
‘The Ministry of Railways have also sent a *Memorandum to the
Committee indicating the latest position of the case. The total
amount irregularly drawn has been assessed at Rs. 80,352 80 nPs. for
the period January, 1953 to December, 1954. Out of a sum of
Rs. 44,613 ordercd for recovery, Rs. 36,917 had already been recovered
and efforts are being made to recover the balance. It has not been
possible to order recovery of the entire amount irregularly paid as
96 persons had demitted service before the receipt of the Enquiry
Committee’s report in August, 1955, and in respect of 4 others who
left service in 1956 it had not been possible to establish that payments
were obtained by them fraudulently. As regards the disciplinary
aspect, it has been mentioned in the Memo. that departmental pro-
ceedings against the four officials facing trial in a law court would
be launched, if need be, on finalisation of the criminal case. The
Committee can hardly appreciate this decision of the Railway Ad-
ministration. When a prima facie case against the officials has been
established, there 1is no point in postponing departmental action
against them. They would draw attention in this connection to their
recommendation in para 13 of their 13th Report (1954-55) that suit-
able departmental action should be taken against the employces in
cases of irregularities committed by them without waiting for the

*Not printed.



43

outcome of the prosecution that may be launched in such cases. They
Tegret to observe that this recommendation has not been followed by
‘the Railway Administration in this case. They are also unhappy to
note that although the irregularities had come to notice in May, 1954,
the fraud had continued till December, 1954 indicating lack of vigi-
lance on the part of both the Railway Administration and its Accounts
Department. The Committee would like this aspect to be gone into.

North-East Frontier Railway—Delay in enforcing recoveries or taking
action on objections raised by Audit and Accounts—Para 48 (i) —

80. A special compensatory allowance termed ‘Operational allow-
ance’ was sanctioned by Government for the period from 1st January,
1957 to 30th June, 1957 (extended upto 28th February, 1958) to rail-
way staff serving in Naga Hills District and also in adjvining border
areas as determined by the Government of Assam for the grant of
similar allowance to their staff. An expenditure of about Rs. 23,000
was incurred by the Administration by way of irregular payment of
the ‘operational allowance’ (a) to staff living in border areas where
the Government of Assam did not pay similar allowance to their own
staff and (b) to running staff posted outside the border areas but
entering the area in trains worked by them. No action was taken by
the Railway Administration to withhold the payments until 1st
March, 1958 although Audit had drawn attention to the conditions
attached to the grant of the allowance in May, 1957 and the Railway
Board themselves had issued orders in November, 1957 restricting the
allowance to the Naga Hills District. The recovery of the amount
wverpaid was subsequently waived by the Ministry of Railways.

81. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the ‘opera-
‘tional allowance’ was given by the General Manager to the staff in
question as a special case after making a personal study of the condi-
tions prevailing in the area. He had simultaneously approached the
Railway Board for necessary sanction.

On receipt of the Audit objection in May, 1957 and the decision of
the Railway Board, the Railway Administration did not consider
advisable to stop the allowance as it would have caused administra-
tive difficulties and jeopardised the train services in the area.
Although the Railway Board had not appreciated the position correct-
1y in the first instance, they fully agreed with the action of the Gene-
ral Manager by sanctioning the write off of the overpayments.



46

82. While the Committee appreciate the difficult conditions under
which the Railway had to work in this area, they do not approve in
principle the action of the General Manager in ignoring the view of
Audit and the decision of Government and continuing the payment of
the allowance without proper authority. In this connection they
would draw the attention of the Ministry of Railways to para 21 of
the Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the accounts of the:
year 1946-47, recommending that the views expressed by Audit
should normally be accepted and acted upon provisionally pending
final decision by competent authority. The Committee regret to
observe that this recommendation was overlooked in this case. They
desire that suitable instructions should be issued for the guidance of

all concerned.



v

Outstanding Recommendations

83. The Committee will now proceed to deal with some of the
more important items outstanding from the previous reports of the
Committee—those of less importance are referred to in Appendix I.

North Eastern Railway—Delay in Revision of siding charges—Para 21
of 15th Report (1958-59) —

84. A special investigation conducted in 1948 disclosed that against
an expenditure of Rs. 37,560 per annum incurred by the Railway, a
sum of Rs. 6,000 a year only was being recovered from an oil company
as siding charges. The siding charges were thereafter revised on the
basis of actual shunting engine hours and the cost of shunting engines.
A letter was sent to the oil company in 1957 claiming a sum of Rs. 2+ 66
lakhs as siding charges for the period 1st January 1949 to 31st
December, 1956. The Public Accounts Committee (1958-59) deprecat-
ed the inordinate delay on the part of the Railway Administration in
fixing the basis for the calculation of siding charges, which resulted
in accumulation of heavy outstandings. The Committee were then
informed that the oil company had accepted the revised rates of sid-
ing charges and had paid half of the amount due; no difticulty was
anticipated in recovering the balance. Subsequently, however, it
was reported to the Committee (1960-61) that—

“the company having refused to pay the outstanding amount in
full and having indicated their willingness to pay in part,
the question whether legal action may be taken for the
recovery of the full amount or a compromise may be
negotiated, has been referred to the Ministry of Law for

their advice.”

85. In a note (Appendix I) now furnished to the Committee it has
been stated that the Ministry of Law have advised that the Railway
Administration had a good case for going to Court of Law; but nego-
tiations were going on with the oil company for referring the case
to arbitration. The Committee fail to understand why the Railway
Administration should choose to refer the matter to arbitration when
the Ministry of Law have advised them to refer the matter to a court
of Law. They desire that effective steps should be taken to settle the
natter without such avoidable delays.

47



48

Eastern Railway—Extra expenditure on the purchase of caustic soda

. cells—Para 36 of 21st Report (1959-60) —

86. An indent for the supply of caustic soda cells was placed by
the Controller of Stores, Eastern Railway on the D.G.S.&D. in Decem-
ber, 1954 with the stipulation that the supplies were required by the
31st July, 1955. Offers received in May, 1955 were open up to the 3rd
July 1955. As there was a delay on the part of the D.G.S.&D. in
placing the order, the tenderers demanded increased prices and
purchase had to be made at an extra expenditure of Rs. 14,710. The
Committee were informed in July 1959 that the whole case was being
reviewed from the disciplinary aspect for fixing the responsibility for
the lapses at various stages in this case and to-award suitable punish-
ment to the delinquents. After 2 years, the Committee are now in-
formed that the Assistant Director, Section Officer, and the Assistant
concerned have been warned. A copy of the warning has not, how-
ever, been placed in  their confidential dossiers. The Committee
consider that warning without any record thereof in the confidential
personal record of the officers concerned is, in effect, no punishment
at all. They desire that suitable note of the warning should now be
kept in the confidential dossiers of the officers concerned..

North Eastern Railway—Loss owing to delay in finalisation of tenders
—para 13 of 33rd Report (1960-61) —

87. In this case an order for building of coaches was not promptly
handiled in the Ministry of Railways with the result that the contract
had to be awarded at higher rates involving an extra expenditure of
Rs. 45,100, The Committee (1960-61) observed that the time taken
in the office of the Railway Board in taking a decision in this case (5
months) was rather excessive. In reply it has been stated that the
recommendation from the Railway Administration in regard to the
award of the contract was received in the Railway Board’s office in
September, 1956. The Railway Board sought some clarifications from
the Administration on 3rd October, 1956 and gave their final decision
in February 1957 after matters had been clarified. It has been stated
that the question of expediting decisions generally in the Railway
Board’s office had been receiving added attention and the matter was
also discussed at a meeting of the Railway Board with the senior
officers held on 25th November, 1960. The Committee are not satis-
fied with the reply as it does not explain the reasons for the delay in
question. They desire that the Ministry of Railways should examine
the reasons for the delay in handling this case in the Ministry and
take action wherever necessary.

South Eastern Railway—Delay in the construction of coaches by @
contractor—Paras 15-16 of 33rd Report (1960-61) —

88. In this case an order for the construction of broad gauge
coaches was placed with a firm which submitted the lowest tender.



49

The work was taken in hand by the firm in December, 1956 subject
to the execution of the agreement. The stipulated date for comple-
tion of the work was not, however, described precisely in the tender
documents. According to Schedule 1V of the tender the work was
required to be completed “within a period of 15 months from accept-
ance of the tender”; Schedules II & 1II, however, mentioned respec-
tively the completion date as “15 months from the date of the execu-
tion of the agreement” and “15 months from the date of the com-
mencement of the contract”. The Committee were then informed
that the contractor had not been able to maintain the scheduled out-
turn and the Railway Administration had issued a warning to him
that he had rendered himself liable for payment of liquidated dam-
ages under the contract. The Committee (1960-61) felt that the
ambiguity in the tender documents left the due date of completion of
work indeterminate for more than a year after the commencement of
the work. They could not also understand how such apparent dis-

crepancy in the contract could escape detection both by the Railway
Administration and the Railway Board.

89. In a note (Appendix I) submitted by the Ministry of Railways
it has been urged that the discrepancies in the tender documents did
not result in any loss to the Government as the contractor ultimate-
ly accepted the stand of the Administration that the criterion for
completion of the work was 15 months from the date of the accept-
ance of the tender. If so, the Committee desire to be informed of the
final settlement of the case, namely, whether the contractor completed
the work within the stipulated period, if not, what action had been
taken to recover the liquidated damages from him.

90. In the course of evidence beforc the Committee (1960-61) it
was urged by the Chairman of the Railway Board that as the quota-
tion of this firm was the lowest the Railway Administration could
not reject it. He added that in most of the cases, even though the
Administration was aware that the firm might not be able to fulfil the
contract, it was difficult to reject the lowest offer. The Committee
pointed out that under the existing rules governing competitive ten-
ders the lowest tender need not always be accepted, if in the opinion
of the competent authority the rate quoted was manifestly low and
the contractor was not able to fulfil the contract. With reference to

this observation of the Committee the Ministry of Railways have now
stated:

“the Ministry of Railways are grateful for the Committee’s
reiteration of the provision that the lowest tender is not
necessarily to be accepted as this will certainly dispel any
apprehension on the part of the officers in regard to reject-
ing the lowcst tender, whenever it is reasonably consider-
ed that the contractor is not likely to fulfil the contract



50

at that rate. The Committee's reiteration of the provision
will ¢ncourage officers to take a calculated risk, in the
public interest, in accepting other than the lowest tender,
where justified, without the fear of being penalised for such
action.”

The Comnittee do not appreciate these comments. So long as the
discretions vested by the rules are exercised rightly by the officers,
the Committee doubt why the question of fear of being punished
therefor should arise. In fact the necessary protection is implicit in
the rules themselves. The Committee, therefore, consider the re-
marks of the Ministry of Railways as uncalled for.

South Eastern Railway—Irregular classification of earth work—para

20 of 33rd Report (1960-61)—

91. Three cases of over-payments to contractors estimated at about
Rs. 19 lakhs in all in certain construction projects as a result of upward
revision of clessification of the soil by District Engineers were report-
ed in the Audit Report (Railways) 1960. It was stated for the infor-
mation of the Committee (1960-61) that Vigilance Cells consisting of
Railway Officers had been created on the Railways in pursuance of
the recommendations of Railway Corruption Inquiry Committee
(1953-55) and the cases mentioned in the Audit Report had been
investigated by such a Cell. The Committee observed that the stress
laid by the Railway Corruption Inquiry Committee on the vigour
and impartiality of Vigilance Organisation had much to commend in
itself for the appointment of non-Railway Engineers to these Vigilance
Cells. While accepting the recommendation of the Public Accounts
Committee, the Ministry of Railways have stated that in spite cf
sustained efforts it had not been possible to procure the services of
suitable non-Railway Engineers of requisite calibre for the Vigilance
Cells.

92. The Committee are not convinced by this explanation. Further
irregular classifications resulting in heavy over-payments have been
reported in para 28 of the Audit Report (1961) which are dealt with
in paras 46—49 of this Report. Considering the widespread nature
of irregularities and the extent of losses suffered by the Railway
Undertaking, it is in the interests of Government as a whole to arrange
for the services of competent non-Railway engineers to serve on the

Railways’ Vigilance Organisation.

C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN,
Chairman,

i
The 27th January, 1962. Public Accounts Committee.

Maoha 7. 1883 (Saka)




PART I1

Proceedings of the Sittings of the Public Accounts Committee held on
11th to 15th July and 14th December, 1961.







rROCEEDINGS OF THE 8TH SITTING OF THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, THE 11TH

JULY, 1961

93. The Committee sat from 10-00 to 13-15 hours.

w o ~ S U e WD

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman-—Chairman.

MEMBERS
Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi

. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal
. Shri Hem Raj

Dr. Pashupati Mandal

. Shri S. A. Matin

Dr. G. S. Melkotq

. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
10.

11.
12.
13.

Kumari Mothey Vedakumari

Shri K. K. Warior

Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam

Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha.

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Deputy Comptroller & Auditor
General (Railways).

Shri M. S. Bhatnagar, Addl. Dy. C. & A.G. (S.D.).

SECRETARIAT
Shri V. Subramanian, Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi, Under Secretary.

WITNESSES

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
Shri Karnail Singh, Chairman, Railway Board.

. Shri S. Jagannathan, Financial Commissioner, Railways.
. Shri E. W. Isaacs, Member, Engineering.

63



54

4. Shri D. C. Baijal, Member, Staff.
5. Shri Kripal Singh, Member, Transportation.
6. Shri C. T. Venugopal, Addl. Member, Finance.

Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply
Shri B. D. Kumar, Deputy Secretary.
Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs)

Shri A. G. Krishnan, Under Secretary.

AUDIT REPORT (RAILWAYS), 1961

Unnecessary Supplementary Grants/Appropriations—para 4, Audit
Report—

94. Ninc cases were reported in the ubove-mentioned para in the
Audit Report in which funds obtained through Supplementary
Grants/Appropriations proved either unnecessary or largely in excess
of requirements. There were large surrenders/savings towards the
end of March, 1960 and Supplementary Grants were obtained during
that month on the basis of earlier estimates.

95. Explaining the procedure for obtaining of Supplementary
Grants, the Financial Commissioner, Railways, stated that the revised
estimates for the financial year were prepared sometime in the month
of December on the basis of actuals then known. It was possible to
conduct a later review and revise the estimates as was done in
1960-61. One important reason for obtaining Supplementary Grants
during the year in the cases mentioned in the Audit Report was
reported to be the desire of the Ministry to avoid “excess” over Grants
voted by Parliament as had happened in 1957-58. The Supplemen-
tary Grants during 1959-60, the year under report, amounted to only
1 per cent. of the total Grants and they related to a lesser number of
Grants as compared to the previous year. Further the total amount
(Rs. 9:91 crores) was substantially less than that of the previous
vear (Rs. 42:76 crores). When it was pointed out that the Ministry
could not spend even the original Grant in respect of Grant Nos. 2,
4, 6, 10 and 15 and the supplementary sums obtained in respect of
these Grants had to be surrendered at the close of the year, the

Financial Commissioner admitted it.

96. Dealing with the cases individually, the Financial Commis-
sioner (Railways) stated that the Supplementary Grant of Rs. 18
lakhs under Grant No. 15—Construction of New Lines—was obtained
in May 1959 to meet expenditure on construction of new lines, which

being a ‘New Service’, expenditure thereon required the prior



55

approval of Parliament. He, however, admitted that a smaller
amount by way of a ‘token Grant’ could have served the purpose.

Under Grant No. 4—Revenue-Working Expenses-Administration—
the Supplementary Grant (Rs. 28 lakhs) proved unnecessary because
of less expenditure on staff as a result of an economy directive issued
by the Ministry of Railways in 1958. It was pointed out that the
economy drive was started in November, 1958 and it should, there-
fore, have been possible for the Railways to forecast their require-

ments more precisely before approaching Parliament for a Supple-
mentary Grant in March, 1960.

Savings under Grant No. 10—Revenue-Working Expenses—Labour
Welfare were also reported to be due to the efforts made by Ruilways
towards economy in expenditure. It did not in any way result in
the abandonment of any welfare measures for staff.

Savings in Grants and Appropriations—paras 5—7T-—

97. Savings occurred under 16 Grants and 2 Appropriations during
the year 1959-60. The aggregate net saving was Rs. 5655 crores
which was greater than the corresponding figure of Rs. 51'72 crores
in the previous year. The percentage of savings had also increased.
Large savings had occurred mainly under Grants relating to expendi-
ture met from Capital, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development
Fund. The Audit Report has drawn attention to the following
instances of savings:—

(a) large saving on the Railway Electrification Project at
Calcutta due to more time than anticipated having been
taken in negotiating the most advantegeous arrange-
ments for the procurement of overhead equipment and
to alterations in the phased delivery of locomotives;

(b) substantial saving of Rs. 14 crores as a result of delay in
the construction of wagons due to difficulties in getting
matching steel, etc.

As regards (a) it was admitted that a longer time was taken in
negotiating the terms for procurement of overhead equipment for the
Electrification Project but the overall work done on this project was
satisfactory. As regards the construction of wagons, the witness
explained that shortage of steel was hampering the work of wagon
building and narrated the difficulties experienced by the Railway in
procuring steel, both imported and indigenous. The Financial Com-
missioner, however, informed the Committee that with the adoption
of the practice of obtaining ‘token Grants’ on the Railways as sug-
gested by the P.A.C. (1959-60) such large savings would not occur.



58
Excess over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations—para 8—

88. There was an excess of expenditure over three “voted” grants
and four “charged” appropriations during 1959-60. The Committee
considered the explanatory notes furnished by the Ministry of Rail-
"ways with regard to each of the excesses. In the cases of Charged
Appropriations under Grant Nos. 4, 5, 15 and 16 the excesses were
‘stated to be mainly due to omission to provide funds for payment of
sums decreed by courts. The Committee inquired why, despite
instructions issued by the Railway Board, provision for these items
of expenditure was not made in the estimates. In extenuation the
Financial Commissioner, Railways, stated that in most of the cases
intimations about these payments were received late in the year
(February, 1960) by which time the revised estimates had been
finalised for presentation to Parliament.

South-Eastern Railway—Expenditure on a “New Service” without a
vote of Parliament—para 9—

(1) In June, 1959, it was decided that an extension of the railway
line from Barabil to Panposh Gorge which had originally been taken
up as a siding in 1957 as a Deposit Work on behalf of the Hindustan
Steel (P) Ltd. should be treated as a branch line of the Railway. No
specific vote of Parliament was, however, taken for taking up the
construction of the new branch line and an expenditure of Rs. 75-69
lakhs was incurred. Specific provision of Rs. 15 lakhs was, however,
included for this work in the following year (1960-61).

(2) In another case an expenditure of Rs. 1.01 lakhs was incurred
during 1959-60 on the construction of a Branch Line from Karaunji
to serve Korea Coal Fields, by reappropriation of funds under Grant
No. 15. No specific vote of Parliament was taken during the year.
A specific Grant of Rs. 1'75 crores was, however, obtained for expen-

-diture to be incurred during the following year.

100. In evidence the Chairman, Railway Board, admitted at the
-outset that the expenditure incurred on the construction of a new
line should be treated as on a ‘New Service’ for which a specific vote
of Parliament should be obtained. @ With regard to the first item
(branch line from Barabil to Panposh Gorge) he stated that the ques-
tion of obtaining specific approval of Parliament was considered by
the Ministry of Railways earlier. The Ministry was then given to
understand that Parliament had already sanctioned funds for the
-construction of the line in question for the Hindustan Steel (F) Ltd.
through the Demands relating to the Ministry of Steel, Mines and
Fuel. A second reference to Parliament after the line was taken
over wholly by the Railway was. therefore, considered as “unneces-
-sary duplication”. The C. & A.G. pointed out that the amount voted



52

by Perliament for the Hindustan Steel Ltd. was a lump sum under
the nomenclature ‘Shares’ and that there was no specific vote for the
construction of the line in question.

North-Eastern Railway and Northeast Frontier Railway—Expendi-
ture on a ‘New PFnstrument of Service’ without a vote of Parlia-
liament—Para 10—

101. In two cases, important works for the development of traffic
facilities estimated to cost Rs. 12-47 crores and Rs. 2'09 crores res-
pectively were commenced during 1959-60 without specific provision
of funds either in the original budget or through a supplementary
grant. In both these cases, funds were made available by reappro-
priation as the Ministry of Railways held the view that the term ‘New
Service’ did not include line capacity works.

According to Audit the works should be treated as ‘New Instru-
ments of Service’ as the expenditure involved was large and prior
approval by Parliament for the work was necessary.

102. The Chairman Railway Board reiterated the views which had
been intimated to Audit earlier that the construction of these lines
should not be deemed as ‘new service’. Those works were more or
less in the nature of doubling of the existing lines although in a diffe-
rent gauge, in order to meet the growing traffic. He felt that in de-
termining whether an item of expenditure constituted a ‘new service’
or not the nature of the service should be the criterion rather than
the money spent. ‘

Appropriation Accounts of Grants Nos. 16 and 17—Open Line Works
Additions and Replacements—Adjustment of the cost of stores
without their physical movement (Western Railway)—Para 11—

103. In contravention of the prescribed accounting procedure and
instructions issued by the Railway Board, the cost of permanent way
material worth over a crore of rupees upto March, 1960 was charged
to relaying works and casual renewals in advance of the physical
movement of the stores from a Permanent Way Depot. The materials
actually were not moved from the Depot even as late as October,
1960. i

The representative of the Ministry of Railways informed the
Committee that it was a mistake for which individual responsibility
was being fixed in the Railway administration.

Suspense Balances—Para 14—

104. Against the total outstandings of Rs. 74 crores (debits) and
Rs. 44 crores (credits) under the suspense heads “Miscellaneous Ad-
vances (Capital)”, “Miscellaneous Advances (Revenue)” and “Pur-
chases” as on the 31st March, 1960, the amounts which had remained



58

uncleared for more than two years amounted to 22 crores (depits)
and 16 crores (credits) respectively and represented about 30 per
cent and 35 per cent of the total outstandings. On 31st March, 1959,
the corresponding figures were Rs. 20 crores (debits) and Rs. 14 crores
(credits), representing 26 per cent and 32 per cent of the total out-
standing debits and credits respectively.

The Audit Report gave instances of some of the old outstandings
on individual Railways awaiting clearance for more than two years.
As an instance a sum aggregating Rs. 215 crores in all had been
lying as debit under the head “Miscellaneous Advances (Capital and
Revenue)” in the books of the various Railways for more than two
years pending settlement of correct allocation or due to non-availa-
bility of relevant vouchers, non-acceptance of debits by other parties
on whose behalf charges were incurred by railways, etc.

105. In evidence the representative of the Ministry of Railways ad-
mitted that the position of the suspense balances was not quite satis-
factory in spite of various measures adopted by the Railway Board
from time to time. The following further steps were be:ng taken to
improve the position:

(i) Submission of the monthly reports by Senior Officers to
the Head of the Accounts Department of each Railway
regarding results of the review of suspense balances.

(ii) A planned drive to liquidate all the old outstanding balan-
ces.

(iii) Intensification of inspection at higher levels. This would
enable the administration to know the defects and
remedy them.

The witness also promised to furnish a note on the progress made
in the clearance of outstanding balances under suspense and reme-
dial measures proposed to be adopted to avoid accumulation of out-
standings.

Import of wooden sleepers—defective supplies—Para 19—Imports
from U.S.A—

106. An order for the supply of treated wooden sleepers was placed
in June, 1958 at a total cost of Rs. 77 lakhs. The supplies were ins-
pected prior to shipment by an Inspecting Company nominated for
the purpose by the India Supply Mission, Washington and arrived
in Bombay between December, 1958 and August, 1959. In June, 1959
it was reported by the Central Railway that a number of sleepers
laid on the track had developed large longitudinal cracks after they
had been on the line for about a month and further that when sleepers
from stacks were spread and exposed to the sun, cracks developed



59

within a matter of hours. The India Supply Mission, Washington,

was then instructed by cable to stop all outstanding payments until
further advice and a letter was sent to the Mission on the 9th July,
1959, explaining the nature of the defects. The 1.S.M., however, made
full payment to the firm pending settlement of claims against them.
As the Suppliers and the Inspecting Company, with whom the matter
was taken up, did not accept responsibility for the defects the Rail-
way Board gave notice for reference of the case to arbitration. Mean-
while the sleepers are being kept in storage.

107. In evidence, the Chairman, Railway Board, gave detailed in-
formation on the various aspects of the case viz. inspection of sup-
plies, nature of defects, etc. The attention of the Ministry was drawn
to the comments of the 1.S.M., Washington on clause No. 10.1, regard-
ing appointment of inspecting agents, in the contract, which the
Railway Board had executed with the suppliers. It had been provi-
ded in the agreement that the inspecting authority would be mutually
agreed upon between the buyer and the seller and that the cost of
the inspection would be borne by the seller. The Supply Mission
considered that this clause had created some practical difficulties for
them in arranging inspection and had suggested that before finalising
terms and conditions of inspection of stores with foreign firms the
concerned supply organisations abroad or the Ministry of Works,
Housing & Supply, if the matter were urgent, should be consulted.
The Chairman, Railway Board. held the view that there was nothing
irregular or uncommon in the provisions of the contract. It was a
common practice to appoint inspectors with the approval of the
sellers. Further the stipulation that the cost of the inspection be
borne by the seller was also not peculiar to this contract alone.
Similar provisions were incorporated in other contracts for purchases
of stores from abroad. As regards the payment of full amount to the
suppliers by the 1.S.M. the representative of the Ministry of W. H. &
S. informed the Committee that in terms of the contract the Mission
had already opened a letter of credit with the Bankers in favour of
the firm and it was not possible to withhold payments even though
defects had been noticed in the meantime.

Indicating the latest position of the case the Chairman, Railway
Board, informed the Committee that the legal aspects of the case
were under active consideration and the matter would be pursued
both with the suppliers and the inspecting company and the final
outcome would be intimated to the Committee.

108. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 10.00 hours
on Wednesday, the 12th July, 1961.

1681 (Aii) LS—5



PROCEEDINGS OF THE 9TH SITTING OF THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, THE 12TH

JULY, 1961.
109. The Committee sat from 10.00 to 13.00 hours.

w oo

>

SR B R

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MEMBERS

. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi

Shri Aurobindo Ghosal
Shri Hem Raj

. Shri G. K. Manay
. Dr. Pashupati Mandal
. Shri S. A. Matin

Dr. G. S. Mclkote

Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel

Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary -
Kumari Mothey Vedakumari

Shri K. K. Warior

Shri Lalji Pendse

Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam

Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
Shri Jai Narain Vyas.

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General (Railways). \ ’

Shri M. S. Bhatnagar, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General (SD).

SECRETARIAT
Shri V. Subramanian, Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi, Under Secretary,
60



61
WITNESSES

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)

[—

. Shri Karmail Singh, Chairman, Railway Roard.

. Shri S. Jagannathan, Financial Commissioner, Railways.
. Shri E. W. Isaacs, Member, Engincering.

Shri D. C. Baijal, Member, Stuff.

. Shri Kripal Singh, Member, Trensportation.

. Shri C. T. Venugopal, Addl. Member, Finance.

=3RS I N R X

Ministry of Steel, Mies & Fuel
(Department of Miunes & Fuel)
1. Shri N. N. Kashyap, Joint Secretary.
2. Shri A. Zaman, Chairman, Coal Board.

Ministry of Firance (D-partineit of E.A.)
Shri R. K. Mukherjee, Under Secretary.

Import of wooden sleepers—Defective supplics--Para  19-—Inports
from Australia—

110. Against tenders  for the supply of  wooden sleepers
invited in October, 1957, only 19 specics from Australia were approv-
ed and revised quotations were invited for them. Three of the spe-
cies, namely, Blackbutt, White Stringy-bark and Yellow Stringy-bark
were not approved as on the data then available the life expectancy
of these species was below 12 years. The New South Wales Railway
Administration had given a life expectati: of 8 to 10 years for
sleepers of these species in November, 1957. Two Australian firms,
however, supplied 51,055 sleepers of the three unapproved species
which were rcceived in India during the period May to July 1959
and ultimately accepted by the Railway Board in September, 1960.

Meanwhile the Railway Board obtained technical opinion in the
matter. In May, 1959, a revised opinion was received from the New
South Wales Railway Administration indicating that, in the New
South Wales track, it would be reasonable to assess the life of the un-
approved species of sleepers at 12 years if unplated and 15 to 16
vears if sleeper plates were used. In its first report forwarded in
September, 1959 the Forest Research Institute, Dehra Dun appeared
hesitant to recommend the acceptance of the sleepers, but in April,
1960, the President of the Institute stated that it was not possible
to draw general and final conclusions from the limited results ob-
tained in India, but two of the unapproved species could be graded



62

higher in the order of durability ...an some of the accepted species.
The Timber Adviser also could not express a definite opinion about
the behaviour of the sleepers on Indian tracks. He stated that on
the basis of the Australian data the species could give more or less
the same service as could be expected from other Australian species.
On 21st March, 1960 the Ministry of Railways decided that in view
of the clear notice of non-acceptability of the sleepers already given
to the contractors the sleepers of the unapproved varieties could not
be accepted. The matter was, however, reopened the same day on an
enquiry from the Australian authorities and a decision was conveyed
on the 23rd March, 1960 that on the basis of experience available in
Australia, actual observations made by Indian Inspectors in that
country and the experiments so far carried out in India, these species
could be accepted for use in India. Finally the sleepers were accept-
ed at a reduced price—25 per cent below the contract rate.

It has been pointed out in the Audit Report that the two firms
seemed to have been shown the following concessions:

(i) A clause was inserted in the contract outside the terms of
the tender notice for acceptance of the unapproved
species subject to a proviso that if after further techno-
logical tests the species were found to be unacceptable,
the total quantity of sleepers to be supplied under the
contract might be reduced by a third at the seller’s
option.

(ii) Even after the insertion of the clause, the firms were
specifically informed by the Railway Board not to ship
the unapproved species but they persisted in shipping
them in spite of protests from a senior Indian Railway
Officer in Australia. In some cases, the supplies did not
even correspond to the inspection certificates which
were received later. In one instance full payment was
made in India for 4,191 sleepers through “oversight”.

(iii) The firms had already supplied more than the maximum
percentage of Class III sleepers under the contract. This
percentage was allowed to be further exceeded.

111. The Chairman, Railway Board, explained that the sleepers
were accepted mainly for the following reasons:

(i) There was a pressing need for sleepers for the Railways.
In spite of their best efforts the Ministry of Railways
could not meet their full requirements of sleepers for
the Second Five Year Plan.



63

(ii) The Ministry of Railways were satisfied that on the basis

of available data the sleepers were technically accept-
able. ‘

(iii) The price paid for the sleepers on the basis of negotiations
was considered to be quite reasonable.

The witness did not agree with the views of Audit that conces-
sions had been given to the firms in question. With regard to the
insertion of the clause in the contract regarding acceptance of the
unapproved species subject to their being found acceptable by techno-
logical tests, it was stated that this provision was included as the sup-
pliers insisted on such a provision in the contract. According to the
suppliers the forests from which they got timber were of a mixed
type and it was difficult for them to supply only a particular type of
timber excluding the others. The firms expressed their inability to
supply the full quantity of sleepers in case the species offered by
them were not accepted. As the Railways required a large number
of sleepers and the firms were insisting that it was erroneous to re-
gard the species in question as unacceptable, a clause was inserted in
the contract for acceptance of the species, but on condition that fur-
ther studies established their acceptability. The Committee enquir-
ed as to how sleepers of the three species were decided to be accept-
able on the 23rd March, 1960 when, two days earlier, the Ministry
had firmly repudiated their acceptability under the terms of the con-
tract. The representative of the Ministry stated that the earlier
letter dated the 21st March, 1960 was written on the basis of the
terms of the contract. The letter did not mention that the spectes
were not acceptable. As the species belonged to Class IIT timber of
which the stipulated percentage of sleepers had already been sup-
plied, it was decided that acceptance or rejections of the species had
no bearing on the supplies in terms of the contract. Although at
that time the Ministry was fully convinced of the suitability of the
supplies in the three species, they did not want to take these sleepers
on the average price fixed in the contract which envisaged supplies
of Class I, II and III sleepers in specified proportions. Subsequent
acceptance of the supplies at a reduced rate was extra contractual.
In reply to a question, the representative of the Ministry observed
that there was no contradiction between the communications of the
Ministry dated the 21st March and 23rd March, 1960, to the Australian
High Commission in India. With regard to the reference from the
Australian High Commission, the representative of the Ministry stat-
ed that inquiry was about the “outcome of the studies” conducted in
India about the suitability of the timber and not about the supplies
under the contract in question.

To a question why the Ministry allowed only two firms out of the
eight to supply the unapproved species of timber, it was stated that



64

these species pertained to supplies from East Australia and only the
two firms had offered to supply these varieties of timber. The other
six firms were from West Australia and had not offered these species.

112. The Chairman, Railway Board denied that the firms were
encouraged to ship unapproved species of sleepers. He stated that
the Ministry of Railways had protested to the firm from time to time
agninst the shipment of the unapproved species but they continued
to do s at their own risk. His attention was drawn to a note record-
ed in May 1959 by the Senior Deputy General Manager, Eastern
Railway, that the Member, Enginecring, Railway Board (the present
Chairman) who was then in Australia was anxious that the consign-
ment of sleepers from Australia which included among others sleepers
of the unapproved species should not be refused aceeptance on arrival
at Caleutta, The Chairman, Tailway Beard, explained that this step
had been taken by him to sveid sny complicat'ons and paviment  of
avoidable demurrage at the nort in India. The unlsading of the
ship, however, did not impose any lizhility on the consignee (Minis-
try of Railways) to molke prvmest for the unapproved sleepers. In
fact some of the rejreted metorinl was still Iyving at Calcutta.

113. As regards the <uitability of the sleepers in question the
Chairman, Roilway B oord, stated that they had heen put on the track
and were found sotisfreiory, When hiz attention was drawn to a
letter from a Divisiunal Superintendent (Eastern Roilway) corrplain-
ing that ahout 15 ner cont of the sleopers of these spre’es had crack-
od, the witness stated thot he wos not aware of the compliint. He
promised to find out the correet position.

114, About the reasonnbleness of the price paid for these sleepers
the Chairman, Railway Board, stated that the firms had heen paid
a price which was 25 per cent lower than the average rate fixed
under the contract. This was Jower than the rates offered by the
firms against the original tender. It was, therefore, not correct to
assume that the price had not been ‘tested by tender’.

Southern Railway—Excers payments to handling contractors for
shipment of coal—para 20—

115. A contract was enlered into in November, 1954, by the then
Chief Mining Engineer, Railway Board with two firms of shipping
agents, who supervised shipment of coal from Calcutta to ports in
South India for the Southern Railway. This contract subsisted during
the period from the 1st September, 1953 to the 29th February, 1960.
The contractors were required to make payment to the collieries in
the first instance for coal intended for the Railway on the basis of



65

the invoiced weight, and also to make payment of other incidental
<charges such as railway freight, port charges, etc. Reimbursement of
the amounts was to be made in accordance with Clause 21 of the
respective agrecments which provided that the contractors would
submit bills, duly pre-receipied, in respect of the qu 'ntity of coal cer-
tified by the surveyor as having been actually shipped by the
particular steamer on actual cost basis. i.e., for all the actual ex-
penditure incurred by them against that shipment. It was found
that the weight so assessed by the surveyor was generally greater
than the ‘invoiced weight” of the consignments booked from the col-
lieries. This disparity was reported by the Southern Railway in
December, 1956, March 1957 and September, 1957 to the Deputy Coal
Controller, who had taken over the functions formerlv performed
by the Chief Mining Engineer. The Deputy Coal Controller advised
the Southern Railway in November, 1957 that the coniractors should
be paid on the basis of the “manifest quantity” (i.e. as assessed by
the surveyor). The Railway Board to whom the matter was referred
by the Railway examincd the question in November, 1958, and also
consulted the Ministry of Law. The two Ministries agreed
that Government could legitimatlely refuse to pay for any quantity
of coal in excess of the ‘invoiced weighi”. The Railway Board
advised the Southern Railway accordingly in May, 1959 who had in
the meantime withheld payment 1o the contractors for quantity in
excess of the invoiced weight. The contractors feit aggricved by
ihis decision and threaiened stoppage of work. According 1o them
the variation between the “manifest quantity” and the “invoiced
quantity” arose on account of inclusion of c¢nal received through
“unconnected” wagons (i.e. wagons received in the docks wilhout
identification labels to indicate to whom they were consigned) and
shiuped to the Railways by the contractors. The contractors agreed
in October, 1959 to give a certificate to the cffect that they had
paid for such “unconnected” coal and that they would indemnify the
Railways against any claims that might arise ou! of such payments.
The contractors, however, did not subscguently implement this
undertaking to the satisfaction of the Southern Railway.

In December, 1959, the Deputy Coal Controller referred the dis-
puted provision of the agreement independently to the Solicitor to
the Central Government in Calcutta. The Solicitor gave his opinion
that the certificate of the surveyor was binding on both the parties
and that payment was to be made on that basis; but he also indicated
that the contractor would be entitled to be paid “the actual expendi-
ture incurred by him” against each shipment.

The Deputy Coal Contioller whose decision was final in the event
of disputes under the contract informed the Railway Board on the



66

18th January, 1960 that the contractors were entitled to receive pay-
ment on the basis of the weight certified by the surveyors to have
been loaded into the hold of the ship.

At a meeting of the representatives of the Ministries of Railways,
Steel, Mines and Fuel and Law when the Coal Controller was also
present it was felt that in the circumstances it would be difficult to
persuade the contractors to accept the Railway Board’s view.
Subsequently on 22nd February, 1960, at a meeting of the contractors
arranged by the Railway Board, an ad hoc settlement was reached
according to which the contractors were to be paid on the basis of
‘manifest quantity’ upto the 31st March 1959 and thereafter on the
basis of “invoiced weight” till the termination of the contract i.e. the
29th February, 1960.

The total excess payment to the contractors on account of differ-
ence between the “manifest quantity” and the “invoiced quantity”
had been estimated at Rs. 15-37 lakhs for the period from 1st Sep-
tember, 1953 to 31st March, 1959.

116. In evidence the representative of the Ministry of Steel,
Mines & Fuel (Department of Mines and Fuel) informed the Com-
mittee that clause 21 of the contract governing the payments to con-
tractors was the same as Clause 19 of the previous contracts for the
work. In his opinion the agreement was for the payment of the
actual cost on the basis of manifest weight and that there was no
reason to think that the agreement was unsatisfactory,; for, it was
not established that Government had to pay for ccal which was not
received by the Railway. The Committee drew the witness’s
attention to a specific case in which the weight of coal shipped and
paid for exceeded the invoiced weight and the weight of unconnect-
ed wagons and enquired as to how this excess arose when normally
a deficiency due to losses in transit should have been the case. The
explanation was as follows:

The Marine Surveyor certified the total tonnage put into a ship.
The measurement was done by drafts which was the basis on which
the shippers billed their consignment. There was often a difference
between the quantity as certified by the Railway receipt and that
assessed by the Marine Surveyor. The excess might also represent
coal which having arrived earlier at the port was not then shipped.

The Department was of the opinion that the Railway had made
payment to the contractors for the quantity of coal put in the hold
of the ships no matter from whichever source it came. On being
asked as to how the Coal Controller satisfied himself about the
‘actual expenditure’ incurred by the contractor in the absence of
invoices, the representative of the Ministry stated that he was aware



67

of the rate of coal, which was controlled, its weight as certified by
the surveyor as well as the rates of other incidental charges. Audit
pointed out that Clause 21 of the contract envisaged that the con-
tractor could claim payment only of the actual expenditure incurred
by him on a shipment and that the contractor would have paid the
collieries and incurred freight only for the invoiced weight and not
for the manifest weight. The Committee, therefore, enquired why
the Coal Controller did not insist on the production of clear proof
from the shippers in support of their having paid the price of coal
to the collieries. The witness stated that it was not possible for the
shippers to produce such evidence in all cases. In the case of un-
connected wagons the collieries sent the bills to the contractor to
whom the wagons were sent and the latter had to pay whether he
received the consignment or not. The contractor in turn traced the
wagon and realised the value thereof from the party who had taken
it- He added that no claims for compensation in respect of the mis-
sing wagons had been lodged by the collieries against the Railways.

117. The Financial Commissioner, Railways, stated that the in-
voiced weight represented the assessment made at the Railway
weigh—bridges and the manifest weight was the assessment of the
Marine Surveyor. The two methods of assessment being involved,
the actual weight assessed by each was not the same. The Railway
had been getting coal carried by sea for a very long time and it had
followed the internationally accepted practice of accepting the
weight put on the ship as certified by the Surveyor. In the opinion
of the Railway, the assessment of coal made by the surveyor was on
the high side. Had the Railway known it beforehand that the
‘manifest weight’ could be more than the ‘invoiced weight' it could
have provided a safeguard in the agreement to the effect that the
contractor would be paid for the lesser quantity. But it was doubt-

ful whether in that case the same rates would have been offered for
the work.

118. On being asked as to why the Deputy Coal Controller
approached directly the Solicitor to the Central Government in
December, 1959, without reference to the Railway Board who had
obtained the opinion of the Law Ministry, the representative of the
Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel stated that it was not clear from
the communication of the Railway Board whether the opinion of the
Ministry of Law had been obtained. He added that no harm had
been done by this act, because firstly the decision of the Deputy Coal
Controller was not communicated to the contractors and secondly it
was not binding on the Railway Board to accept it. It was only
after the matter was discussed by the representatives of the Minis-
tries of Railways, S. M. & F. and Law that it was decided to pay the



68

contractors on the basis of ‘manifcst weight’ upto 31-3-1959. It was
pointed out (0 the witness that according to the Ministry of Law
the finality of the decision of the Dy. Coal Controller in terms of the
contract was an unfavourable factor in th. case of Railway Board.
The witness stated that earlier the con.ractor had repudiated his
liability to maivri in supplies and this was the consideration which
influenced a compromise. Audit pointed out that it was clearly
men ioned in the leiter of the Railway Board to the Deputy Coal
Controller that legal implications of the matter had been considered.
To this the witness stated that in the judgement of the Deputy Coal
Con roller had the Law Ministry been consulted, it would have been
clearly stated in the letter. He admitted, however, that the Railway
Board could have bheen further consulted for obtaining a clarification
nf his doubt. DBut probably the Deputy Coal Con roller was threa-
tened with a suit and, therefore, he thought it fit to arm himself
with lroal opinion. The witness added thal the Governmen! Solici-
tor was du'y informed that the Railway Board had considered the
legal implications.

The Committee inguired us to why the contracts were not ter-
minated cven after an Fxvert Committez had pointed out defects
in the system in August 1958. The Financial Commissioner (Rail-
ways) s ated that in its Report the Experts Committee had recom-
mended denartmental handling of the work, but the Port Coramis-
stoners were opposed to this change. It was uvliimately decided to
take over the work with eflfcet froe: st Warch, 1960.

119. Under the agreement it was incumbent on the contractors to
train free of cost suitable officers of the Railway in the work of hand-
ling and shipment. The Committee inquired why no advantage
was taken of this clause in the agreement. The representative of
the Ministry of Railways s'ated that as long as the contract was
working satisfactorily, the necessity for getting the personnel train-
ed in the work was not felt. He added that after the work was
taken over in March 1989 no difficully was experienced on this
account.

120. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 10.00 hours
on Thursday, the 13th July, 1961.



PROCEEDINGS OF THE 10TH SITTING OF THE PUBLIC
'ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, THE 13th

JULY, 1961.

121. The Committee sat from 10.00 tc 12.30 hours.

o

® NS e W

PRESENT

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman
MEMBERS

Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi

Shri Aurobindo Ghosal

Shri Hem Raj

Shri G. K. Manay

Dr. Pashupati Mandal

Shri S. A. Matin

. Dr. G. S. Melkote

. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel
10.
11,
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary

Kumari Mothey Vedakwmnari

Shri K. K. Warior

Shri Lalji Pendse

Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam

Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha

Shri Jai Narain Vyas.

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditer Ganeral of Indic.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General (Railways).

Shri M. S. Bhatnagar, Addl. Dy. C. & A.G. (SD).

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian, Deputy Secretary.

Shri Y. P. Passi, Under Secretary.

69



70
WITNESSES
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)

1. Shri Karnail Singh, Chairman, Railway Board.

2. Shri S. Jagannathan, Financial Commissioner, Railways.
3. Shri E. W. Isaacs, Member, Engineering.

4. Shri D. C. Baijal, Member, Staff.

5. Shri Kripal Singh, Member, Transportation.

6. Shri C. T. Venugopal, Addl. Member, Finance.

Ministry of Finance (Department of E.A.)

Shri A. G. Krishnan, Under Secretary.

Ceniral Railway—Contract for clearance of sea-borne stores—
para 21—

122. A firm of contractors who had been doing the work of clear-
ance of imported stores at Bombay Port at rates accepted in 1946 quoted
lower rates for the same type of work in response to tenders invited
by the Western Railway in December 1956 and offered the same rates
to the Central Railway also. A decision on this offer was, however,
not taken until April, 1959. After negotiations the firm agreed to
accept the lower rates from 1st January, 1959. The overpayments
upto December 1958 by reason of the delay in accepting the lower
offer amounted to Rs. 2-20 lakhs. The question of delay was examin-
ed by an Enquiry Committee appointed in August, 1960. The former
Deputy Controller of Stores, who had retired in July, 1958, was held
to be primarily responsible for the delay and a small residual amuont
of special contribution to Prcvident Fund, which had not been paid
to him, was forfeited.

Payments were allowed to the same firm in respect of assem-
bled locomotives, coaches, etc., which were landed on their own
wheels in the docks direct from the ship’s hold and other packages
unloaded direct by the ship’s cranes into wagons, although these
items were not specifically provided for in the contract and little or
no labour was involved in their clearance. The question was speci-
fically raised when the acceptance of the lower rates offered by the
firm was under consideration. The firm was warned on 31st De-
cember, 1959 that the payments made to it in respect of fully assem-
bled stock should be deemed to be erroneous. After negotiations a
compromise was ultimately reached according to which the firm
agreed to refund to the Railway a sum of Rs. 3.20 lakhs in full
settlement of all claims.



71

A note submitted to the Committee at their instance indicated
that the time taken at different stages in dealing with the contrac-
tors’ offer of lower rates after December, 1956 was too long and the
case remained under correspondence between the Controller of
Stores and the Financial Adviser for a long time.

123. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Railways
admitted that the delay in taking a decision in this case was mainly
attributable to the inefficient working in the office of the Controller
of Stores. The Comptroller & Auditor General informed the Com-
mittee that the Railway Bcard had expressed dissatisfaction at some
of the findings of the Enquiry Committee and had asked the Railway
Administration to fix further responsibility in the matter. Instrue-
tions had also been issued to all concerned to avoid recurrence of
such cases.

In reply to a question whether the rates fixed in 1946 were at any
time examined before the firm offered lower rates in December,
1956, it was stated that the rates were scrutinised by the General
Manager in consultation with the F.A. & C A O. in 1950 when he
came to the conclusion that taking all the circumstances together the
rates were reasonable and that it was not necessary to call for fresh
tenders.

124. With regard to the overpayment in respect of handling of loco-
motives, coaches, etc. the Committee were informed that when the
contract was entered into, it was not visualised that fully assembled
locomotives would be unloaded in the wagons. Later in 1950, this
matter was considered and it was felt that considering the rates of
the contract as a whole there was no overpayment. On being asked
about basis for taking a refund of Rs 3.20 lakhs from the contractors,
the representative of the Ministry stated that the amount had been
calculated by the Railway Administration. It was pointed out
by Audit that on the basis of the rates offered by the firm for these
types of work in response to open tenders in December, 1956 the
overpayment would amount to about Rs. 26.91 lakhs.

Delay in the recovery of interest and maintenance charges in respect
of assisted sidings—para 27—

125. The recovery of interest and maintenance charges in respect of
assisted sidings had not been satisfactory on some of the Railways
and a substantial amount was outstanding from several firms as
indicated in the Audit Report.

Eastern Railway

On the Eastern Railway most of the agreements provided for the
recovery of interest and maintenance charges at specific rates only



72

on receipt of a notice by the party from the Railway Administration
of termination of the agrzement cn account of insufficient traffic.
Annual reviews of the earnings from the sidings and the issue of
notices to the siding owners, where necessary, were not done gys-
tematically . By Scptember, 1860 the review of 339 industrial sidings
and 842 colliery sidings for the period 1953-54 to 1959-60 was still
in arrears. the rcview outstanding for previous years having been
waived by the General Manager. There was no up-to-date list of
industrial and colliery sidings upto May 1960 on the basis of which a
review could be carried out.

North-East Frontiey Railway

In 1957 it was agreed that no siding should be maintained with-
out reimbursement of interest and maintenance charges. Fresh
agreements on a standard form were to be executed with all the
siding owners taking cffect from the 1st April, 1958. The Railway
Administration had, however. not finalised the standard form till
May, 1961.

North-Eastern Railway

On this Railway siding registers were not maintained properly
in the Accounts Offices. The registers included large number of
sidings which had been closed or were nct in use and the amounts
shown outstanding against them were not realistic.

Northern Railway

An annual review due for 1946-47, completed in May, 1951, in
respect of sidings in three divisions, which were transferred to the
Railway from the Eastern Railway in 1952 indicated that 47 sidings
were unremunerative. Bi'ls for payment of interest charges were
sent to the firms but no recovery could be effected. The firms
protested that detericration in traffic was due to factors beyond
their control. Ultimately in 1956-57 all the bills for the period
prior to April 1952 amcunting to Rs. 143474 were withdrawn by
the Northern Railway. As a result of reviews for subsequent years
amounts due were rea'ised from 29 out of 45 sidings declared as
unremunerative. Recoveries from the remaining sidings were still
outstanding.

126. In evidence the representative of the Ministry of Railways stat-
ed that some of the sidings on the Eastern Railway in respect of which
reviews were cutstanding were constructed as early as 1870. The
agreements with the siding owners did not conform to the Codal



73

provisions which prescribed an annual recovery on account of in-
terest and maintenance charges at 8% per cent of the cost of the sid-
ing berne by the Railway. Each case was governed by its own agree-
ment. The main reason for de:ay in compisction of the reviews was
the non-availability of fu!l particulars, such as cost of construction,
in respect of the sidings. Although an up-to-date list of sidings had
been prepared, details in respect of scme of the sidings in the
Sealdah Division were not available. These sidings were consiruct-
ed when they were part of the Benga'-Assam Railway whose head-
quarters had since shifted to Dacea (Pakistan). It was now piropos-
ed to reconstruct the capital cost of thesc sidings on the basis of the
existing assets. Ancther difficully was the calculation of the re-
munerativeness of the sidings. The old method of calculation was
objected to by some of the siding owners. A ncw formula had
since been evolved which, besides being acceptable to all concerned,
had enabled the Railway to clear the arrvears rapidly.

Indicating the progress made by the Railway in the preparaticn
of annual reviews, the witness informed the Committee thiat cut of
115 industrial sidings constructed prior te 1951 reviews had been
completed in respect of 109 sidings. In the case of the six sidings
their capital costs were being reconstructed. The witness promised
to furnish a detailed ncte to the Committee indicating the latest
position i.e. progress made in the preparation of reviews cof sidings
and recovery of outstanding charges.

In reply to a question it was stated that the old agreemoents with
the siding owners could be revised with the mutual consent of the
parties and efforts were being made to bring all the agreements c¢cn
a uniform pattern. The Chairman, Railway Board, intervened to
say that although the Railway had a right to c'ose down a siding in
the event of non-payment of interest and maintenance charges by
the party concerned it could not do sc for several considerations.

127. On the North-East Frontier Railway the standard form had been
finalised and the process of executing agreements had started. The
delay was due to the abnormal conditions prevailing on the Railway
and the organisational changes which had taken place after the pai-
titicn of the country. The Committce were assured that endea-
vours would continue to be made to expedite the matter.

128. As regards the North-Eastern Railway, the reasons for non-
maintenance of siding registers were mainly attributable to the dis-
location of work caused by change over from one Railway to another.
Out of 91 sidings maintenance charges had been recovered for 27
sidings upto 31st March, 1962 in advance, for 31 upto 30th Septem-
ber, 1961 in advance and for 37 sidings upto 31st March, 1961. The



74

owners of the remaining six sidings had raised certain objections in
. regard to fixing of the revised charges and the matter was under
consideration.

129. The Divisions of the Northern Railway referred to in the
Audit Report belonged to the Eastern Railway and the pattern of
agreements with the siding owners was the same as for other sidings
on the Eastern Railway referred to above. Explaining the circum-
stances in which the bills in respect of maintenance charges for the
sidings upto April, 1952 were withdrawn, the representative of the
Ministry stated that the firms to which the bills were sent had raised
the following objections:

(i) Traffic had gone down mainly on account of Railway’s in-
ability to provide sufficient wagons.

(ii) Proper notice was not given to them by the Eastern Rail-
way.
(iii) The bills were prepared on the basis of the operating ratio
prevalent on the ex-E.IR.

It was admitted by the witness that had the annual reviews been
prepared and bills sent to the firms in time, the amounts due und:r
the terms of the agreement could have been collected.

South-Eastern and Western Railways—QOverpayments in connection
with executios of earth work on projects—Para 28—

130. Three cases ui overpayments to contractors on certain cons-
truction projects as a result of upward revision of the classification of
soils by the District Engineers were reported to the P.A.C. (1960-61).
The Audit para cited further cases of such overpayments in the
South-Eastern and Western Railways.

131. At the outset the Chairman, Railway Board, explained to
the Committee the peculiar features inherent in earth-work projects
and difficulties in laying down a uniform code for the guidance of
engineers in regard to classification of soils. He stated that it was
not possible to pre-determine the nature of the soil before it was
actually dug. It was ultimately the engineer on the spot who could
give a ccrrect assessment as regards its classification. The types of
irregularities narrated in the Audit Report could only be checked by
proper vigilance, care and intensive inspection by superior officers.
He added that whenever any irregularity came to the notice of the
Ministry, immediate action was taken to recover the overpayment in-
volved as well as to fix responsibility in the matter.

132. Dealing with the cases individually the Committee inquired
why the assessment of overpayment made by the Vigilance Cell in



re

K3

‘the first case was not accepted and what special reasons existed for
.a subsequent review being made by the Engineer-in-Chief. The re-
presentatives of the Ministry of Railways stated that the assessment
made by the Vigilance Cell aroused a suspicion in the minds of the
Administration that such wide variations in the classification of earth-
work could not have been possible. The General Manager, there-
fore, decided to get the whole matter reviewed by a senior officer.
He added that the Vigilance Cell was only a departmental organisa-
tion under the Chief Engineer whose main function was to assist the
administration in detecting errors. In this case the assessment made
by the Engineer-in-Chief, who was a senior officer with considerable
experience, was considered to be more realistic.

133. In reply to a question the witness informed the Commitiee
‘that the Ministry of Railways had accepted the recommendation of
the P.A.C. (1960-61) regarding appointment of a non-Railway Engi-
neer on the Vigilance Cell; but it had not been possible to implement
the same, as officers with the requisite qualifications and experience
were not available. An officer recommended by the CPW.D. for
appointment was not found to have a satisfactory record.

134. With regard to the cases on the Western Railway the Com-
‘mittee were informed that the cfficer who was primarily responsible
for the irregularities had proceeded on ‘sick’ leave abroad for opera-
tion of his eye. Further departmental action against all concerned
was pending this officer’s return to India. On being asked as to how
‘the same officer who had reclassified the earth-work in his capacity
‘as Executive Engineer was entrusted with the review of the cases
later as Chief Engineer it was stated that the matter came up to him
iin the normal course of his duties.

135. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 10.00 hours
on Friday, the 14th July, 1961 !

2681 (Aii)LS—6



PROCEEDINGS OF THE 11TH SITTING OF THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY, THE 14TH
JULY, 1961. !

136. The Committee sat from 10.00 to 12.40 hours.

© o -3 O D s W

P e k= b d et ek ped e
O 0 -3 O D a W M = O

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MEMBERS

. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturved’

. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal |

. Shri Hem Raj

. Shri R. S. Kiledar

. Shri G. K. Manay

. Dr. Pashupati Mandal

. Shri S. A, Matin

. Dr. G. S. Melkote

. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel
. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary

. Kumari Mothey Vedakumari

. Shri K. K. Warior

. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand
. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao

. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam

. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
. Shri Jai Narain Vyas.

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Deputy Comptroller and Audi-~
tor General (Railways).

Shri M. S. Bhatnagar, Addl. Dy. C. and A. G. (SD).

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

76



71

WITNESSES

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
Shri Karnail Singh—Chairman, Railway Board.
Shri S. Jagannathan—Financial Commissioner, Railways.
Shri E. W. Isaacs—Member, Engineering.
Shri D. C. Baijal—Member, Staff.
Shri Kripal Singh-—Member, Transportation.
Shri C. T. Venugopal—Addl. Member, Finance.

Ministry of Transport & Communications
(Department of Transport)

Shri S. N. Chib-—Director General, Tourism.

Ministry of Fimance (Deptt. of E. A.)
Shri R. K. Mukherjee—Under Secretary.

Default in payment of sale proceeds of railway tickets by Travel
Agents—Para 32—

137. Two firms had been granted recognition by the Ministry of
Transport as approved Travel Agencies. The Railway entered into
agreements with them and both the firms delayed remittances of
sale proceeds of railway tickets.

The first firm delayed making monthly remittances of sale pro-
ceeds in June and December, 1955, and the delays became chronic
from July, 1956. Action to stop the sale of tickets was, however,
taken only on the 1st March, 1959 by which date the outstandings
from the firm amounted to Rs. 2-35 lakhs against a security deposit
of Rs. 5,000. The security deposit, which was based on the average
value of one and a half months transactions, was to be revised after
three months in terms of the agreement. No action was, however,
taken to review the transactions.

In the second case delay in remittance commenced from Novem-
ber, 1957, but it was only on the 11th September, 1958 that further
sale of tickets by the firm was stopped. By that date the cutstandings
amounted to Rs. 62,472 against a security deposit of Rs. 8,000.

In both the cases the stock of tickets issued to the firms for sale
was excessive and out of all proportions to their requirements.

138. In evidence, the Director General (Tourism) informed the
Committee that the following factors were generally taken into con-
sideration before granting recognition to Travel Agents:

(i) Sound financial position.



s
(ii) Experience in tourist promotion work.
(iii) Annual business out-turn.
(iv) Suitability of Office premises and
(v) Sufficiency of trained staff.

The agents were selected after a joint inspection by the officers
of the Ministries of Railways and Transport and Communications. In
the case of the first firm it was stated that the conditions referred to
at S, Nos. (ii) and (iii) were relaxed because it was felt at the time
that if all the conditions were to be imposed rigidly no local firm
would qualify. On being asked what checks were exercised by the
Ministry over the working of the Travel Agencies, the witness stated
that during the first three or four years after 1953, when the Directo-
rate of Tourism undertook this work, check over the Agencies was
not very strict; but since then the Directorate had been obtaining the
annual reports giving complete activities of the firms and their annual
balance-sheets and subjecting them to careful scrutiny. The agencies
were also inspected periodically by the Regional Tourist Officers.
In respect of the first firm mentioned above the defects came to the
notice of the Directorate in 1957 when it was informed that the Rail-
way was taking necessary action in the matter. He added that the
firms were no longer doing tourist business.

The representative of the Ministry of Railways admitted that the
Railway Administration had failed to review the working of the first
agency and its branch office with a view to fixing the security deposit
and also to examine the question of granting extension of recognition
to the Branch office. The precise reasons for this mistake could not
be ascertained as the officers concerned had retired from service.
The Committee enquired whether the defaults had not already be-
come known when the officers were still in service. They were in-
formed that some officers of the Accounts and Commercial Depart-
ments were involved in this case. Of the two Assistant Accounts
Officers, one had retired on 31st December, 1956 and the other early
in 1958. On the commercial side, one junior officer retired in 1956,
and two senior officers in 1959 and 1960 respectively. Explaining the
circumstances in which the firm was allowed to sell tickets upto 1959
the representative of the Ministry stated that as the firm had been
paying regularly for over two years and it had reputable persons on
its Board of Directors, the Railway officers hoped that it would be
able to pay up the dues after—what appeared to be—sorae tempo-
rary difficulties were overcome. The matter was considered by the
General Manager from time to time at the monthly meetings of the
Heads of Departments. In granting extensions to the firm from time
to time the Railway Administration acted in a bona fide belief that



7 !

it would be possible to realise the arrears from the firm without en-
dering into litigation. He added that efforts were now being made to
recover the outstanding amount from the firm both in and out of court,

With regard to the excessive issue of tickets to the firms the re-
presentative. of the Ministry stated that the procedure obtaining at
the time was defective. All the stations and other booking agencies
were supplied blank tickets by the Printing Press direct and the
indents were not even vetted by the Accounts Office. This practice
had since been stopped. Instructions had also been issued to the

Railways to tighten up the inspection of the accounts and commer-
cial transactions of Travel Agencies.

South-Eastern Railway—Non-remittance of cash collections by a
City Booking Agency contractor—Para 33—

139. A contractor entrusted with the working of a city booking
agency did not remit the earnings from 4th March, 1954 to the 2nd
April, 1954. A telegram was issued from the Cash Office on the 23rd
March, 1954, asking for immediate remittance of the detained earn-
ings, but this was not followed up. In April, 1954, when the contrac-
tor did not produce the records for inspection, enquiries about the
position of his daily remittances were made and the city booking

agency was closed. The contract was terminated from the 2nd
August, 1954. |

On prosecution, one of the partners of the firm was convicted by
the Court, but, while an appeal from the defendant was still sub-
judice, the case was compounded on the advice of the Public Prose-
cutor and in consultation with the Railway’'s Law Officer.

As the firm failed to comply with the terms of the settlement, a
civil suit had since been filed against it for recovery of the outstand-
ing amount (Rs. 16,445).

140. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Railways
stated that in this case the Accounts Office had failed to detect the
non-remittance of earnings. It was primarily the duty of the
Accounts Office to see that the accounts were rendered and checked.
He added that there were about 12,000 stations on the Railways which
sent daily reports of cash collections and it was difficult to exercise ®
100 per cent. check on these transactions. Instructions had, however,
been issued to the effect that the accounts of the city booking offices
should be subjected to a 100 per cent. check. The Committee drew
attention of the Railway Board to the fact that Cash Office, havi!.lg
sent @ telegram on the 23rd March, 1954, asking for immediate remit-
tance of the detained earnings, failed to follow it up. The reply



80

was that the primary responsibility for not detecting the defaults
was not of the Cash Office who acted only as a receiver.

On being asked why no action was taken against the Station
Master before he retired from service, the witness stated that
although it was at one time proposed to fix the responsibility of the
Station Master also it was later felt that he had acted only as a trans-
mitting agent and could not be held responsible. The booking agent
deposited the money in the treasury and sent only the treasury remit-
tance notes through the Station Master. The attention of the witness
was drawn to the agreement which provided that the booking agent
should send the Treasury remittance notes through the Station Master
and, therefore, the latter could not excuse himself of the duty to see
that the notes were duly received by him.

Eastern and North-Eastern Railways—Irregularities in the sale and
accountal of tickets by a contractor working a city booking office
—para 34—

141. A contractor working a city booking office on the Eastern
Railway committed irregularities in the issue and accountal of tickets
from October 1954 to April 1957. After adjusting the security
deposit and other dues of the contractor a sum of Rs. 7,068 was found
outstanding against him for which a civil suit had since been filed.
An employee of the Accounts Office was punished for slackness in
checking the returns received from the booking office.

In July, 1952 the contractor was permitted to sell tickets of the
North Eastern Railway also without, however, settling the terms and
conditions. Later when it was found that he had withheld remittance
of sale proceeds of tickets the contractor was asked to discontinue
the work from July 1954:

Under the agreement with the former East Indian Railway, the
contractor was entitled to commission for tickets sold by him over
that Railway and not over other Railways. In the absence of a simi-
lar agreement with the Eastern Railway the contractor continued to
be paid commission till the 31st December, 1956 in respect of traffic
over 3 divisions, which were transferred to the Northern Railway in

1952.

142. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Railways
stated that it was a case of fraud committed by the contractor and
that Special Police Establishment had taken up the case. A civil
suit had also been filed to recover the money. The irregularities
remained undetected for 2% years mainly due to the slackness on the
part of the Accounts Office in exereising the prescribed checks for



81

which responsibility had been fixed. Necessary steps had also been
taken to further strengthen the internal checks.

On being asked why the contract on the Eastern Railway was not
terminated in July 1954 when it came to the notice of the Railway that
the contractor had withheld remittances of sale proceeds of the tickets
of the North Eastern Railway, the witness explained that according
to the Railway Law Officer’s opinion there was no legal agreement
with the contractor at that time. Instructions had since been issued
to the effect that each Railway should have its own agreement and it
should obtain a separate security deposit from the contractors for any
work pertaining to that Railway.

143. As regards the commission paid to the contractor for the sale
of tickets on the three Divisions of the Eastern Railway which were
transferred to Northern Railway in 1952, the Financial Commissioner,
Rallways, stated theat it did not involve any over-payment to the
conlractor nor was there any lcss incurred by the Railway on this
account. It was only a technical over-payment in that a separate
agreement should have been executed by the Northern Railway in
the case of the three Divisions.

North-Eastern Raillway—Non-recovery of demurrage charges due from
a handling contractor—para 35—

144. In this case demurrage charges on account of unnecessary
detention of wagons were not recovered from a contractor entrusted
with the transhipment and handling work at a ferry-ghat station, bet-
ween 15th August, 1947 and 30th April, 1956. Under the agreement
the contractor was responsible for all demurrage that might, in the
opinion of the General Manager, have been caused by or through any
unreasonable detention or delay on his part; but such charges had to
be accepted by the contractor at the time the bills for handling were
ceriified. The unnecessary detentions were first pointed out by an
Assistant Traffic Superintendent in May, 1955 but without indicating
any details. A Senior Travelling Inspector of Accounts who was
asked to check the last bill of the contractor with reference to station
records, reported in September, 1956 that demurrage amounting to
Rs. 44,920 had accrued against the contractor during the period
March 1955 to June 1955 but that the registers containing the particu-
Yars of detention to wagons had not been got signed by the contrac-
tor. A joint inspection by two officers of the Railways with which
the contrector was also associated confirmed this on the 25th Septem-
ber, 1956. The legal adviser to whom the question was referred in
July 1959 observed that in view of the uncertainty of the agreement
and the attitude of the officer in submitting the contractor’s bills it
would be very difficult to make out a case against the co?tracto‘r. The
Tecovery of the amount was, therefore, finally waived in April 1960.



832

145. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Railways-
stated that on reconsideration of the whole matter, the Railway
Board had come to the conclusion that no demurrage had actually
accrued which could be recovered from the handling contractor. In-
his opinion the action of the Administration in calculating the demur-
rage charges and subsequently waiving the amount and promising to-
fix staff responsibility was wrong. Explaining his point further, the-
witness apprised the Committee of the peculiar conditions prevailing
at the transhipment point. At Maniharighat to which the Audit para
related the river (Ganga) kept on changing its course with the result
that the site of the station had to be shifted from place to place:
depending upon the current of the river, season and the suitability
of the Ghats. At times the Railway station was shifted twice or
thrice during the day. On account of these difficult and variable
conditions, it was not possible to fix any time for the loading and-
unloading operations at this station. No fixed free time was, there-
fore, provided in the agreement with the contractor, but it was stated.
that if in the opinion of the General Manager any unreasonable deten-
tion took place either of the flats or wagons, the contractor would be
liable to pay demurrage charges. There were no records to prove-
that there was unreasonable detention of wagons through any fault
of the contractor.

The representative of the Ministry further added that there were-
obvicus defects in the method. of calculation of the amount of demur-
rage. The Railway Administration had taken into account the entire-
time from the arrival of a tug to its departure after deduction of a
free time of six hours. This was not a correct basis because the
contmctor could not start operations until the packages in the tug-
had been checked by the Railway staff and metre-gauge wagons were-
made available. Further, a free time of 12 hours was generally
allowed at all other stations whereas only 6. hours were allowed at
this transhipment point.

On being pointed out that the demurrage charges had been con-
firmed by joint inspection with which the contractor was also asso--
ciated, the representative of the Ministry clarified that although the:
contractor was present at the time of inspection he had not accepted’
the decision of the Railway Officers and had represented that the:
matter should be referred to higher authorities.

The Committee enquired as to how all the officers right from the-
Inspector of Accounts to the General Manager made a mistake in cal--
culating the demurrage. The Chairman, Railway Board promised tor
look into the matter and ascertain the reasons for this mistake on the-
part of the Railway Administration.

146. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 10-00 hours:
on Saturday, the 15th July, 1961..



PROCEEDINGS OF THE 12TH SITTING OF THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON SATURDAY, THE 15TH

JULY, 1961.

The Committee sat from 10.00 to 12.30 hours.

© OO W

—_ b b e e e
IR I I =

PRESENT

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

PRESENT

. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi
. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal

Shri Hem Raj

Shri R. S. Kiledar

Shri G. K. Manay

Dr. Pashupati Mandal
Shri S. A. Matin

Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary

. Kumari Mothey Vedakumari

. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

. Shri Lalji Pendse

. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao.

. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam

. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
. Shri Jai Narain Vyas.

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor-
General (Railways).

Shri M. S. Bhatnagar, Addl. Dy. C. and A. G. (SD).

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

83



84
WITNESSES

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)

Shri Karnail Singh, Chgirman, Railway Board.

Shri S. Jagannathan, Financial Commissioner, Railways.
Shri E. W. Isaacs, Member, Engineering.

Shri D. C. Baijal, Member, Staff.

Shri Kripal Singh, Member, Transportation.

Shri C. T. Venugopal, Addl. Member, Finance.

Ministry of Finance
Shri A. R. Shirali—Addl. Budget Officer.

Railway catering—profit and loss accounts for the year 1959-60—
para 13—

148. The profit and loss accounts of Railway catering for the year
1959-60 showed that the percentage of commission and brokerage
charges paid to vendors to sales on individual Railways varied from
0.5% to 149,. The percentage appeared to be abnormally high on the
North-Eastern Railway.

149. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Railways
informed the Committee that brokerage and commission was fixed
after taking into account the conditions prevailing on a particular
station and the articles to be sold. The basis of the commission was
the average daily earnings of the vendor. The percentage was high
on the North-Eastern Ruailway because the sales on that section were
very poor. Even with the high percentage of commission, a vendor
on this Railway hardly got a wage of Rs. 25/- per month. The rate of
commission paid was thus the minimum necessary to enable any
person to serve. The members made various suggestions for improv-
ing the catering service on the Railways. The Chairman, Railway
Board, noted the suggestions made and assured the Committee that
efforts would continue to be made to improve the quality of fuod stuffs
-served to passengers on all the Railways.

North-Eastern and North-East Frontier Railways—Loss due to
deterioration of Sleepers at Sleeper Treating Plants—para 22—

150. Under orders from the Railway Board, certain B. G. sleepers
purchased from Assam Government and stored at the Sleeper
‘Treating Plant at Naharkatiya were moved to Clutterbuck Ganj for
treatment in February, 1956. An inspection carried out in December,
1956 showed that 21,975 sleepers had deteriorated resulting in a loss of
Rs. 2.59 lakhs. The North-Eastern Railway had informed the Railway
Board in November, 1954 and February, 1955 that it would not be in a



8

position to treat all the sleepers and the Railway would have to suffer
a loss. But, the Railway Board issued orders to move the sleepers to
Clutterbuck Ganj only in December, 1955.

151. In extenuation the Chairman, Railway Board stated that
before deciding to purchase sleepers from the Assam Government, the
Railway Board had envisaged setting up of an open tank treatment
plant at Naharkatiya and had also decided to increase the creosoting
capacity of other depots by multiplying the shifts. However, due to
reasons beyond their control viz. widespread breaches on the Assam
Rail link, the extra plant could not be set up at Naharkatiya and the

removal of timber to other places alsn took longer time than
anticipated.

Central Railway—additional expenditure on a clothing contract—
para 25—

152. In the background of the decision of the Administration that
special arrangements should be made for stitching of uniforms to a
high standard of tailoring for certain categories of staff, the Tender
Committee of the Railway considered the tenders and after examining
the samples of stitched uniforms recommended on the 30th June, 1958
the acceptance of the lowest offer received for each Division, observ-
ing that the stitching was satisfactory. The Controller of Stores set
aside the recommendations of Tender Committee and asked it to re-
examine the matter on the ground that the rates quoted by the
tenderer were below the standard rates. The same Tender Committee
thereupon revised its earlier recommendation and accepted the
samples produced by @ tenderer whose rates were not lowest.
Contracts were awarded accordingly with the approval of the General
Manager at 49 per cent, 99 per cent, and 149 per cent above the
standard rates in respect of three types of garments. Subsequently,
on a representation from one of the tenderers, whose lower rate had
earlier been rejected, the contract relating to one Division was award-

ed to him at 39 below the standard rate which he completed satis-
factorily.

153. The Committee enquived about the reasons for the change in
the attitude of the Tender Committee who had made their original
recommendation after inspection of the samples. The Financial
Commissioner, Railways, stated that previous experience had <hown
that uniforms stitched at a lower rate were unsatisfactory nn_d staff
wearing them were wholly discontented. The Administration was
thus not satisfied with those uniforms. Even if a sample was regardﬂd
as satisfactorily stitched, there was & possibility that all the uniforms

would not be of the same standard, as these were hand-stitched
uniforms.



86

As regards the successful completion of the order by the tenderer
who had quoted lower rates the witness stated that it was not unusual
on the part of an Administration to award educational orders. The
Chairman, Railway Board, informed the Committee that the uniforms
were now being stitched under the supervision of Mahila Samities
consisting of the women-folk of Railway employees.

South-Fastern Railway—Iloss of revenue in the absence of proper
weighment facilities—para 36—

154. The weigh-bridge at a station was condemned in 1952 and has
not been replaced so far. It was reported that considerable leakage
of revenue was taking place due to over-loading and that the staff who
were expected to put a loading mark on each wagon to adjust the
cubical contents within the permissible weight had seldom done so.
Test weighments made on a few occasions during the years 1957-60
showed overloading in a majority of cases. In July, 1958 the District
Mechanical Engineer recommended that strong action should be taken
against the staff responsible for the overloading of wagons particular-
ly as the overloading was likely to result in serious accident.

155. The representative of the Ministry of Railways pointed out
that although the weigh-bridge was due for condemnation in 1952, it
was used after repairs till 1954. The bridge could not be replaced on
account of delay in taking decision as to the weighment capacity of the
bridge to be installed and due to difficulties in procurement. Even so,
he admitted that there was delay and the Railway Board would take
up this question with the Railway Administration. A weigh-bridge
which had been rendered surplus at another station had now been
shifted to the station. Some spare parts which had been damaged in
transit were being manufactured and the bridge would be installed
very soon. As regards the overloading of wagons the witness stated
that with a view to meeting the growing traffic, orders had since been
issued permitting, in general, overloading of wagons upto a safety
margin of two tons. Freight was being charged for this extra-weight
also. !

The Committee asked whether departmental action was taken
against the Railway staff who permitted loading of wagons above the
permissible height. They were informed that difference of one inch
in the height of the load causes. in the case of iron ore, a difference of
one ton in weight. Even so, the station staff could not be excnerated.
of not exercising due care. The Railway Administration had been
asked to reconsider the question of fixing responsibility.

156. The witness, however, added that while certain wagons were-
certainly being overloaded there were others which were underloaded



87,

and this fact should be taken into account

in assessing the loss
incurred by the Railways.

Audit pointed out that freight was charged per wagon irrespective
of the load and, therefore, the loss due to overloading of wagons could
not be compensated by the underloaded wagons. Further, the test
weighment made showed that in the majority of cases, the over-weigh-
ment was of the order of more than two tons per wagon.

While admitting this, the Member, Transportation, Railway Board
reiterated that taking the under-weight of the rest of the wagons, the
loss would be less than that indicated in the Audit Report. The
Financial Commissioner further clarified that the under-weight
wagons referred to above were those which had been taken as fully
loaded. He added that wherees the test weighment of 1957 showed an
average overloading of the order of 3 tons, that of 1958 indicated

that it was of the order of 2 tons. In 1959 and 1960, it was of the
order of one ton or so.

157. With regard to the suggestion from Audit that the re-weigh-
ment of wagons should be made as frequently as possible, the
Member, Transportation stated that in order to quicken the turn-over
of wagons the Railway had been devising measures to avoid the
weighment of wagons to the maximum extent possible, with due
regard to safeguarding the revenues of the Railways and to the safety
of movement. For this purpose, a formula had been evolved to find
out the weight of consignments by measurement.

South-Eastern Railway—arrears in the realisation of fees, etc. by
Station Committees—para 37—

158. On the Ex-Bengal Nagpur Railway Station Committees
composed of elected and nominated Railway officers and staff were set
up to look after the sanitary arrangements, trees, gardens, etc. on the
Railway lands at important stations. They were also entrusted with
the realisation of conservency cess, fees for grazing rights, etc. The
accounts of the Station Committees disclosed arrears in the recoven
of dues at some stations between the years 1950 to 1959. The total
outstanding amount was assessed to be Rs. 3.96 lakhs.

159. In evidence the Committee were informed that the Station
Committees were more or less a depertmental organisation of the
Railways. Until 1958 the Committees were powerless against defaul-
ters. In 1958 the Senior Deputy General Managers had been delegated
with powers of evicting the lessees who defaulted in payment of xjents,
fees, etc. It was hoped that the position would improve further.



L

South-Eastern Railway—outstandings against firms enjoying credit
note facilities—para 38—

160. In cases where established firms are allowed the facility of
payment of railway dues by credit notes, a security deposit adequate
to cover the average transactions over a prescribed period is 6btained
and it is laid down that the amount of unrealised credit should not at
any time exceed the security deposit. The Audit para cited two cases
where outstandings were allowed to accumulate to an extent consider-
ably in excess of security deposits taken from the firms. With a view
to recover the outstanding amounts the Railway Administration had
detained certain consignments of some firms, the Railway Receipts for
which had been endorsed in favour of the clearing agents. The firms
filed petitions in courts of law ageinst the action of the Railway. Asa
result of the court’s decision in the first case, pronounced in December,
1960, action was being taken to recover proportionate dues.

161. In evidence the Committee were informed that the Railway
would be able to recover the outstanding amounts from both the firms.
Necessary steps had also been taken for tightening up the checks to
avoid recurrence of such cases. It was further proposed to delegate
certain powers to the station masters authorising them to detain the
goods of such firms if the amounts due against their credit notes
exceeded the security deposits. Disciplinary action was already
being taken against the officers who neglected their duties.

Central Railway—Write-off of wharfage charges—para 39—

162. A sum of Rs. 34,445 representing wharfage and demurrage
charges outstanding from a consignee was finally written off in March,
1960. The station staff had allowed delivery of the goods without
recovering the accrued wharfage and demurrage charges on the plea
that the merchant would be able to obtain remission of these charges
from the Chief Commercial Superintendent. It was further noticed
that in regard to certain other consignments of the same merchant
received at the station during the period August 1954 to August 1955,
a sum of Rs. 18,985 had been waived under the authority of the offi-
cers of the Commercial Department on the plea that the wharfage
accrued was out of proportion to the value of the goods and that
charcoal had been pilfered while lying exposed in the goods shed.

163. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Railways
informed the Committee of the action taken by the administration
against the station staff for allowing the consignee to remove his
goods without discharging the wharfage dues. One goods clerk was
removed from service and the salary of the station master had



been reduced. As regards the waiver of railway dues by the officers
of the Commercial Department during the period August 1954 to
August, 1955, the Ministry of Railways were of the opinion that no
financial irregularity was involved in these cases. The officers had
taken decision exercising the discretionary powers vested in them
and after considering the facts of each case. The Railway Administ-
ration was satisfied and there was no reason to suspect the boma
fide of the officers. On being pointed out by Audit that out of a
total of 49 cases of waiver of Railway dues awarded by the particular
officer during one year, 42 pertained to the same merchant, the
witness stated that the consignee was a big merchant and he
happened to have received the largest number of consignments
during the year. On being pressed further, the representative of
the Ministry agreed to investigate the matter with a view to ascer-
taining whether the waivers were excessive.

Heavy Station Outstandings—para 40—

164. The Audit paragraph disclosed that heavy amounts were
outstanding at certain stations for more than one or two years.

Taking all the Railways together the outstandings on 31st May 1960
amounted to Rs. 9.15 crores.

165. The representative of the Ministry of Railways explained that
station outstandings were of two types:—

(i) Freight outstandings—As soon as an invoice or railway
receipt was received at a station it was taken into account for the
purpose of freight even if the goods had not arrived. The amount
was shown outstanding till the goods were actually received at the
station and delivered to the consignees. In some cases goods were
either despatched to other stations, not properly connected or even
lost in transit. Freight charges in all such cases remained out-
standing till the consignments were properly connected.

(ii) Debits against station staff—In the course of Audit whenever
it was found that the staff had recovered amounts less than what
they should have done the balance was debited against them and
recovered in due course. In some cases where sufficient evidence
was not forthcoming to establish the responsibility of the persons
concerned, these amounts had to be written off.

The witness informed the Committee that sufficient progress
had been made on all the Railways to clear the outstandings. He
promised to furnish a note to the Committee stating the steps t.aken
on each of the Railways to clear the station outstandings mentioned
in the Audit Report.



]

- North-Eastern Railway—Claim against a contractor for the supply
of defective air-conditioning plant—para 44—

166. An air-conditioning plant purchased at a cost of Rs. 44,520
was put into commission in April, 1955. After a few days’ trial it
was noticed that the plant was not working satisfactorily. As the
firm refused to accept any responsibility and blamed the Railway
for the defects an arbitrator was appointed in June, 1956, to settle
the dispute. The arbitration could not be proceeded with as the
contractor filed a suit challenging the basis of arbitration, which was
finally dismissed in December, 1959. The Legal Adviser to the
Railway had, however, observed in August 1958 that there was
nothing to prevent the arbitrator from starting the proceedings,
as no court had issued any orders preventing him from so doing.

167. In evidence, the Financial Commissioner, Railways, admit-
ted that there had been delay in starting arbitration proceedings in
this case. Explaining the reasons for the delay the Chairman,
Railway Board, stated that in a big organisation like the Railways,
such delays occurred sometimes in spite of the Administration’s
best efforts. He, however, assured the Committee that steps would
be taken to reduce such delays.

Eastern Railway—Drawal of travelling allowance on false T.A.
journals by the Railway Protection Police Staff—para 46—

168. An Enquiry Committee appointed by the Railway Adminis-
tration in June, 1954, assessed in its two interim reports in May and
August, 1955 that a sum of Rs. 31,072 had been drawn irregularly
during the period October, 1953—April, 1954 by 613 persons of the
Railway Protection Police Staff (including inspectors head-cons-
tables, etc.) partly by falsification of facts relating to the journeys
and partly in contravention of the rules.

The records pertaining to the period January, 1953 to September,
1953 were still under examination,

169. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the Railway
Protection Force was under the administrative control of the State
Government at that time. Of the 613 persons 100 had either died
or had been discharged or removed from service. Disciplinary
action had been taken against 513 persons, 5 of whom were facing
prosecution in a court of law. In reply to a question it was stated
that Departmental action had not been taken against the five Officers
facing trial in the court as it might prejudice the police case against
them. The officers had, however, been suspended from service.



91

North-East Frontier and North-Eastern Railways—delay in enforcing
recoveries or taking action on objections raised by Audit and
Accounts—para 48—

170. The Audit paragraph cited two instances of delays in
taking action on objections raised by Audit and Accounts Officers
on the North-East Frontier and North-Eastern Railways. The
Committee examined the case pertaining to the North-East Frontier
Railway. In this case an “operational allowance” was sanctioned
by the Government to Railway staff serving in Naga Hills District
and also in adjoining areas as determined by the Government of
Assam for the grant of similar allowance to their staff. An expen-
diture of Rs. 23,000 was incurred by the Administration by way of
irregular payment cf operational allowance-—

(a) to staff living in border areas where the Government of
Assam did not pay a similar allowance to their own
staff, and

(b) to running staff posted outside the border areas but
entering the areas in trains worked by them. No
action was taken by the Railway Administration to
withhold the payments although Audit had raised an
objection in May 1957 and the Railway Board issued
orders in November, 1957 restricting the payment of the
allowance specifically to Naga Hills District. The
recovery of the amounts overpaid was subsequently
waived by the Ministry of Railways.

171. In evidence, the Committee inquired why the General
Manager on his own responsibility ignored an Audit objection
based on specific orders of Government. The representative of the
Ministry of Railways stated that the General Manager had received
representations from the Railway staff working in the Naga Hill
area for the grant of this allowance. He visited the places and
after satisfying himself ordered the payment of the “operational
allowance” to the staff in anticipation of the approval of the Railway
Board. The General Manager simultaneously approached the
Railway Board recommending the grant of “operational allowance”
to the concerned staff. It was, therefore, not correct to say that
the General Manager had at any time ignored the Audit objection
as he immediately approached the Railway Board for orders in the
matter. On being pointed out that the General Manager should
not have continued the payment of the allowance after Audit
objection and the Railway Board had also upheld the views of
Audit, the Chairman, Railway Board, stated that the officer had
taken a decision after taking into account the local conditions and



92

" the stoppage of allowance in the middle would have caused adminis-
trative difficulties and jeopardised the train services in the disturbed
area. He admitted that the General Manager had apparently made
a mistake in not pursuing the matter at the appropriate level. The
witness further added that the Railway Board had not appreciated
the position correctly in the first instance but later on it had fully
supported the action of the General Manager by sanctioning the
write off of the overpayment.

Northern Railway—Delay in investigation of irregular payments
of overtime allowance—para 49—

172, Irregular payments of overtime allowances to the extent of
Rs. 26,916 made to the loco staff at three stations during the period
1950 to December 1953 remained under enquiry by successive
Departmental Committees during September, 1954 to September,
1958.

173. In evidence the representative of the Ministry of Railways
apprised the Committee of the circumstances under which the
Departmental Committees were appointed to enquire into the
irregular payments and how the case remained pending for some
time. He added that responsibility had since been fixed for the
irregular payments and the officials concerned punished. The
Chairman, Railway Board, also informed the Committee of the
directives issued by the Board to all the Railways which were based
"on the observations of the P.A.C. made from time to time stressing
the need for expeditious disposal of disciplinary cases.

- "1‘74. The Committee then adjourned sine die.



PROCEEDINGS OF THE 35TH SITTING OF THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, THE

14TH DECEMBER, 1961

175. The Committee sat from 16.00 to 17.05 hours.

PRESENT

Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi—Chairman.
MEMBERS

2. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal
. Shri Hem Raj

Shri R. S. Kiledar

Shri G. K. Manay

Dr. Pashupati Mandal

Shri S. A. Matin

Dr. G. S. Melkote

Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

176. The Committee considered their draft Fortieth Report on
the Appropriation Accounts (Railways), 1959-60 and Audit Report
(Railways), 1961 and approved it with certain modifications here
and there.

177. The Committee authorised the
Report on the Table of Rajya Sabha.

The Committee also authcrised Shri R. P. N. Sinha to lay the
Report on the Table of Rajya Sabha.

. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary

. Shri Ramji Verma

. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand
. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao

. Shri Jai Narain Vyas

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller and Auditor-

General.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

178. The Committee then adjourned.

*In the absence of the Chairman, Shri C. R, Pattabhi . TS
the Committee chose Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi, to act as Chairman for the sitting
in terms of sub-Rule 3 of Rule 258 of the Rules o
ness in Lok Sabha.

93

Chairman to present the

Raman, the members of

f Procedure and Conduct of Busi~






APPENDICES




APPENDIX I

Statement showing action taken or proposed to ke taken on the previous vecommendations of the P.A.C. on Raslway Accounts

Sl Reflin Ministry; Particulars of the item Remarks of the Ministry Comments of the
No. para No. Department Committee
of the concerned
Report
I 2 3 4 5 6

Seventeenth Report (1955-56)

1 5 {(Intro.) Railways An early decision should be arri- The procedure in this matter is The matter is under
Finance ved at in the matter of action to being evolved by the Ministry  consideration of the
be taken when expenditure of Finance. Committee separately.

had been incurred without the

sanction of the competent au- [Appendix XX11I 10 Fourth Report
thority and ex-post-facto sanc- of PAC (1957-58)}-

tion thereof was refused by the

Ministry of Finance or the A note has been submitted by
Finance Branch of the Railway the Ministry of Finance.

Board’s Office, as the case may

L8



4

8

69

Railways

Railways

be, as suggested by the Com-
mittee in para § of their
Thirteenth Report (1954-55).

Proper vigilance on the use of

savings for the commencement
of any new work not contem-

plated in the original budget
should be exercised.

The Committee would draw the

attention of the Railway Board
to the recommendations made
by the Railway Convention
Committee of 1954 in para 25

(b) of their Report and em-

phasise that the Railway Board
should urgently look into the
matter of assessment of rent
in regard to the Class III and
Class IV staff quarters and thus
ensure that a fair return of rent
commensurate with the capital

This recommendation is linked The matter is under

up with the general question consideration of the

raised in para 10 of the 13th
Report of the Committee which
is under consideration by the
Ministry of Finance in consul-
tation with other  Ministries
and the Railway Ministry
would await the decision.

[See Appendix XXII 10 Fourth

Report of PAC (1957-58))

On the basis of the recommenda-

tion of the Pay Commission
orders have been issued that: —

(i) The rent of Railway quar-
ters for Class III and IV
staff should also be assessed
at 6%, of the capital cost of
the quarter with effect
from 1-10-1961.

(i) Class IV staff appointed
upto 3oth June 1959 and

Committee
rately.’

No comments.

sepa-



81 Railways/
Labour & Em-
ployment.

cost is obtained on all residen-
tial buildings.

Comments of the Public Accounts

Commitree (1960-61) sn their
33rd Report.

Further developments may be

reported.

The implications arising from the

recommendations made by the
Committee in the matter of
amendment of the Payment of
Wages Act to ensure the re-
covery of traffic debits from the
station staff should be carefully
examined at an inter-Minis-
terial meeting and the matter
expedited. In the meantime,
the Committee should like to
know the extent of improve-
ment effected in the recovery of
outstandings of traffic debits

who were not liable to be
charged rent for quarters,
when allotted, should conti-
nue to be exempted from
payment of rent so long
as they are not promoted
to Class III irrespective of
whether they were actually
occupying any quarters on
that, date or not. Other Class
IV staff appointed upto
3oth June 1959, and all
those appointed on or after
18t July 1959, should, how-
ever, be charged rent for
the quarters allotted to
them at the rates in force
from time to time.

The Ministry of Labour have

been constantly urged by the
Railway Board to expedite
finalisation of the amending
legislation to the Payment of
Wages Act. That Ministry
has advised recently that the
proposals for amendment of
the Act are under consideration
with the Ministry of Law, and
that as soon as the scrutiny of
the draft amending legislation
by the Law Ministry is com-
plete, steps will be taken to

The progress made in
the recovery of out-
standing debits may
be reported.




since the Committee last ex- expedite introduction of the
amined this matter. proposed amending Bill in the
Parliament.

Comments of the Commyttee (1958-
59) contained in their 15th
Report :

The Committee may be apprised
as to when Govt. propose to
introduce a Bill to amend the
Payment of Wages Act, 1936.
The Ministry of Railways may
state the improvements effec-
ted in the recovery of out-
standings of traffic debits.

Comments of the Commiitee (1959-
60) contatned in their 21st
Report -

The Committee do not appreciate
the statement now made by the
Ministry of Railways that the
delay in amending the Payment
of Wages Act had not preven-
ted the recovery of admitted
debits from the station traffic
staff to any significant extent
as the whole question arose out

001



22-23 Railways

*Note has been received after

of the plea put forth earlier by
the Ministry of Railways that
the Payment of Wages Act
stood in the way of quick re-
covery of these outstandings.

The Committee may be apprised
of further developments.

Comments of the Commitiee
(1960-61) tni their 33rd Report:

The latest position regarding
recovery of traffic debits from
the Station Staff may be re-
ported to the Committee.

Fourth Report (1957-58)

The Committee are surprised to
observe that the safety margin
of 125 tons for furnishings
which was usually allowed in
wocden coaches was not pro-
vided in the case of these metal
coaches. It is regrettable that
an expert Organisation like the
Central Standards  Office
should have committed such
4 Serious error in a matter
which ultimately involved the
safety of thousands of railway
passengers. The Committee
suggest that an investjgation

the Committee finalised this rep(;{.‘

The Committee de-

precate the delay in
taking action in this
case. They desire
that the result of the
investigation may be
reported to them
without further
delay.

101



47

Railways

should be made into this case
and responsibility fixed.

Comments of the Public Accounts
Committee (1959-60) in their
21st Repore:

The result of investigation by the
high Level Team of officers
appointed to examine the case
may be imtimated to the
Committee.

Comments of the Public Accounis
Committee (1960-61) in their
33rd Repor::

The case may be expedited and a
report  submitted to the
Committee.

The Committee would like to
be apprised of the settlement
of the case mentioned in Para
21 of the Audit Report, in due
course.

Comments of the PAC (1959-60)
m their 21st Repore:

The Committee may be infor-
med of the result of corres-

The Andhra Pradesh Govt. has
since made a payment of
Rs. 7 lakhs on 27-3-61 as an
‘on account’ payment towards
their share of the liability.

As regards the consent of the
other two State Governments
vig., Bombay (now Mahara-
shtra) and Mysore to pay thesr
share of liability direct to the

Further developments
may be reported.

€0t



pondence with the Mysore and
Bombay Governments and the
progress made in the recovery
of the outstanding amounts.
In the opinion of the Com-
mittee the settlement of this
case has been unduly delayed.

Conmments of the Commattee (1960-
61) in cthetr 33rd Report:

“The matter should be taken up
at a high level with the State
Governments concerned and
the final outcome reported to
the Committee”.

Railway, the Andhra Pradesh
Govt. has reported that the
two Govts. referred to, are’not
agreeable to accept their lia-
bility unless the division of
assets and liabilities of the ex-
Road Transport Department
is finally settled. For this
purpose, they have asked for
certain particulars from the
Andhra Pradesh State Road
Transport Corporation. The
Andhra Pradesh Govt. have
directed the Corporation au-
thorities to expedite furnish-
ing of the requisite informa-
tion, so that another inter-
State Conference of the repre-
sentatives of the three States
could be held, if necessary,
to finalise the question without
further delay.

The case will continue to be

pursued actively by the Min-
istry of Railways.

€01

Fifteenth  Report  (1948-59)

The Committee regret to observe A Memo, has been submitted by No comments.
the laxity shown by the Rail- the Ministry of Railways (Ap-
way Administration in the mat-  pendix III).
ter of prompt recovery of rent

17 Railways




for Railway land leased to out-
siders at a number of station
areas such as Shalimar, Garden
Reach and Cuttack. In
their opinion, action to forfeit
the security deposits should
have been taken when the
lessees defaulted consistently
for vears. The Committee
trust that the Railways will
ensure the prompt recovery in
all such cases in future.

Comments of the Committee

(1959-60) 11 their 215t Report:

The Committee are not impres-
sed by the vigorous efforts
made by the Railway Admini-
stration in effecting recoveries.
Unless the arrears are promp-
tly paid up, the Railway
Board should invoke the pro-
visions of the Public Premises
(Eviction of Unauthorised Oc-
cupants) Act, 1958 for evict-
ing the defaulting licensees
and forfeit their securities.

¥01



Comments of

The latest position

the Commitiee
(1960-61) in therr 33rd Report:

regarding
recovery of rent may be

reported.

The Committee deprecate the
inordinate delay on the part of
the Railway Administration in
fixing the basis for calculation
of siding charges from the oil
company concerned, which
resulted in an accumulation of
heavy outstandings. As a com-
mercial  undertaking, the
Railways should be business-
like in their transactions and
prompt and quick in their
settlement.

Such unconscionable delays not
only reflect on the working of
the undertaking but make the
chance of recovery more re-
mote, thus depriving the Rail-
ways of their legitimate dues.
The Committee trust that
the Railway Board will issue
necessary instructions in the
matter for future guidance.

Advice has since been received

in the matter from the Minis-
try or Law that the Railway
Administration has  prima
facie a good case for going to
Court of Law.

The Assam Oil Company, how-
ever, have already agreed to
this case being referred to ar-
bitration by two arbitrators
with a provision that, in the
event of disagreement between
the two arbitrators, the matter
may be referred to an umpire.
In view of this, it has been de-
cided on the advice of the
Ministry of Law, to refer this

Sce paras 84-85 of
Report.

SOt



50

WH&S

Comments of the Commirtee
(1960-61) in their 21st Report:

The Committee may be informed
when the whole amount is re-
covered from the oil company.

Comments of the Committee (1960-
61) tn their 33rd Report :

“Further developments may be
reported”.

Comments of the PAC (1959-60)
S. No. 26, Appendix I to 215t
Repor: :

They suggest that the desirabili-
ty of blacklisting the contrac-
tor might be examined by the
Ministry of Railways and
Works, Housing & Supply.

matter for arbitration instead
of filing a civil suit.

However, the Assam Oil Company
have been approached ffto
accept arbitration by a¥single
arbitrator of known integrity
acceptable to both the parties.

The reply from the Assam OQil
Company in regard to this
suggestion is still awaited.
The case is being * closely
watched and every endeavour
will be made to expedite its
settlement.

A note has been submitted by the The Committee feel

Ministry of W.H.& S. (Appen-
dix IV).

that the period of
suspension of busi-
ness with the con-
tractor should be
specified,

901



Comments of the PAC (1960-61)
tn their 33rd Report.

Note from the Ministry of W.H.
& S. may be awaited.

10 119 Railways . The Commirttee cannot refrain Noted. No comments.
from observing that the high
tevel officers who were respon-
sible for weakening the Gov-
ernment claim against the firm
concerned, which supplied de-
fective cylinders (cf. paras 23~
28 of the 17th report of the
PAC), in this manner did not
act in the best interest of Go-
vernment. The Committee
do not know whether the Rail-
way Board have jeopardised
their claim against the Consul-
tants also. If not, they desire
that the claim should be taken
up with the Consultants,

Contments of the Committee (1959~
60) contained in their 21st

Report :

The Committee did not feel
happy with the explanation
given by the Railway Board.
The oral discussions between
the Railway BoardJandjthe

P11

1681 (Aii) LS—38.



4

11 7 (Intro.) WH&S

12 5

Railways/WH&S The feasibility of

Managing Director of the sup-
plying firm weakened the case
of the Railway Board for which
the Railway Board should
accept the blame,.

Comments of the Committee
(1960-61) 1n therr 33rd Report:

The Committee suggest that
written record should be kept
of all such negotiations in
future.

Twenty-First Report

The Committee would like to be
informed of the steps taken by
the Ministry of Works, Hous-
ing & Supply to revise the pro-
cedure for purchase of stores
and the processing of indents
in the light of suggestions
made by them from time to
time.

implement-
ing the suggestion, viz., sub-
mission of regular reports and
returns by the D.G.S.&D. in

(1959-60)

The procedure for purchase of No comments.

stores by the DGS&D is kept
under constant review and
necessary changes are carried
out in the light of experience
and recommendations made
by the P.A.C. from time to time.

The DGS&D have been sub-
mitting information in respect
of indigenous stores on the
basis of statistics which could

No comments.

801



13

respect of stores procured in-
digenously might be examined
by the Ministry of = Works,
Housing & Supply as early as
possible.

An early decision should be

taken in the matter of intro-
duction of uniform procedure
for providing funds for repairs
and maintenance of residen-
tial buildings of Railways with

reference to capital cost etc.

and fixation of suitable
ceilings in this respect on lines
similar to the system obtain-
ing in the C.P.W.D. and M.E.
S. The introduction of such
a procedure will not only help
the Railway Administration
to frame their budget estima-
tes on a realistic basis but also

be readily compiled. ‘The
Ministry of Railways, how-
ever, require that this informa-
tion should be complete and
furnished by the end
of February.  The matter
was discussed with the Minis-
try of Railways in two joint
meetings. The last one was
held on 3-5-61. Further
action will be taken in con-
sultation with the Ministry of
Railways and a report will
be sent to the Lok Sabha
Secretariat.

Attention of the Committee  is

invited to the Memorandum
submitted by the Ministry of
Railways on the subject
wherein it was advised that
final instructions would be
issued after the reports recei-
ved from the Railways in this
connection for 1959-60 and
1960-61 are scrutinised in
Board’s Office.  Progress in
this matter will be reported
to the Committee in due
course.

Further progress may
be reported.

601



The Committee are not

ensure uniform and economic
standards of maintenance of
buildings.

L

[Remarks of the Committee (1960~

61) in their 33rd Repore.]

Further progress may be re-
ported. '

happy
with the manner in which this
case was handled by the 1.S.
D, London. They trust such
cases will not recur.

The Committee deplore the way
in which the Railway Board

explained the failure on their
part to take action on the
letter of 14th December, 1955
from the Railway Adviser at-
tached to the Office of D. G.,
1.S.D., London. They desire
that the Railway Board
should investigate  why

The recommendation has been

noted and brought to the no-
tice of the India Store Depart-
ment, London.

The observations of the Com-

mittee have been noted. In
fact a high level meeting of
the Railway Board with the
Senior Officers of the Board
was held on 25-11-60 with a
view to improve generally the
handling of cases in thg
Board’s Office.

No comments.

No comments.

o1



the doubts raised by the Rail-
way Adviser regarding cost
of re-erection of wagons in
India were not cleared
immediately.

Also the reminder from the Rail-
way Adviser was not
dealt with by the Railway
Board expeditiously.  The
Committee regret to observe
that the urgency of the matter
and the consequence of delay
entailing financial loss were
not appreciated by those who
dealt with the case in the Rail-
way Board.

Comments of the Committee (1960~
61) in their 33rd Report:

The Committee trust that the
Railway Board will ensure
better co-ordination among its
Directorates for prompt hand-
ling of cases regarding con-
tracts under execution.

19 Railways . The Committee trust that  the An overall settlement has been The Committee are
Railway Board will pursue the reached in respect of all out- surprised how the
question of claiming  liquid - standing claims the Govern -  alleged error in such

ated damages fromthe "firm  ment had against the contrac- an important provi-
for the delay in erection of  tor including that for sion in the contract

m



wagons and arrive at a final sett-

liquidated dam
lement at an early date. lquicate agesand  the

counter claims of the contrac-

. tor against the government.
Comments of the Committee (1960-

61) contaimed in their 33rd ‘The rate, at which the liquidated
Report : damages for delayed deliver-
ies have been effected is,
however, 1% per month or
part of a month of the con-~
tracted value of uncompleted
works as specified in the invi-
tation to tender, which form-
ed the basis of the contrac-
tor’s quotations  against
the rate of half a per
cent per week or part ofa week
as indicated in the contract
agreement. The higher rate
of liquidated damages con-
tained in the agreement was
apparently an error of com-
mission which had escaped
the notice of both the parties
to the agreement at the time of
executing the same. While
arriving at the overall settle-
ment referred to above, it was
not considered equitable to
take advantage of this erron-
eous provision in the agree-

“Furﬂ)er progress may be
awaited.”

escaped the notice
of both the parties.

484



17

36(i)

36(ii)

The Committee would like to be

informed of the disciplinary
action taken in the case (re-
ferred to in para 23 of the
Audit Report).

The Committee consider that Purchase of proprietary Stores

there is considerable scope for
improvement both in placing
indents and in processing
them, if this case is typical of

its kind. If the indentory

wants a proprietary brand of
stores in preference to other
available stores for valid rea-
sons, it should be made clear
in the indent in the first ins-

tance in unequivocal terms.f

ment of a higher rate than what
was originally contemplated.
Accordingly, recoveries of li-
quidated damages for delayed
deliveries attributable to the
contractor have been effected
at 19, per month or part of a
month and full and final sett-
lement has been reached on all
outstanding issues after mak-
ing these recoveries.

The Assistant Director, Section

Officer and the Assistant con-
cerned have been warned. A
copy of the warning has not,
however, been placed on their
confidential dossiers.

is governed by the provisions
of this Ministry’s O.M. No.
Pur-19/Recom. 35/55 dt.
17-4-56, based on the recom-
mendations of the Stores
Purchase Committee. This
O.M. lays down that against
indents for proprietary stores
where D.G.S. & D. have an
alternative to suggest, they
may, without holding up the
coverage of the indent in
question, try to persuade the

~

Sec para 86 of Report.

: No comments,

g1y



indentor to accept the alterna-
tive for future indents. How-
ever. in case of indents for
substantial value with prolog-
ged deliveries, the D.G.S. & D.
may hold over for discussion
with the indentor such number
or quantities for which the
alternative stores can be sup-
plied within the specified de-
livery period and try to per-
suade the indentor to accept
thesame. The balance quan-
tity must, in all circumstances
be purchased as stipulated in
the indent. The D.G.S. & D.
are required to finalise, with
the least possible delay, after
discussion with the indentors,
the purchase of the quantity
held over, for which alterna-
tive stores can be made
available,’

All indents requiring supply of
proprietary stores are acoom-
panied invariably by the re-
quisite proprietary certificate.
Instances where propri

certificates have to be called

it



from the indentor after receipt
of the indent, are very rare.
The existing instructions t.
all purchase officers are ade-
quate and need no revision.
If the indentor requires pro-
prietary stores. the responsi-
bility tor furnishing the pres-
cribed certificate entirely rests
on him. Suitable instruc-
tions in this regard have been
issued to all indentors.
WH&S .

36(iii) TheD.G.S. &D. should also de- An elaborate system for process- No comments.

vise a procedure by which he
could watch the processing of
indents placed on him agatnst
the date of supply of the stores
as specified by the indentor.

ing indents received from
vatious indenting Depart-
ments s already in existence
which is recapitulated below :

(a) All indents received in the

DGS&D are referr=d to the
Planning Wing within two
days of receipt in case these
indents require any technical
scrutiny,

(b) Indents not requiring any

technical scrutiny are passed
on to the Supply Sections
concerned within two days of
receipt.

(¢) Indents returned by the Plan-

ning Wing after scrutiny are

SII



passed’on to the Supply Sec-
tions on the same day or at the
latest on the next day.

(d) Tender enquiries whether
limited or advertised are issued
within one week of the receipt
of the indents. Where this
is not possible, the case is
brought to the notice of Direc-
tor concerned for investigation
of the causes of delay.

(€) A period of 30 days is given
to tenderers to quote against
the enquiry.

(f) Comparative statements are
completed and submitted to
the officers concerned within
3 to 7 days from the date of
opening of tenders.

(8) Tender decisions are taken
within 3 weeks of opening of
tenders and within 6 weeks in
case of stores requiring detail-
ed check-up of specifications
€tc. or consultations with the

P11



indentor. All cases, however,
where tenders are not decided
within 8 weeks of the date of
opening of tenders, are
brought to the notice of the
Director General.

(k) Formal contracts are placed
within 2 days from the date
on which decision is taken or
where this is not possible due
to exceptional circumstances
the advance acceptance of the
offer is communicated to the
successful tenderer within this
time to be followed by formal
contract embodying full details
within § days thereafter.

Purchase Officers have to work
within the given time sche-
dule and as such there is very
little likelihood for delay in
the coverage of indent on the
ground of inadequacy of the
existing instructions. Infact,’
delay in this case had occurred
not due to absence of sufficient
orders on the subject, but
mostly due to anxiety to widen
the scope of competition more
particularly as indentor did
not, in the first instance, call
for any proprietary brand.

L



Responsibility of the D.G.S. &D.
does not end merely by placing
a contract on a firm but active
progressing of demands is done
by a full-fledged Progress
Wing, so that supplies are
arranged by the specified date,
To achieve this object, it main-
tains a close liaison with the
indentor, suppliers, inspector
and the purchase section con-
cerned and ensures that there
is no delay at any stage in
regard to allotment of raw
materials, issue of import li-
cence, amendment to contracts’
inspection and despatch of
stores etc. Progress Officers
maintain constant and perso-
nal contacts with the Purchase
Officers at all levels and assist
them in the prompt removal
of bottlenecks, if any.

Active chasing is done by the
Progress Wing in order of pri-
ority through the Field Officers
posted at important industrial
centres who frequently visit

811



the suppliers to ensure ex-
peditious supplies.

The procedure followed by the
India Store Department, Lon-
don, and India Supply Mis-
sion, Washington, or coverage
of indents is reviewed periodi-
cally. A monthly progress
report of indents which re-
main uncovered, is obtained
from the Overseas Missions.
The Heads of the Missions
personally check up the pro-
gress of coverage and discuss
the position with their sub-
ordinate officers so as to re-
solve difficulties and problems
relating to  outstanding
indents,

38 Railways The Committee would like to A Memorandum submitted by No comments.
be informed of the disciplinary  the Ministry of Railways is at
action taken in the case re- Appendix V.
garding extra expenditure due
toerrorin the indent of axle oil
and remedial measures adopted
to avoid recurrence of such
cases.

Comments of the Committee (1960~
61) in their 33rd Report :

The superior officers who failed
to detect the error in the in-

L8



4

19

43 Railways

dent should also share respon-
sibility for the loss. The case
should be reviewed.

The Committee would like to

await a report on the case re-
garding loss due to supply of
defective sleepers after the
investigation by the Special
Police Establishment was over.

Comments of the Committee (1960-

61) in their 33rd Repor:.

Further report may be awaited.

Disciplinary action against one of

the two employees neld res-
ponsible in this case has been
finalised, and 509, of this spe-
cial contribution to Provident
Fund of one of them has been
withheld.

The enquiry against the other

employee has revealed that
the percentage of defec-
tive sleepers passed by this
officer was very small and
that there was no evidence
of any malafide on his part in
passing the defective sleepers.
His lapse was in having passed
some sleepers which had per-
missible tolerances in two di-
mensions instead of one as
prescribed in the specifications,
and also in having overlooked
defects such as knots, etc.
in a few sleepers. Con-
sidering the large number
of sleepers passed by this officer

A copy of the warning
administered to the
second officer should
be placed in his
Conﬁdential dossier
if not already done.

071



Comments of the

The Committee trust that the The Railways haveJcontinued No comments.

Railway Board would vigor-
ously pursue the recovery of
arrears of rent for lands leased
for growing food crops and
arrive at a settlement at an
early date.

. Commirtiee
(1960-61) in 33rd Reporr.

“Further progress may be re-

ported.”

and the very low percentage
of such defective sleepers
found therein the Ministry
of Railways submit that the
lapse on his part in passing
these sleepers cannot be viewed
as gross misconduct in the
discharge of his duties.

In the circumstances, the Rail-

way Administration has de-
cided that the requirements
of the case will be met my
conveying displeasure to the
officer for his failure men-
tioned above ; and this has
been done.

to make vigorous efforts to
obtain particulars of the dues
recoverable from the Stute Go-
vernments. In the case of
Eastern and South Eastern
Railways, some progress has
been made infcollecting the
requisite particulars from the
State Governments concerned
though the information is not
yet complete. The land ad-
viser attached to the Railway
Board has also continued his

121



Railways

The Committee are surprised

how the officers who dealt with
the recoveries of outstanding
freight charges could forget
the disciplinary aspect of the
case. Even if a large number
of officers had dealt with this
case, there was no reason why

personel contacts with the
revenue authorities of various
States for this purpose. Out
of a total of Rs. 1978 lakhs
due to Railways (excluding
the Eastern and South Eastern
Railways) a sum of Rs 15-66
lakhs has been collected. A
further sum of Rs. 1-9¢ lakhs
is lying in treasuries pending
transfer to the account of Rail-
ways. A sum of Rs. 1-76 lakhs
has been realised in addition
on the Eastern and South
Eastern  Railways. Every
effort is being made to see that
the Railway’s dues in this re-
gard are realised with as
little delay as possible.

Noted. The latest observations No comments.

of the Committee are being
conveyed to the Railway
Administration who had in
fact issued necessary instruc-
tions already in the matter to
departments  concerned, to
obviate recurrence of such

zzl



responsibility could not be
fixed.

Comments of the Committee (1960-
61) tn their 33rd Repor:.

The Committee are not satisfied
with the explanation. Had
the question of fixing respon-
sibility been taken up earlier,
this situation would not have
ariser.

The Committee urge that the
matter of fixing responsibility
on the Divisional Engineer and
other officers for failure to
keep a watch on the consump-
tion of permanent way material
requires more serious examina-
tion. They would also like to
observe that nine changes
within a period of three years
in the post of Divisional Engi-
neer in charge of a Project
could not have been in the
best interests of the Project
itself.

Comments of the Committee (1960-
61) in 33rd Report.

In this case also delay in dealing
with the disciplinary aspects of

cases in future,

Noted. Instructions have been
reiterated to the Railways to
ensure that Departmental ac-
tion in all cases is initiated and
finalised promptly.

No Comments.

sdl



the case resulted in the delin-
quent officials escaping punish-
ment.

Considering the sizeable expen-
diture on haulage of wagons
over these numerous points
and also the fact that the Rail-
way pays rent to the Port Trust’
for the land in which the
sidings are situated, the Com-
mittee feel that there is a
strong case for reviewing de
novo whether suitable siding
charges should not be levied
on the Oil Companies for the
unusually liberal facilities pro-
vided.

The Committee are of the view
that the forfeiture of the securi-
ty deposit of Rs. 10,000/~ of
the contractor who after re-
ceiving 735 tons of pig iron
did not supply sleepers would
not adequately meet the needs
of the case. '

A Memorandum submitted by No Commeats.

the Ministry of Railways is at
Appendix VI.

As regards the first recommen-
dation, it is stated that besides
issuing orders forfeiting the
security deposit of Rs. 10,000
from each of the two contract-
ing parties, necessary notifica-
tion balcklisting the two firms
has also been issued on 27th
December, 1960.

No comments.

"



The Committee see no reason

why the Railway Board can-
not proceed against the con-
tractors who failed to supply
C.I. Sleepers for breach of
contract and claim suitable
damages.

Comments of the Committee (1960-

61) in their 33rd Report.

Further progress may be reported.

The suggestion of the P.A.C.
contained in the Second re-
commendation, for proceed-
ing against the firm for breach
of contract and claim for
damages, has also been care-
fully considered in consulta-
tion with the Ministry of Law.
It has been held by the Minis-
try of Law that though
the  provision in the
contract relating to the forfei-
ture of the security deposit
does not preclude claim for
damages in addition to the
forfeiture, in a case where the
amount of damages is less than
the amount of security deposit
the amount which can be reco-
vered would be either the
amount of security deposit or
thz amount of damages. In tnat
context, the Ministry of Law
took into account the compara-
tive rates offered for the orders
placed on 27th May, 1955
(the subject matter of com-
ment by the P.A.C.) and on
the 14th June, 1956 wviz. the
first set of orders subsequent
to 27th May, 1955. On the

®1



basis of these rates, which
in both cases represent the
overall rate per ton includ-
ing the cost of raw materials
and fabrication  charges,
the Ministry of Law expressed
the view that there was ac-
tually a gain (or in other words
that no loss could be reckon-
ed) with reference to the con-
tract with Mys.  Kashi
Iron Foundry as  the
1956-57 rate for B. G. slee-
pers was Rs. 263 per ton
against the 1955-56 rate of
M/s. Kashi Iron Foundry
of Rs. 285 per ton. In
the case of M/s. Lakshmi
Engineering  Works, how-
ever, who were to have
supplied M. G. sleepers
but  failed, the 1956-57
rate of Rs. 285 per ton
was higher by Rs. 5 com-
pared to the 1955-56 rate
of Rs. 280 per ton as per
the contract with that firm.

9zZ1



The Railway Board have ase
sessed the locs at Rs.  §,000.
The Ministry of Law have
opined that the loss suffered
due to the failure of Ms.
Laxmi  Engineering Works
to honour the contract
towards the supply of 1,000
tons, being of the order of
Rs. 5,000 only, against
which we have already for-
feited the amount of secu-
rity deposit of Rs. 10,000,
the amount of damages
recoverable by Government
in the contract with M/s.
Laxmi Engineering Works
is covered by the deposit
which already stands forfei-
ted. In the circumstances, the
Ministry of Railweys submit,
for the Committee’s con-
sideration, that no further
action is called for.

26 184 Railways The Committee suggest that The suggestion contained in Further report may
the Railway Board, in con- the earlier part of the re- be submitted.
sultation with the Ministries commendation is being proces-
of Steel, Mines and Fuel, sed with the Ministry of Steel,

Law, etc. should devise  Mines and Fuel (Department
suitable measures to safeguard of Iron and Steel) and the

L2l



P m—

against such  contingencies
arising in future siric: ins-
tructions should bz issued to
the  Railwav  Administra-
tions impressing upon them
the importance of executing
formal  agreements with
private firms before the
commencement of the  worke
and supplv of the mterial
to the contractors as stip »ia-
ted inthe contracr, Even
in cases where a work is to be
srarted on emergency  basis
adequate  precautinne should
be taken to ensure tha: anv
material  supplied to (ke
CONtractor is properiv  ugili-
sed by him  towards  the
fulfilment of the CONTIact.

Comments — of the  Copmiree.
(1960-61) in their 33rd  Reporr.

Further progress may be

reported.

result will ] be communica-
ted to the Committee in due
course. Meanwhile in com-
pliance with the Commitree’s
second part of the  recnm.
mendition above, the Rajjw
Board have fnulised a pro-
cedure. in consultation with
the  Ministrv of Law by
which, simultanevtsly  with
the placing of the order. for-
mal  agreements with the
firms arc aleo cigned/ The
question of anv time lag  bet-
weent the placing of the order
and signing of the formal
Agreement will  not  hence-
forth  arise in respect of
C. L Sleeper Orders
Further, in the Standard
Conditions of Contract the
following  specific provision
has also now been introduced
with 2 view to remeving any
pessible  Jacuna  in the

contractual  provisions in
regard to the utilisation of
the pig iron issued on

Railway Ministry’s re-

i



27 5
(Intro
28 6
(Intro.)

commendation for the specific
purpose of C. 1. Sleeper
Manufacture :

“ The recommendation made
for the procurement  of
pig  iron/coal/coke shall
be utilised for the purpose
of procuring raw materials
for use ONLY against this
contract for supply of C. L
Sleeper Plates ”. )

Thirty-Third Report (1960-61)

The Committee consider that

the case of delays, procedu-
ral and otherwise, in the execu-
tion of contracts which resul-
ted in avoidable expendi-
ture, can easilv be avoided

by streamlining the procedure.

The Committee attach great

importance to  centralised
purchases through the Or-
ganisation under the Ministry
of W.H. &S. as it will
be more economical to Go-
vernment in the long run.
In the opinion of the

The recommendations of the
Committee have been noted.
The procedure for execu-
tion of contracts is constantly
under review by the Minis-
try of Railways.  Neces-
sary instructions providing
improvements are issued
from time to time.

This has been brought to the
notice of all the Railway
Administrations for their
information and guidance.

No comments,

No comments.

621



4

29 7
(Intro.)

30 8
(Intro.)

Railways

Committee, cases of this kind
can be avoided by advance
planning and resort to direct
purchases should be had

only in clearly emergent
cases.

The Committee are concerned

to observe that despite their
repeated emphasis on quick
disposal ~f disciplinary cases
the position on the Railways
is still  far from satisfactory.
They  trust that in future
greater  attention will be
paid to this aspect of cases,

The Committee have  urged

the need for tightening up the
internal checks and supervi-
sion to minimise the occur-
rence of cases of frauds and
misappropriation.

As regards

The observations of the Com-

mittee are noted.  Necessary
instructions have been issued
to the Railway Administra-
tions in the matter.

A memorandum in respect of No comments,

cases referred to in paras 57
to 60 of the 23rd Report above
has been submitted separa-
tely, in which the aspect of
the tightening up of the
internal check and super-
vision has also been dealt
with.

item mentioned
in para 44 of Audit Report
the position is as under :—

No comments.

ot



The Railway was defrauded to
the extent of Rs. 24,866
by preparing two forged
bills  which were passed
for payment in July, 1956
(Rs. 8,977) and February
1957 (Rs. 15,889) by the
Expenditure Branch of the
Accounts Office which branch
was not authorised to deal
with the payment of those
bills.

The case was one of perpet-
ration of a deliberate fraud
in the shape of downright
forgery by an accounts clerk.
The Pay Order was not is-
sued by the Commercial De-
partment as usual but from a
Different  pay order book
in the Expenditure Section.
The signature of the Com-
mercial Officer  recorded
thereon was also not genuine.
The Sub-head failed in his
duties in that he did not
compare the signature of
the Officer of the Commer-
cial Department as shown
on the Pay Order with the
specimen  signature main-

€14



31

2

Railways

shown an upward trend
which is indicative of loose
pbudgeting. With the adop-
tion of the practice of obtain-
ing ‘token grants’ the Com-
mittee hope that the position
would improve.

tained in the office as e
quired. It is  unfortunate
that he did not see that the
Pay  Order was  marked
¢ original > nor checked with
reference to the spurious
entry regarding  sanction
of the competent authority
quoted on the Pay Order.

As the fraud was facilitated

The percentage of savings have )

|
|
|
b
|

mainly by unauthorised use
of blank pay order forms,
instructions are being issued
to all  Railways to ensure
that the blank pay order
books are kept in safe custo-
dy by responsible officials
nominated for the purpose.

A memorandum submitted See para 3 of Repert.
by the Ministry is at Appen=

dix. VII.

e

1~ 1



32

34

34

Do.

Do.

Do.

In the light of the trend of |

past years the Committee fecl
that the savings were in a
large measure due v over-
budgeting. They regrar to
obscrve that the information
called for in this regard is
still awaited.

The Commitiec reconmend that
the excesses referred 10 in
para 4 of the Report he
regularised by Parliament in
the manner prescribed  in
article 115 of the Consritution.

(i) The Committce are amazed
to learn that the various
technical  officers  having
considerable experience  of
track work displayed lack of
knowledge of the factors
affecting the  kev  drive.
Because of these lapses there
had been so much publicity
and criticism regarding alleged
supply of decfective C.1
sieepers which the Commit-
tec. consider  unfortunate.
It 1s equallvy surprising how
there was such an inadequate
appreciation of the technical

|
|
J

The Committee’s recommenda-
tjon regarding  regularisation
of the excesses over  voted
grams and charged appro-
priations during 1958-59 has
been  noted for  necessary
action,

It is urfortunate that the techni-

cal officers were misled by
the apparent identity of the
foot-width of the old and
new British Standard 9o lbs.
rail section, and came to in-
correct conclusion.

It is also unfortunate that there
was lack of ceordination in the
Railway Boeard’s office in
that the case was transferred
to the special Police Estab-
lishment (SPE) without con-
sultation with either technical

No comments,

No comments.

sel



4

5

position in the  Railway
Board also.

(ii) Referring to some of the unsatis-

factory features of the case,
the Committee regret to
observe that in such an im-
portant matter, investigations
by senior technical officers
in the earlier stages were
rather perfunctory.

officers of the Railway Board
such as Director Civil Engi-
neering, or the Additional
Member, Works, or the senjor
technical officers of the Raijl-
way such as the Chief Engincer
or Dy. Chief Engineer. It
has now been arranged in
Railway Board’s office that such
matters will be processed in
consultation wirh the appro-
priate technical directorate
before it is decided to transfer
them to the SPE.

The Senior Railway Engineer,

who was nominated by the
Railway Board to assist the
Special Police Establishment
on technical matters, no
doubt, erred in reaching his
conclusions. But considering
his consistently good record
over a period of more than
2 decades, the Ministry of
Railways have decided that
the needs of the case will be
met by communicating to
him the Railway Board’s
displeasure.

¥l



35 8 Railway
know in due course the action
taken by Government on the
different recommendations
of the Departmental Enquiry

Committee.

36 Io It is obvious that the adoption
of the revised handling con-
tract form at Wadi Bunder

regardless of the prevailing

In the earlier stages of the case,
the Track Supply Organisa-
tion of the Northern Rly.
did not appreciate that the
key drive obtained was due
to the 9o /BSS rails. The
Railway Board’s displeasure
has also been communicated
to the Track Supply Officer.

Departmental Committee

have since been considered

by the Railway Board and
suitable instructions have been
issued to the Railways.

The Research, Design and
Standardisation  Office has
also since taken suitable action
in regard to the relevant
drawings of the C.1. Sleepers
as recommended by the
Departmental Committee.

The time taken in fixing of
responsibility in this parti-
cular case, has been explained
in Railway Board’s Memo-

The Committee would like to The recommendations of the No comments.

The Committee defer

further

considera-

tion of this case

pending

receipt

Gel



practice in that station placec
the Railway Administration
in a disadvantageous position
when the contractor demand-
ed higher rates for the work
excluded from the contract.
The Committee  are dis-
turbed over the delay in fixing
responsibility for this mistake
and trust that the matter
will be decided expeditiously.

randum submitted o the
Committee vide O.M. No.
59-B (C)-3129 dated 27th
October, 1960. The measures
adopted to obviate similar
delays in future were also
indicated in paragraph 3 of
the aforesaid Memorandum.

As regards the adoption of the

revised  handling  contract
format Wadi Bunder regard-
less of the prevailing practice
in that depot, it was unfor-
tunate that the administrative
officer concerned in the
Finance Branch, after drawing
the attention of the Commer-
cial Department in a general
way to the special require-
ments of Wadi Bunder at the
stage of scrutiny of the tender
notice, omitted to follow
up this matter at the Tender
Committee meeting and later.

It was also unfortunate that
the Senjor Commercial
officer at headquarters, on

receipt of the letter from the

of further informe-
tion called for.*

ogl



Finance Branch, interpreted
the letter as conveying no
specific suggestion and did
not try to resolve matters
either by putting up the
letter to his superior officer
or by discussion with the
Finance officer concerned.
Having regard, howewer,
to the unblemished record
of both the aforesaid officers,
the Ministry of Railways
have decided that the needs
of the case would be met by
conveying the Railway Board’s
displeasure to them and by
keeping a copy of this com-
munication in the files of
confidential reports of the
officers. Necessary  action
has been taken accordingly,
and the Ministry of Railways
request that the case may
kindly betreated as closed.

37 13 Railways . (i) The Committee are con- The observations of the Com-

cerned that cases such as
referred to in para 11 of the
Report should recur in the
Railway Administration. They
trust that in the light of the
instructions  issued by the

mittee are noted. As remedial
instructions in the matter
have already  issued, the
Railway Board trust that such
cases will not recur.

Ne¢ comments.

*Note has been received after the Committee had finalised this report.

Le1



Railway Board such cases

will be avoided.

(ii) The Committee regret to The recommendations

observe that the time taken
by the Railway Board in
taking a decision in this case
was rather excessive.

38 15 Railways The Committee cannot under-
stand how such apparent

discrepancies in a contract

the Railway Administration
inregard tothe award of the
Contract in this case were
received in Administration’s
letter No. M/Con (Contract)/
240/899  dated 4/5/-9-56.
The Railway Board sought
some clarifications from the
Railway Administration on
3-10-s6and gavea final deci-
sion in February, 1957, after
matters had been clarified.
The question of expediting
decisions  generally in the
Railway Board’s office has
been receiving added attention
and in this connection, copy
is enclosed of the Minutes of
a meeting of the Railway
Board with the Senior officers
of the Board held on

25-11-1960, '

As explained to the Committee
during discussion on this
para,

some ambiguity was

See paras
of Report,

from See para 87 of Report

88-89

ggl



which is an important legal
document could escape de-
tection both by the Railway
Administration and the
Railway Board.

It was urged before the Com-
mittee that it was difficult
to reject the lowest tender
even when the Administra-
tion had doubts about the
capability of the contractor.
The Committee are surprised
that such ajustification should
at all be advanced when there
existed a clear provision already
in the rules that the lowest

created due to the somewhat
unprecise wording in the
contract, but the Ministry
of Railways plead that these
discrepancies in themselves
did not result in any loss

to the Government as the
contractor ultimately accep-
ted the stand of the Admi-
nistration that the criterion
for completion of work was
15 months from the date of
acceptance of tender. As
appreciated]in the Committee’s
Report, however, in order
to obviate the possibility of
such ambiguity, instructions
have been issued to the Rail-
way  Administrations to be
precise in the wording of the
contracts.

The Committee have referred

to the provision already exis-
ting in the rules for not ac-
cepting the lowest tender if
inter alia the rate quoted
is manifestly low and the
contractor - will not be able to
fulfil the contract. It will be
appreciated that any catego-
rical expression, at the stage
of the tenders, that the con-

See paras
of Report.

88-89

6¢€l



4

tender need not always be
accepted if inter alia the rate
quoted is mainifestly low and
the contractor will not be
able to fulfil the contract.

tractor will not be able to
fulfil the contract is not feasible
in most cases; it is presumed,
therefore, that the Committee’s
intention is to refer to the
likelthood of the contractor
not being able to fulfil the
contract,

On this understanding, the

Ministry of Railways are
grateful for the Committee’s
reiteration of the provision
that the lowest tender is
not necessarily to be acce-
pted, as this will certainly
dispel any apprehension on
the part of the officers in re-
gard to rejecting the lowest
tender, whenever it is rea-
sonably considered that the
contractor is not likely to
fulfil the contract at that rate.
The Committee’s reitera-
tion of the provision will
encourage officers to take a
calculated risk, in the public
interest, in accepting other
than the lowest tender, where

orl



justified, without the ’fear
of being penalised for such
action,

In the case in question, the
quotation of Rs. 74,900-00
for each ‘TLR’ though
Rs. 29000 lower than the next
highest, was worth taking a
chance with. The quotation
could not be dismissed as
being manifestly low, since
the Northern Rly. soon after
this let out a contract for
building “Ts’ near Delhi at
Rs. 88,760-00 each. The
latter type was more
expensive to build than TLR
coaches and for such work
the Delhiareawould alsobe
more costly than the Calcutta
area. Allowing for ‘these fa-
ctors, the quotation of
Rs. 74,900° 00 could not have
been more than 5 % lower
than a reasonably workable
quotation, and there was no
substantial ground to think
that the contractor would not
be able to fulfil the contract.
The assessment of tenders
for building coaches was made
more difficult by the fact

1§2¢



T ———————

5

that this was a relatively new
tvpe of work given on contract,
for which the full capabilities
of the contractors could not
be preciselv assessed by the
Administration. The Rail-
ways in the past either buijt
coaches in their own work-
shops, or obtained them by
import. In view of the
number of coaches provided
forin the 2nd Five Year Plan,
coach building by contract by
NEW  enterpreneurs was ado-
pted as a measure to make
good the gap in the number
of coaches that required to
be built. In all the circums-
tances, the Railwav Board,
submit that it would have been
difficult, both on financial
and administrative grounds,
to ignore the offer under con-
sideration and that the later
difficulties arose from a
number  of other largely
unavoidable and unforeseen
reasons,

e

44!



40

investigation into the alle-
gations against officers regar-
ding irregular classification

of earthwork will be expedited.

The Committee trust that the ‘The investigations into the alle-

gations against the officers
referred to by the Public
Accounts Committee, relate
to work on:—

(i) Manoharpur-Rourkela Sec-~
tion.

(#1) Rajkharswan-Barajamda
Section, and

(#if) Naomandi-Banspani Sec-
tion, of the South Eastern
Railway.

The case, referred to in item (i)

above, was handed over to
the S.P.E. for investigation
in June, 1959. Their Report
suggesting departmental action
against the District Engineer
(DEN) involved who is still
under suspension, was received
in December, 1960, and the
General Manager, D.B.K.
Rly. Projects, has been direc-
ted in January, 1961 1o
initiate and progress disci-
plinary  action against the
D.E.N.

An Assistant Engineer also in-

volved in this case has already
been g, dismissed from service
with jreference tojanotherjcase

against him.

Further progress masf

be awaited.

148



Railway

wn

The Committee enquired whe-

ther any cases of the type have
beeri brought to the notice of
the Railway by other Railway
Administrations also and the
total amount of overpayment.
The information is still awai-

ted.

The cases, referred to in items

(ii) and (iii) above, were han-
ded over to the S.P.E. for
investigation in November/
December, 1959. The S.P.E.
have recently reported that
their investigations have been
completed. Their final re-
port is awaited. *

Other cases of a similar nature

have been included in
paras 28 (1) and (3) of the Audit
Report Railways, 1961. The
cases mentioned in paras 28(2)
and (4), are, however, of a
different type.[

The case referred to in para

29 (2) was in connection with
the pavment of additional
charges for the operations o1
“excavating the earth and
carrying it to, and spreading
it on the bank”.

fhe Ministry of Railways sub-
mit that the erroneous pay-
ments in this case were due to

See paras
of Report.

46-49

24



the adoption, on a few dis-
tricts, of a certain interpre-
tation of the schedule for
which it is difficult to blame
any individual. As, however,
the overpayments have been
fully recovered and the staff
have become aware of the
correct interpretation} of the
schedule, a revision thereof
is not considered necessary.

The case mentioned in para
28 (4) was in connection with
bridge work on a doubling
project which required, in
some cases, construction of
coffer dams. A copy of the
Report of the Fact Finding
Committee appointed to en-
quire into the case of cons-
truction of coffer dams, called
for by the Public Accounts
Committee, was furnished to
them. The Minjstry of Rail-
ways submit that it has not
been possible so far to
complete the disciplinary ac-
tion proceedings owing to the
continued absence of the
Deputy Chief Engineer con-
cerned due to sickness.

114



43

3 4 5
19 Railways () The Ministry of Railways (i) Suitable instructions were
should take immediate steps issued to Railways in Septem-
to intensify the checks and ber, 1960, to ensure concurrent
technical inspection of the effective administrative super-
work done by the field engin- vision of the work of District
eering staff. Engineers and Assistant En-
gineers.

(%) Inis also advisable, as far as (i) Noted. This will be done,
possible, not to post temporary to the utmost extent possible,
officers to such responsible within the limitations of the
posts. officer position.

20 Do In the opinion of the Committee, In spite of sustained efforts even
the stress laid by the Railway until recently, it has not been
Corruption Enquiry Commit-  possible to procure, so far,
tee on the vigour and impar- suitable non-Railway Engin-
tiality of the Vigilance Cell eers of the requisite calibre,
has much to commend in for the Engineering Vigilance
itself for the appointment of a Cells functioning on the
non-Railway engineer to this different Railways. Vigorous
Cell. They trust that the efforts will continue to be made
Railway Board will reconsider to find such officers.
this matter.

23 Do. (/) The Committee desire that | A Memorandum submitted by

the investigation of cases re-
garding supply of inferior
quality of timber should be
expedited and the delinquent

the Ministry of Railways is
at Appendix VIII.

No comments.

Do.

See paras 91-93 of »
Report.

No comments.



45

24

26

officials dealt with adequately.
Action should be taken to
blacklist both the firms of
suppliers, if not already done,
and the question of instituting
criminal action against them
be examined.

(#7) The Committee trust that

remedial measures will be ta-
ken to minimise the possibility
of such cases arising in future.
The Ministry may consider the
feasibility of inspection  at
both the forwarding and re-
ceiving ends so that any mis-
take at the earlier stage is
automatically detected at the
latter stage.

The Committee are not happy

at the delay in finalising the
disciplinary action against
the fourth officer involved in ’
the case in the Western Rail-
way. They desire that the
case should be expedited.” "

longed delays in;future, the
Railway Board should review
the_ processing of the case re-
garding loss in thej}purchase
of vegetable ghee, examine

[

o

With a view to avoid such pro- After necessary examination,

the Railway Board have is-
sued fresh{instructions to
Railway Administrations re-
iterating and underlining pre-
vious directions issued to

No comments.

A4



46

47

28 W.H.&S.

29 Railways

whether it was handled with
the expedition at all the
different stages both by the
Railway Administration and
by the Railway Board and
issue fresh instructions, where-
ever necessary, tightening up
the procedure.

The Committee would like to
be apprised of the outcome
of the case regarding fixation
of responsibility for the
avoidable delay in the DGI
SD’s Origansation in hand-
ling the case regarding ship-
ment of rails.

It is surprising that the Ministry
of Railways did not appreciate
that on the basis of Controller
of Stores’ report immediate
action was called for to stop
further shipment of rails in
bundles,

them from time to time and
enjoining that cases of such
nature should be pursyed
promptly and vigorously and
that  departmental action
against the delinquent officials
should be initiated and final-
ised expeditiously. These
instructions will also be ob-
served strictly in the Raﬂway
Board’s Office.

vt

A Memorandum submitted by
the Ministry of W.H. & S. is
at Appendix IX.

The Controller of Stores’ Re-
port referred to in the obser-
vations of the Committee pre-
sumably refers to his letter
dated 24th May, 1958 address-
ed to the D.G, I18. & D,
London, a copy of which

No comments.

The Committee feel
that proper attention
was not paid to the
communication from
the Controller of
Stores by the Railway
Board,

348



was endorsed to the Railway
Board also. As the copy had
been docketted to the Railway
Board for information only
and D.G,, 1.S. & D., London
had been asked to take neces-
sary action in the matter, it
was assumed in the Railway
Board’s office with some
justification that the D.G.,
I1.S.D. would take timely,
requisite action on the letter.
It was only, on receipt of the
letter dated 18-7-1958 from
the D.G., 1.8.D., London,
addressed to the Railway
Board, that it was known
that he was looking to the
Railway Board for instructions
which were then issued
expeditiously.
It is regretted that the position
was not checked up by Rail-
way Board’s Office with the
I1.S.D. to enquire 'if any
instructions were required by
I1.S.D., but, as explained,
there was reasonable ground
for a misunderstanding due
to the wording of the Con-
troller of Stores’ letter dated
24th May, 1958, which in-
cidentally did not indicate




48

49

30 10 32

Railways

Railways

The Committee are not con-

vinced that there was a strong
case for placing the order for
the purchase of locomotive
components direct by passing
the D.G., 1.S.D. Direct pur-
chase did result in avoidable

expenditure in this case.
The Committee trust that such
cases will not recur.

In the opinion of the Committee,

there was a serious failure

how the rails were to be
shipped in future, ¢.¢., whether
in bundles or in loose con-
dition. In the circumstances,
the Ministry of Railways
would request that the lack of
appreciation by the parties
and the lack of clear indication
in the Controller of Stores’
letter of 24-5-1958 may kindly
be condoned by the Com-
mittee as they were not in
the nature of any obvious
neglect of the public interests
or gross carelessness.

This has been brought to the

notice of all the Railway Ad-
ministrations for their infor-
mation and guidance.

the Railway Administration

No comments.

The case had been investigated by The Committee trust

that such cases will

oct



on the part of all the officers
concerned to take even ele-
mentary precautions in the
case regarding supply of taps
and dies. The case requires
to be reviewed ; individual
responsibility should be fixed
and effective remedial mea-
sures devised.

Necessary

through an enquiry committee.
Later, at the instance of the
Railway Board, the Financial
Adviser & Chief Accounts
Officer of the Administration
also independently reviewed
this case. It was subsequently
reviewed further by the Rail-
way Board. In view of the
fact that, under the pro-
cedure then in vogue on the
Railway, when this transaction
took place, the approved firms
of contractors were allowed
to remove defective materials
without insisting on their
prior replacement etc., it has
not been possible to fix in-
dividual responsibility on the
staff in this case.

administrative  in-
structions have, however,
since been issued both by
the Railway Administration
(and circulated by the Board
to other Railways) as well as
by the Railway Board to pre-
vent recurrence of  such
cases.

not recur in the Rail-
way Administration.

16T



4

5

6

50

51

52

37

38

39

Railways

W.H.& S.

With the stock of imported A Memorandum

springs running out and the
prospects of indigenous manu-
facture bleak at that time,
the Controller of  Stores
should have taken adequate
steps to provide for minimum
urgent Trequirements.

The Committee consider that

in such cases where the manu-
facture of a new item is being
tried  indigenously there
should be an experimental
order to start  with,
without interrupting the
existing lines of supply. Had
such a course been followed
in the case of obtaining of
spare parts for the locomotives
the extra expenditure on
freight for air-lifting would
have beenavoided. The com-
mittee trust that such cases
will not recur.

D.G. S. & D. to examine
whether the delay in the
supply of raw materials to

by the Ministry of Railways
1s at Appendix X.

Do.

ed to the firm on 12th June 1952,
and the firm received the steel

submitted No comments.

The Committee would like the The matter has been examined. Under the’circum-
Quota certificate for steel was issu-

stances there was
little justification

for

depending

81



the firm was occasioned by
any fault on the part of Gov-
ernment. If it were so, the
responsibility therefor should
be fixed. Otherwise the
question of recovering liqui-
dated damages from the firm
for the delayed supplies
should be examined.

inJfull only on 13th April,
1955. This abnormal delay
was due to the fact that the
firm could not get proper size
of spring steel flats from the
Producers and the matter re-
mained under correspondence
with them for a long period.
DGS&D did their Dbest
to expedite supplies of spring
steel flats. The Producer
on whom the firm had placed
Supply Order had his difficulty
as he was not rolling the
raw material exactly con-
forming to specification and
the supplier had to take the
prior approval of the Indent-
ing Officer before taking up
manufacture of springs from
these flats. The Indenting
Officer’s confirmatior., in
this regard, was received
only on 16th December, 1953.
Thereafter, the supplier and
DGS&D continuously chased
the Producers for the supply
of the tlats. However, the
flats were delivered to the
supplier only on 13th April,
1955. As such there was no
default on the part of Pur-
chase Organisation. Liqui-

entirely on the
indigenous sup-
ply.

gqt



S

The Committee endorse the
views of Audit that whenever
rates and important conditions
of a contract are liberalised
the precise reasons thereof
and the data in support should
be kept on record. They
trust that strict instructions
will be issued by the Minis-
try.

The Committee consider that

adequate safeguards should be
provided in the revised pro-
cedure §to gensurejthat con-
tracts for catering and vending
are not amended arbitrarily
to the disadvantage of the
Railways. With this end in
view they suggest that sys-

dated damages on the delaved
supplies amounted to Rs.
66 6/~ only and were waived
as the supplier was not respon-
sible for the delay in supplies
which was due to delay
in the receipt of raw material.

Necessary instructions in the
marter have already been

issued to the Railway Adminis-

trations.

The procedure to be laid down A further report may

is under examination.

No comments.

be awaited.

121



55 46

56 49

tematic procedure should be
laid down by the railway
Board for the collection and
review of data and their con-
sideration at a proper level
in consultation with the
Financial Adviser.

The Committee are unable to

accept the plea that the delay
in taking a decision (two
years) on the case referred to
in para 44 was due to the
non-availability of the rele-
vant file containing the final
orders of the Railway Board.
They desire that action
should be taken to fix res-
ponsibility for the delay which,
in their opinion, was abnor-
mal.

(#) The time taken by the Rail-

way in preparing the Comple-
tion Report of the work was
unconscionable.

A Memorandum submitted by The Committee feel

the Ministry of Railways is
at Appendix XI.

(1) Detailed and comprehensive
instructions have been is-
sued to the Railways reiter-
ating the requirement that
they should ensure timely
preparation of Completion

that the time taken
by the Branch Offi-
cers and Dy. Director
was rather excessive
which deserved due
notice.

No comments

1881 (Aii) LS—11.

¢St



Reports. They have also
been directed to set up special
cells to clear arrears of work
where existing. The pro-
gress made by the Railways
in this matter is being
periodically reviewed by the
Railway Board through the
returns submitted by the
Railways. The Board have
also repeatedly impressed
upon the General Managers,
at their meetings with the
Board, the necessity for
expeditious preparation of
the Completion Reports.
The delay in preparation of
Completion Reports in this
particular case was mainly
due to certain special cir-
cumstances which were ex-
plained to the Committee in
the course of the evidence.
However, as explained
above, the Railway Board
are fully seized of the im-
portance of preparing and
finalising the Completion Re-
ports quickly.

~e1



(it) The Committee desire that
the procedure governing re-
ference of disputes to arbitra-
tion should be reviewed with
a view to cutting out avoid-
able delays therein and en-
suring conduct of such cases
with promptitude.

(11) There is normally no delay (ii) No comments.

on the Railways in referring
disputes to arbitration as
soon as the necessity for such
a course is accepted. In
this case also there was no
avoidable delay in referring
the matter to arbitration.
The firm suggested to the
Chief Commercial Super-
intendent, in July, 1955, that
they would like to take the
matter to arbitration and
proposed the name of the
General Manager as arbi-
trator. The Railway’s So-
licitors, who were consulted,
advised that the Railway
Admn. should press for
payment by the firm of

maintenance and interest -

charges as agreed to earlier
by the firm, and not agree
to arbitration straightaway.
When it was found that the
firm could not be persuaded
in the matter, they were even-
tually advised in April, 1957,
that, if they wanted the
General Manager to act as
an arbitrator, they should
address him direct.  The
firm thereupon asked the

LSt



b

(it) The Committee would like
to be informed of the pro-
gress made in recovering the
dues from the firm.

The Comimittee are not satisfied
with the manner in which the
case had been handled by the

then General Manager to act
as an arbitrator, and this
was immediately agreed to.
The arbitration could not be
proceeded with on account
of the transfer of the then
General Manager who had
been appointed as the Sole
Arbitrator. The firm also

took considerable time to agree
to arbitration by his successor.

The case was finally
taken up for arbitration in
February, 1960.

(117) The firm has raised ob-

jection to the Arbitration
Award in a court of Law,
and the case has been ad-
journed a number of times.
It is now due to hearing
on the sth of July, 1961.
Till the case is finally de-
cided by the Court, the

firm have not agreed to pay
the dues.

While necessary general instruc-

tions in the matter have been
issued to Railway Adminis-

(1) The Committee
may be informed of
the final outcome of
the case.

The Committee are
not happy the way
this case was hand-

8¢l



Railway.
the compromise proposal in
the pleader’s letter was not
fully considered on its merits.

58 53 Do. The Committee see no reason
why the facts of the two simi-
lar cases were not communica-
ted to the pleader by the
Railway well in time.

59 54 Do. The observations of the court
in this case indicate the indiffe-
rent manner in which the case
was conducted.

56 Do. The Committee would like to be
apprised of the final progress
of the case regarding fraudu-
lent payments referred to in

para 55 of the Report.

In their opinion, )

trations the Railway Minis-
try would respecttully urge
that in this particular case,
the case was lost largely
through default on the law-

i yer’s part.
|
|
l

dled.

A copy of the instructions issued The outcome of the
by the Ministry of Home case may be reported.
Affairs which required, inter
alia, copies (Photostat copies,
if necessary) of the original
documents to be retained be-
fore filing the same in the
court for taking departmental
action, was circulated to the
Railways.  On the analogy
of the instructions referred to,
photostat copies of the do-
cuments handed over to the
Police should also have been
retained by the S.E. Rly. for
taking departmental action.




58

Railways

The Committee are unhappy at

the delay in completing the
enquiry in the case regarding
payment of salary on spurious
pay sheets.  They would
like to be apprised of the final
action taken.

It is regretted that there was
oversight in this matter due
to administrative changes
following the bifurcation of
the old Eastern Railway into
South Eastern and Eastern
Railways during which the
instructions referred to were
lost sight of on the South
Eastern Railway. Steps
have been taken by that Rail-
way. to ensure compliance
of the extant instructions.

(17) The investigation by the

SPE is still in progress. The
Committee will be advised of
the final position of the case
as soon as action has been
finalised.

A Memorandum submitted by

the Ministry of Railways is
at Appendix XIL

No ¢ mments.

091



62

63

64

WH&S

at the serious nature of irre-
gularities referred to in para
57 of the Report.  They
trust that the Railway Board
will tighten up the internal
checks adequately.

It was the duty of the officers

concerned to have brought the
fact (the failure of the con-
tractor to fulfil the first con-
tract) to the notice of the
authority competent to award
the contract.

The D.G.S. & D. should have

a Central Cell within his or-
ganisation to keep a record of
and furnish information about
each of the various tendering
firms to the different Pur-
chasing Officers of the Directo-
rate. The Committee feel
that the information regarding
the performance in respect of
contracts placed by other De-
partments may also be collect-
ed by this Central Cell.

the Ministry of Railways is at
Appendix XIII.

Noted.

A Cell for watching the per-

formance of firms already
exists in the TRegistration
Branch of D.G.S. & D. Per-
formance Cards have been
opened by that Cell for each
firm. The various Purchase
Sections make use of the in-
formation available in the Per-
formance Cell. A record of
firms with whom business
dealings have been suspended.
banned or who have been
blacklisted for various rea-
sons by the D.G.S.&D. and
other Purchase Departments,
is maintained and is circulat-
ed to all Purchase Sections.

The Committee are concerned A Memorandum submitted by No comments.

No comments.

No

comments.

193



WH&S

In the opinion of the Commitee,

there had been a laxity in
supervision on the part of the
Assistant  Director of Sup-
plies concerned in allowing
the letter from the Sleeper
Passing Officer to remain for
about three months without
final action being taken there-
on.

It is, however, not possible to
maintain performance records
in respect of contracts placed
by other Purchase Depart-
ments on the lines similar to
those followed in respect of
contracts placed. by D.G.S.&D.
The State Govern-
ments and Public Undertak-
ings have been requested to
bring to th e notice of the D.G.
S. & D. the cases of approv-
ed contractors, where they are
not satisfied with the per-
formance.

The disciplinary aspect of this
case has been examined.
Since the Section concerned
was in heavy arrears, the letter
could not be put up by the
Assistant concerned. He has
been warned.  The Assis-
tant Director of Supplies
concérned could aot be held
responsible for this lapse as
Assistant  Directors of Sup-
plies are not responsible for
day to day working of the

The absence of de-
tailed provisions re-
garding duties of
Section Officers can-
not be regarded as a
valid plea for not
taking action against.
the delinquent offi-
cial.

791



The Committee urge that the
question regarding extent of
reduction in the price to be
made in respect of defective
brushes should be settled
early. '

Sections which responsibility
is that of the Section Officer.
No action could also be taken
against the Section Officer
as the orders defining the
duties of the Section Officers
in the Supplies Wing of the
D.G.S. & D., were issued
only in 195s. Since the
position with regard to the
duties of the Section Officers
in the Supplies Wing of the
D.G.S. & D. had not been
clarified earlier, it was not
considered proper to take any
action against him.

The representatives of the sup-

pliers of brushes of inferior
quality were called for by the
D.G.S. & D. for nrgotiat-
ing the price reduction. As,
however, there was a wide
gap between the price reduc-
tion offered by the suppliers
and those suggested by the
Railway Administration, the
matter was further discussed
between the D.G.S.&D. and
the Railway Administration
on 14th November, 1960 and
ultimately referred to the

No comments.

€91



5

Ministry of Law on 31st
December, 1960. The Minis-
try of Law advised on 4th
January, 1961 that risk pur-
chase at the expense of the
suppliers could not be made
and that Government could
only claim damages from the
suppliers. In the circumstances,
the Railway Board authorised
the D.G.S. & D. on 21st
June, 1961, to settle the matter
on an equitable basis after
taking into consideration all
the aspects of the case. The
D.G.S.&D. has now reported
that he has been able to
persuade the different con-
tract holders to accept reduc-
tions varying from 5 1/2 %, to
6 1/4%, of the accepted rates.

Confirmatory letters from the
firms concerned accepting the
reductions mentioned above
have been received by D.G.
S. & D. and amendment
letters issued.

Considering all the aspects of
the case and taking into con-

¥o1



sideration the legal opinion
the Ministry of Railways
submit that the settlement
arrived at is the one most
practicable.

In the opinion of the Committee The necessity of taking prompt

the Railway Administration
should take prompt action as
soon as an irregularity came to
notice.

departmental action, when
irregularities come to notice,
has been reiterated to the
Railway Admn.

The Committee trust that the Noted. Necessary instructions

Ministry of Railways will
streamline the procedure for
watching the progress of exe-
cution of contracts to avoid
such delays in future.

The Committee feel that suitable

action should be taken against
all the persons (including
supervisory staff) responsible
for the loss due to deteriora-
tion of woollen cloth owing to
defective store keeping.

in the matter have been issued
to the Railway Administra-
tions and the various Direc-
torates of the Railway Board.

It was explained in the Note

furnished to the Committee
in this case by the Railway
Board (Appendix VII of the
33rd Report of the Commit-
tee), that the damage to cloth
was exciusively due to short-
age of space, which prevented
following of the normal rule of
‘first in and first out’, and
that the loss was a cumulative
result over a period of nearly
a decade fe. at the end of
many years of storage. The

No comments.

No comments.

No comments.

<91



Railway Administration had,
therefore, concluded, after
considering the  Enquiry
Committee’s report, which
investigated into this case,
that individual responsibility
could not be fixed in the
matter. The Railway Board
were, however, not satisfied
with the Admn. conclusions,
and directed the General Ma-
nager, Eastern Railway, to
review the case further with a
view to fixing responsibility
and taking necessary discipli-
nary action. As a result of
this review, two  Assistant
Depot Store Keepers and
two Ward Keepers who were
directly incharge of the cloth
which was damaged, for com-
paratively  longer periods,
were punished. The Com-
mittee will thus appreciate
that the Ministry of Railways
took steps to ensure that
suitable  action was taken
against all the persons con-
cerned; but they were obliged
to accept the position that by

997



70 77 Railways . The Committee are concerned to | The observations of the Com- No comments.

learn that the Ministry of Rail-
way’s representative on the
Minimum Wages Committee
did not take the ini iative of
seeing that a copy of the noti-
fication was obtained when it

did not come within the

reasonable time. They would
like to be apprised of the action
proposed to be taken in this
case.

71 78 Do. . The delay on the part of the
Railway  Administration in
circulating the orders revising
wages of casual labour was
too long; responsibility should
be fixed and action taken
against officers at fault.

]
|

|
|
l

e
i

the time the loss came to light
it was a'ready the result of
cumulative failure for nearly
a decade, for which it was
difficult to fix responsibility
except in respect of those who
had been in charge for re-
latively longer periods.

mittee are noted and are being
circulated to the concerned
Directorate of the Railway
Board for future guidance.

As regards the specific case, the
Ministry of Railways would
respectfully submit that the
Railway representative was
only one out of the represen-
tatives of the four emp’'oying
Ministries on this Committee.
It would have been creditable
if the officer concerned of the
Ministry of Railways had
followed up, on his own ini-
tiative, with the Ministry of
Labour to expedite issue of
instructions based on the re-
commendations of the Mi-
nimum Wages Committee,
instead of waiting for that

91



M

Ministry to convey the de-
cision. But the Railway
Ministry would plead that
his not doing so may not be
construed as a fault meriting
departmental action op a

with the oversight of the co-
ordinating Ministry (Minjs-
try of Labour) to issue the
necessary instructions. The
Officer concerned incidentally
has since retired on 14-12-
1957 and been settled up.

Apart from the officer mentioned
above, a Deputy Director of
the Establishment Directo-
rate of the Railway Board
also accompanied the tech-
nical officer to the meeting
of the MinimumWages Com-
mittee and was thus in a
position to take the initiative
in following up the matter
with the Ministry of Labour.
He also has since retired on
12-1-61 and been settled up.

As regards the delay on the
Railway in circulating the

891



inspections of the Ministry
of Labour referred to, the
matter has been gone into by
the Railway Administration
on their own and also was
reviewed at the instance of
the Railway Board. In view
of what was explained in the
Railway Ministry’s earlier
Memorandum it was duetoa
combination of a set of un-
fortunate circumstances that
the circulation of the instruc-
tions was delayed. It may be
reiterated that it was
almost at the same time that a
related communication on the
subject was received from the
Railway by the Railway Board
(pointing out that the Mini-
mum Wages as then laid down
for some category of workers
varied for the different Rail-
way Districts within the same
civil Districts and that this
disparity should be removed)
on which it was considered
best to complete the action
first before taking action on
the Ministry of Labour’s cir-
cular. Further the bifurca-
tion of the Railway into
Eastern and South Eastern

691



The case regarding avoidable
expenditure on water charges
should be reviewed with a
view to fixing responsibility
on officers for laxity in super-
vision.

Railways took place at almost
the same time with attendant
initial dislocation in normal
work. The intervention of
long Puja Holidays unfor-
tunately added to the delay.
In these circumstances, it has

become difficult for respon-
sibility to be fixed in the
matter.

In view of what has been ex-

plained above, the Ministry of
Railways would respectfully
request that this case may not
be pursued further.

Even before framing the Rail-

way Ministry’s memorandum
in regard to Recommendation
No. 31 of the 21st Report of
the Public Accounts Com-
mittee (2nd Lok Sabha), on
which the observations of the
Committee have now been
made, the General Manager
Central Railway, was, in fact,
questioned specifically why

No comments.

In the opinion of th®
Committee the offi
cers are to be blamed
for allowing the
matter to remain un-~
decided for so long.
The absence of de-
tailed  procedural
instructions cannot
be regarded as a
valid plea for not

0Ll



rwponslbxhty could not be takmg action against
fixed for failure in supervision
at officers level. It was ex-
plained by him in reply that
the case pertains to a period
(1952-56) before the office
procedure was improved to
ensure that all the outstanding
letters come to the scrutiny
of the gazetted officers perio-
dically. Responsibility for
failure to evolve suitable ma-
chinery to ensure adequate
supervision in this particular
matter will have to be shared
also by a number of higher
officers upto the Chief En-
gineer, who were in office
in the period 1952-56. In all
the circumstances, the Rail-
way Ministry trust that the
Public Accounts Committee
will appreciate the difficulty
of pursuing the matter any
further at this stage and will
kindly agree to the case being

closed.
73 82 Railways The Committee are inclined to The observations of the Com- No comments.
accept for the present the  mittee are noted. The Rail-

suggestion of the Railway  ways as well as_the sections
Board to continue the LR.C.A, of the Railway Board’s office
in its present form. They  have been told tosee that

1681 (Aii) LS—12,

Ll



s — ey e i

The statement of the

would, however, urge upon
the Railway Board to see that
there is no duplication of work
and avoidable expenditure on
this account,.

If the basis of the contract was
that four tons of C.I. sleepers
were to be supplied by the
firms for every three tons of
pig iron arranged by the Rail-
way Board, it is not clear why
this formula should not hold
good even if a smaller quan-
tity of pig iron was made avail-
able bv Government than pro-
vided for in the contract. It
was clearly a serious default
for which the Committee re-
gret to observe that there is
no satisfactory explanation.

Railway
Board that efforts were made
to obtain the maximum quan-
tity of C.I. sleepers manu-
factured in the country both
from indigenous as well as

there is no duplication of work
on account of retention of the
I.R.C.A. in its present form.

been noted.

Committee’s observations have No ccmments.

zl1



imported pig iron is hardly
relevant and does not in any
way absclve the Railways for
having failed to obtain sleepers,
which they needed, at rates
more advantageous to Gov-
ernment.

€L



APPENDIX 11
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RaiLwAY BoARbp)

.

Explanatory notes on Excesses over certain Voted Grants and Charg-
¢ ed Appropriations during 1959-60, shown in para 8 (pages 4 to 6)
" of Audit Report, Railways, 1961.

Qeneral

 In the year 1959-60, the actual expenditure exceeded the grants
voted by Parliament only in three cases, and even in these cases by
rélatively small amounts as was also the case in 1958-59. The improve-
ment over 1957-58, in which year appreciable excesses over grants had
ogcurred, was thus maintained.

* As regards excesses over Charged Appropriations, the expenditure
exceeded the Charged Appropriations in four cases only (including a
small excess of Rs. 76/- under Appropriation No. 4) during the year
under review as compared to three cases during the previous year.

Detailed explanations are given in the following paragraphs sepa-
rately for each Grant/Appropriation. These explanations have refer-
ence to the figures shown in para 55 of Appropriation Accounts 1959-
60 Pt. I—-Review and para 8 of the Audit Report, Railways, 1961. The
excesses under grant 8 and appropriation Nos. 15 & 16 require regu-
larization after taking into account the amounts of minor misclassi-
fications thereunder and as shown in Annexures A & B to these notes.
These excesses amount to Rs. 21,77,473, Rs. 2,65,379 and Rs. 29,792

réspectively.

! Excess of Rs. 1,50,130 over Grant No. 3—Revenue—Payments to
' Worked Lines and others

¢ The excess of about 150 lakhs over the Grant of 19: 77 lakhs works
out to 7-59%. The excess is mainly due to improvement in the figures
of earnings of the lines concerned such as could not be foreseen
chiefly on account of heavy inter-railway adjustments of earnings on
through traffic as a result of the measures adopted in April, 1960, for
overtaking the arrears of apportionment of those earnings.

174



175

Excess of Rs. 28,71,248 over Grant No. T—Revenue—Working Ex-
penses—Operation (Fuel)

The excess of about 29 lakhs is less than half a per cent of the final

grant of about 66°57 crores, and occurred mainly due to the following
reasons: —

(a) It was necessary to make re-bookings and diversions of the
good quality coal, within the limits of such coal received
in relation to increasing supplies of inferiar grade coal.
This resulted in increase under ‘Freight and handling
charges’. Against the average monthly supply of about
38,900 wagons of inferior grade coal during the first 9
months of the year, the average monthly supply of such
coal during the last 3 months was about 41.800 wagons,
with the result that freight and handing charges increas-
ed towards the close of the year to an extent that could
not be foreseen and provided for (24 lakhs).

(b) The aforesaid variation in the quantity of graded coal also
contributed to higher consumption, ete. (16 lakhs).

These excesses were partly offset by savings resulting from minor
fluctuations of about 6 lakhs each under ‘Cost of Electric current for
traction purposes’ and ‘losses on Fuel’, which call for no special re-
marks as such variations are largely unavoidable. .

Excess of Rs. 21,94,835 over grant No. 8— Revenue—Working Expen-
ses—Operation other than Staff and Fuel.

The excess of about 22 lakhs is less than 1% of the final grant of
about 22-87 crores, which was an improvement, however small, as
compared to the excess of 1-06 per cent over the final grant that had
occurred in the earlier year (1958-59).

This Grant deals with operational expenditure on stationery, forms
and tickets; handling, collection and delivery of goods and expenses
at out-agencies; compensation for goods lost or damaged; electrical
general services; clothing and stores; and other miscellaneous expen-
ses connected with operation. A variety of items of expenditure,
covering a large number of railway installations all over the country,
fall within the scope of this demand. Moreover, fluctuations, in the
concluding months of the year after the framing of revised Estimates,
in the indices of wholesale prices of materials have a direct effect on
the expenditure booked under this demand, including expenditure on
compensation claims which is also influenced by price levels. With
the increasingly improved measures for budgetary control, it is hoped
‘that budgeting under this Grant will further improve, so as to fully



176

allow for the effect of variations on the two counts—(a) increase in
quantum and its repercussions on freight etc. and (b) increase in
prices.

The excess of 22 lakhs was the aggregate of small variations under
the aforesaid two broad heads, the more important of which were:—

{(a) Increase under clothing and stores, as a result of more
supply of uniforms and other stores at increased cost
towards the close of the year such as could not be assess-
ed at the Revised Estimate stage, due mainly to the fact
that average index number of wholesale prices, which was
116-3 in the first nine months of the vear, rose to 119-0
during the last 3 months of the year (base 100 for 1952-53)
(10 lakhs).

(b) Variations in the quantum of adjustment of freight charges
for carriage of revenue stores, due inter alia to variations
in the quantity of scrap etc. in the closing months of the
year for reconditioning and reclamation. Though such
variations are largely unavoidable and cannot be precise-
ly foreseen and provided for, necessary instructions have
been issued for improving the budgeting in this regard
(10 lakhs).

The residual excess of about 2 lakhs was the net result of minor
increases (under conference hirc and penalty charges and compen-
sation claims for goods lost or damaged) and decreases under other
sub-heads of this demand calling for no special remarks.

As shown in Annexure ‘A’ the excess requiring regularization is
21,717,473, after cxcluding the erroneous adjustment amounting to
Rs. 17,362 in respect of detention charges on coal wagons which had
already been recovered from the contractors.

Excess of Rs. 76 over ‘charged’ Appropriation No. 4—Revenue—
Working Expenses—Administration

This excess represents a small payment made under court decree.
Excess of Rs. 8,188 over ‘charged’ Appropriation No. 5—Revenue—
Working Expenses—Repairs and Maintenance

This excess comprises the two undernoted items (Rs. 6,188 and

‘Rs. 2,000) : —

(1) Payment amounting to Rs. 6,188 against a court decree was
made to a contractor and was accounted for as ‘voted’ in
the first instance; this came to notice and was set right



177

at the time of final closing of the accounts for March 1960
despite the absence of provision under charged appro-
priation, as under the existing rules the correct classi-
fication has to be followed in accounts irrespective of
whether or not the budget provision was made under the
correct head.

(ii) The second item of Rs. 2,000 represents payment to a rail-
way servant under a court decree; the question of prefer-
ring appeal against that decrec was under consideration
and it was decided only in January, 1960, that it was not
worthwhile contesting the c.urt decree in a higher court.
Meanwhile, the Revised Estimates, on the basis of which
the supplementary demands {for 1959-60 had already been
framed, did not provide for this amount.

Excess of Rs. 253,751 over ‘Charged” Appropriation No. 15—Con-
struction of New Lines

A small portion of the excess (Rs. 6,713) represents payment to a
certain firm under an arbitration award which could not be included
by the Railway Administration in the revised estimates through over-
sight. The bulk of the excess (Rs. 2,47,038) was due Lo heavy debits
for additional compensation in land acquisition cascs decreed by the
Court in February and March, 1960, which were received from the
Civil Accounts Officers for adjustment in 1959-60 accounts, even
though provision had not been made in the final allotment based on
the Revised Estimates. The Southern Railway’s advice sent on 12th
February 1960 could not be incorporated in the Revised Estimates
which had already been printed for presentation to Parliament. As
shown in Annexure B. the excess requiring regularisation is
Rs. 2,65,379 after taking into account the amount of Rs. 11,628 erro-
neously booked as ‘Voted’ instead of as ‘Charged’.

Excess of Rs. 16,666 over ‘Charged’ Appropriation No. 16—Open Line
Works—Additions

The excess comprises the two under-noted items (Rs. 14,146 and
2,520) : —

(i) Payment to a railway servant amounting to Rs. 14,146 was
made under a court decree, provision for which could not
be foreseen; advice regarding the payment was received
after the Revised Estimates had been framed.



178

(ii) The Second item of Rs. 2,520 represents payment to a con-
tractor, which was accounted for as ‘Voted’ in the first.
instance; this came to notice and was set right at the-
time of final closing of the accounts for March, 1960, as:
under the rules adjustment had to be made under the-
correct head of accounts irrespective of how provision:
was made in the Budget. As shown in Annexure B, the
excess requiring regularisation is Rs. 29,792 after taking
into account the amount of Rs. 13,126 erroneously booked:
as ‘Voted’ instead of as ‘Charged’.

This has been seen by Audit.

New DELHI; D. P. MATHUR,

Dated 26-6-1961. Director, Finance, Railway Board..



ANNEXURE A

Starement showing Excesses over Voted Grants as shown tn para 8(A) of the Railway Audit Report, 1961, as well as excesses

worked out after traking into account items of misclassifications
(Figures in units of rupees)

Origiral  Supplementary Final Expenditure Excess Real  Percentage Percent-
Grant’ Grant Grant €XCeSsS of age
SI. No. and nime after  excess of real
No. : of taking * (Col. 6 to  excess
& ﬁ@ Grant into Col. 4) (Col. 7 to
account Col. 4)
misclassi-
fications
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
I 3—Revenue—-
Payments 0
Worked lines _ .
and others . 19.77, 19,77,0000 ' 21,27,130 1,50.130 1,50,130 759 7°589
i b ko
2 7—Revenue—Wor- B
king  Expenses— &
Operation (Fuel) 62,44,52,000 3.83.44,000 66.27,96.cCO 66,56,67,248; 28,71, 248 ° 28,71,248 0-43 043
3 8 —Revenue—
Working Exrens-
ses—Operation
other than staff ‘
and fuel . 20,55,79,000 2,09,13.000 22,64,92,000 22,86,86,835 21,94,835  21,77,473 0-97 0-96

6Ll



ANNEXURE A (1)

Grant No. 8.—Revenue—W orking Expenses—Operation other than Staff and Fuel

i

Reference t0  Annexure S. No. Particulars Amount
J. received from individual (in units of
Railways Rs.)
1. Excess shown in the Appropriation Account . 21.94,835
Western Railway 2. Deduct :—

Wrong acceptance of debits for detention charges on

coal wagons which had already been recovered

from the contractors 17,362

————

3. Real Excess (1-——2) 21.77.473

4. Difference between (3) and (1) 17,362

081




ANNEXURE B

Statenent showing Excess over Charged Appropriations as shoun in Para 8 (B) of the Railway Audit Report, 1661 as well as cxcesses
after taking inrto account items of misclassifications

(Figures in units of Rupees)

SL No. and name of the Origiral ~ Supplementary ~ Final ~ Expenditure Excess Real excess
No. Appropriation Appn. Appn. Appn. after
taking
into
account
misclassi-
fications
T 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 4—Revenue—Working EFxpenses—
Administration . . =6 76 76
—Revenue—workin Exrenses—
23 : .. . . 8,188 8,188 8,188

Repairs and Maintenance

15—Construction of New Lines .. . .. 12,53,751 2,53,751 2,65,379

w

16—Open Line Works-—Addi- .
. . . ' 16,666 16,666 29,792

tions

181



182

ANNEXURE B (1)

Appropriation No. 15— Construction of New Lines

Reference to Amount
Annexure ] S. No. Particu’ars (in units
received from of Rs.)
indivicual Rlys.
I. Excess shown in the Appropri-
ation Account. 2,53,751
2. Add amount of misclassification
which shouid have been d blted
to this App:ropi.ation . nsteal o/
10 Voted Grant,
Westein Certain expenditure erroneous’y
Raiiway. booked as ‘Voted’ instead of
‘Chargca’ on onc constiuction
unit on the Western Riy. 11,628
3. Rcal Excess. 2,65,379
4. Difference between (3) and (1) 11,628
Appropriaticn No. 16—Open Line Works—Additions
Reference to Amount
Annexur ] S. No. Particulars {in units
received fiom of Rs.
individual Rlys.
1. Excess shown in the Appropriation
Alcs. 16,666
2. Add amount of misclassification
which shou'd have been deb’ted
to this Appropriation instead of
to Voted Grant :—
Chittaranjan Certain expendituie erroneously
Locomotiv. book d as ‘Voted’ instead of
Works. ‘Charged’. 13,126
3. Real Excess. ' 29,792

4. Difference between (3) and (1). 13,126




APPENDIX III

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RarLwAy Boarp)
MEMORANDUM

Rer: Item 10 of Appendix I of the 33rd Report (2nd Lok Sabha) of
the Public Accounts Comaittee.

Sus: South Eastern Railway—Heavy arrears in the recovery of rent
for Railway land leased to outsiders. :

The position of recovery of arrear rent and the balance outstand-
ing etc. as on 31st March, 1961 at (i) Garden Reach, (ii) Shalimar and
(iii) Cuttack, stations is as under:—

Amount Recoverics made Amount o balance

outstanding upto 31-3-61 arrears as on
31-3-61
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(i) Garden Reach 24,372.93 nP 8,820.74nP 15,552.19nP

(upto 31~12-55)

(i) Sha'imar 70,975.75nP 10,401 . 8onP 60,574.95nP
(upto 31-12-55)

(iii) Cuttack 1,09,701.750P 70,913 .556nP 38,788.19nP
(upto 31-12-54)

Total 2,05,051.430P  90,136.10nP 1,14,915.33nP

For the recovery of the balance of the arrears, the following steps
have been/are being taken:—

Garden Reach: Of the outstanding amount, a sum of Rs. 11,756.44
nP is recoverable from three parties and action is being taken under
the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised occupants) Act, 1958,
to recover this amount. The remaining sum of Rs. 3,795-75 nP is

recoverable from two parties who are being persuaded to pay the
amount.

183



184

Shalimar: Of the outstanding amount, a sum of Rs. 59,959 82 nP.
is recoverable from seventeen parties and action is being taken, under
the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised occupants) Act, 1958
to recover the amount. The balance amount of Rs. 615-13 nP. is
being recovered from one party in instalments.

Cuttack: Of the balance arrears of Rs. 38,788-19 nP., action is
being taken under the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised
occupants) Act, 1958 to recover a sum of Rs. 22288-88nP. The re-
maining sum of Rs. 16,499-31 nP. is recoverable from five parties
against whom suits have been filed in the Court of Law to recover
the amount.

This has been seen by Audit,



APPENDIX 1V
(GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY

Note for the Public Accounts Committee relating to para 50 of their
15th Report (2nd Lok Sabha) and brought forward at item
26 (iv) of Appendix I of their 21st Report (2nd Lok Sabha) and
item 13 (iv) of Appendix I of their 33rd Report (2nd Lok Sabha)
Vol. I,

Against item 26 (iv) of Appendix I of their 21st Report (2nd Lok
Sabha) relating to para 50 cf their 15th Report (2nd Lok Sabha),
the Public Accounts Committee suggested as under:—

“They suggest that the desirability of blacklisting the Contrzc-
tor might be examined by the Ministries of Railways
and Works, Housing and Supply.”

2. The above recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee
has been carefully considered in the Ministry of Works, Housing
and Supply. There is a Standard Code issued in consultation with
the Ministry of Home Affairs prescribing the grounds on which
firms or contractors may be blacklisted. Blacklisting is resorted to
in the event of grave misdemeanour on the part of the firm or its
proprietor or partners or employees, as indicated in the code.

3. The conduct of the firm in the present case does not fall within
any of the provisions of the Standard Code. It has, therefore, not
been possible to blacklist the contractor. It had initially been
decided to suspend business with this contractor for a period of two
years with effect from 21st January, 1959. It has now been decided
to continue the ban for an indefinite period. A copy of the order
suspending business dealings with this firm, has been circulated to
all Government Departments including State Governments, so that
they do not enter into any business dealings with this contractor.

Joint Secretary.

185



APPENDIX V
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (RAILWAY BOARD)
MEMORANDUM

REFERENCE: Item 41 contained in App. I of the 33rd Report of the
P.A.C. (2nd Lok Sabha).

SusJect: Central Railway—extra expenditure due to error in the
indent—Para 24 of Audit Report (Railways), 1959.

The Ministry of Railways have carefully considered the recom-
mendation made by the Public Acccunts Committee, but would
submit that in such a case of loss which has occurred due to a purely
clerical error, responsibility cannot justifiably be fixed on the
superior officers for having failed to detect the error.

The question of responsibility on officers could be examined in
two stages, namely, (i) at the time of passing the draft indent made
by the lower unit, namely the Stores Depot and (ii) in the office of
the Stores Headquarters organisation which prepared the indents
to be placed on the D.G.S & D.

In regard to (i), the Depot Ledger cards for axle oil were main-
tained in units of cwts. The office copy of the ‘position cards’ indi-
cating inter alia the actual quantity of stock on hand which was
prepared for submission to the Office of the Controller of Stores,
together with the ‘demand schedules’ indicating the quantum for
recoupment were both prepared for the quantity required in terms
of cwts. While preparing the fair copy of the demand schedule,
(which was submitted to the office of the Controller of Stores) the
figures of the number of cwts., of axle o0il were unfortunately
posted against the printed (cyclostyled) form of the Schedule which
were in terms of ‘gallons’ instead of alterning the units or convert-
ing the quantity into gallons. Since the particular demand schedule
consisted of 42 items and since the office copy had been correctly
prepared in terms of units of cwts. it would have been extremely
difficult for the officer who passed the demand schedule to the
Controller of Stores Office to have detected the mistake.

As regards item (ii) viz. the office of the Controller of Stores
which placed the indents for axle oil on the D.G.S. & D., the follow-
ing are the items of work which are dealt with in that office:—

(a) Particulars as entered in the stock position form for each
item are carefully scrutinised to verify the correctness
of the estimated requirements for the period.

188 '



187

(b) Cross-check is made in respect of total requirements
entered by the depot against each item of the summary
to see that it tallies with the figure given against column
16 of the Stock position form.

(c) Consolidated grand summary of all depots is then prepar-
ed by totalling up the requirements against various
items which are taken from the summary of the indi-
vidual depots.

(d) An indent is then prepared and sent to the Stores
Accounts Office for certification of funds and acceptance
of the reasonableness of the quantity on indent.

(e) After receipt of the indent duly certified from the
Accounts Office, it is put up for signature of the officer
competent to sign the indent. A covering note jor
the information of the officer signing the indent is pre-
pared showing inter alia the total value of the indent
compared with the total value of the previous year’s
programme indent, recording reasons for wariation in
the value thereof. This enables a check being exercised
in case there is a wide wvariation in the value of the
indent.

As indicated in item (e) above, the officers signing the indent on
D.G.S.&D. is guided by the covering note which shows, inter alia,
the total value of the indent as compared with the corresponding
value for the same item in the previous year’s prcgramme and also
the reasons for the variations, if any. The total value of the indent
was Rs. 25,29,079 for the year in question against Rs. 22,36,288 for
the previous year’s indent. Despite the inadvertent reduction in the
provisioning for twc items of axle oil due to mix up of the units,
the total value of the indent registered an increase with the result
that it was not possible for the officer to detect that any major mis-
take could have been made in the preparation of the indent.

It will thus be observed that, in spite of exercising the checks
that are normally expected to be exercised by the officers, the
clerical error could not come to light either at the Depot or later in
the Office of the Controller of Stores. In the circumstance, the
Ministry of Railways would plead that the question of fixing respon-
sibility on the supervisory officers may not be pursued further at
this stage.

This has been seen by Audit.
1681 (Aii) LS—13



APPENDIX VI
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RarLway Boarbp)
MEMORANDUM

Rerrrence: Item 53 contained in App. I of the 33rd Report (2nd
Lok Sabha) of the P.A.C.

As desired by the Committee, the question of levying siding
charges on the Oil Companies for the haulage of Oil at Budge Budge
has been examined de novo. The Ministry of Railways, however,
feel that it would be difficult to justify the levy of such charges for
the reasons detailed below:—

2. The sidings at Budge Budge. for which no siding charges are
levied at present, were originally provided several decades ago by
the ex. E. B. Railway on Port Commissioners’ land and built at the
cost of the Port Commissioners. The Railway has been paying rent
for the land and interest for the capital cost of tracks ete. incurred
by the Port Commissioners. These sidings were intended to be the
common loading points where various Oil Companies could perform
their loading operations and were meant to be used as a common
goods shed area exclusively earmarked for handling of dangerous
geods like petrol. The Oil Companies have also developed their own
installations, loading facilities with pipe lines, overhead filling
arrangements etc. Since these sidings were not meant for the ex-
clusive use of any one Oil Company, these could not be considered
either as “Assisted” or ‘“Private” sidings.

3. Further, the facilities provided by the Railway for the
loading of P.O.L. products in tank wagons and in BOX wagons
on these sidings consist only of placing such empty and
covered tank wagons without doing any additional
marshalling on  behalf of the 0Oil  Companies. The
shunting work involved in fact, in the placement of wagons, is noth-
ing more than what the Railway does at any goods shed. The
distance involved in the haulage of empties to the sidings and the
loaded wagons therefrom is only about 600 ft., and this is considered
essential in order to isolate the area which contains oil installations
etc. from the station area. Further, the free time allowed to the Oil
Companies is not more than what is usually allowed at the station.
Freight charges in respect of all the traffic are levied for the distance
upto the old Budge Budge station.

188



189

4. Moreover, these sidings could be utilised by any Oil Company,
and, therefore, are treated as a good shed where any party can load
traffic in P.O.L. provided they make their own arrangements for
loading. The facilities provided are identical to what is provided
for the Oil Companies at other goods sheds where they are allowed
to construct their dumps close to the railway sidings earmarked
for the purpose. In fact, the facilities and services rendered through
these sidings do not differ from the placing of coal, bones and fire-
wood etc. Wagons on different delivery lines and plots usually pro-
vided for dealing with these commodities free of any extra charge.

The facilities provided are, therefore, not considered liberal or un-
usual.

5. As stated earlier, the Railway pays rent and interest at about
Rs, 9,551-68 nP. to the Port Commissioners for these sidings. The
-capitalised value of this works cut to Rs. 16 lakhs. If the Railway
was to provide even restricted terminal facilities in station arca to
cater to all traffic, the capital cost of such works would be very
much in excess of this figure.

6. In view of what is stated in the foregoing paragraphs, the
‘Ministry of Railways submit that the case may not be pressed any
further. ‘ b g,j;

7. This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX VII
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(RaiLway Boarb)

MEMORANDUM

Remarks of the Ministry of Railways on S. Nos. 5 & 6 of the main
conclusions , recommendations of the Thirty Third Report of the
Public Accounts Committee on the Appropriation Accounts
(Railways), 1958-59, and Audit Report (Railways), 1960.

Serial No. 5—Paragraph 2 of the Report:

“The percentage of savings has shown an upward trend which
is indicative of loose budgeting. With the adoption of
the practice of obtaining ‘tcken grants’, the Committee
hope that the position wou'd improve.”

Ministry of Railways’ comments:

The Committee’s observations refer to the percentage of savings
over the voted grants:—-

(i) in the expenditure met frcm revenue (savings of 5-489,),
and

(ii) in the expenditure met from Capital, Depreciation Reserve-
Fund and Development Fund (savings of 4-37¢).

As correctly opined by the Committee, the adoption of the proce-
dure of obtaining ‘token grants’ initially for such schemes and
projects as have nct been finalised at the time of framing the Budget
Estimates and of obtaining supplementary grants later to the extent
the schemes are developed—of which a report was sent in Railway

Ilinistry’s Office Memorandum No. 59-B(C)-PAC|II|XXI of 13.2.1960
to the Lok Sabha Sectt.—will admittedly improve the position from
1960-61 onwards in regard to expenditure of the nature referred to-
in (ii) above.

The savings in expenditure met from revenue would be only
6'73 crores, in an aggregate grant of 433:66 crores, or about 1:59,
if account is not taken of the variation of 18-41 crores in the net
railway surplus (Revenue Grant No. 20) between the actuals and®

190



191

Budget anticipations. The corresponding figures for the three pre-
wious years are as follows:—

{—) Saving
(+) Excess

16555 (—) 1.00%
1956-57 (—) 0. 42%
1957-58 (+) 0.85%
1958-59 (—) 1.50%

The slow growth of economy in the country in 1958-59, which led
to the non-materialisation of railway earnings and consequently of
railway surplus, to the extent anticipated, was admittedly a special
feature, the effect of which should be correctly eliminated in assess-
ing the savings in the other normal revenue grants.

As regards expenditure under Capital Depreciation Reserve
Fund and Development Fund, the saving was 4:37% in a total final
grant of 606 crores; this compares favourably with a saving of 4-579,
in 1955-56, a saving of 6-18% in 1956-57 and an excess of 0:79% in
1957-58. The Ministry of Railways have taken steps to improve the

position further, including the adoption of the procedure of obtain-
ing “token grants” as already referred to.

Serial No. 6—Paragraph 3 of the Report:

“In the light of the trend of past years, the Committee feel
that the savings were in a large measure due to over-

budgeting. They regret to observe that the information
called for in this regard is still awaited.”

Ministry of Railways’ comments:

The specific reference is to the savings which occurred in Grant
Nos. 13 (Open Line Works—Revenue—Labour Welfare), 14 (Open
Line Works—Revenue—Other than Labour Welfare), 18
Line Works—Revenue—Development Fund) and 16 (Open Line
Works—Additions). In addition to the explanations for the savings
in the first three of the aforesaid grants——given in the Appropriation
Accounts (as referred to in this paragraph of the Committee’s‘ Re-
port), it will be seen that an allusion to “reduction in expenditure
on revenue works found feasible during the year as a measure of
Economy” was also made under Grant No. 14 in para 36 (page 16)
of the Appropriation Accounts Part I—Review. The saving. of 351
lakhs mentioned in para 36(i) of the aforesaid Review consists of

(Open



192

about Rs. 300 lakhs representing expenditure deliberately curtailed
in the Revenue Works Programme in pursuance of Railway Board’s.
economy directive of 8.11.58, which was issued as soon as it became
evident that there would be a large fall in railway earnings as
compared to budget anticipations. Even though no specific refer-
ence was made in the Appropriation Accounts to a similar reduction
deliberately effected in the expenditure on works chargeable to
Grant No. 18, the fact remains that a directive was issued by the
Railway Board on 8.12.1958 definitely asking the Southern, Western
and N. F. Railways to curtail their Development Fund Works
Programme by about 660 lakhs and instructing other railways to
effect whatever reduction in expenditure was feasible by postponing
such works as could be conveniently postponed.

It is true that the increase in revenue working expenses over the
original budget does not correspond to the large reduction in works
expenditure under Grant Nos. 14 and 18 and that the reduction in
expenditure under revenue working expenses, Grants 5, 6 and 7, as
suggested in the same economy directive of 8-11-58 issued by the
Railway Board, did not materialise. It will be appreciated, however,
that the arrangements for recruitment of additional staff, procurement
of maintenance stores, etc., which had been made on earlier anticipa-
tions of increased traffic, could not be altered as readily as curtailment
in works expenditure, particularly when it was necessary to cover im
the Revenue Working Expenses grants, post-budget increases in the
price of coal, etc.

As regards Grant No. 16—Open Line Works—, there was no doubt
a saving of 9-99 crores from out of a supplementary grant of 18-5%
crores that had been obtained. A statement is eppended below
explaining the position:—
DEMAND No. 16
OreN LINE WORKS—ADDITIONS

1958-59
(In lakhs of rupees)
Budget *Revised Actuals
Estimate
I 2 3 4
1. Rolling Stock 56,66 50,34 49,25
2. Works (including 21,92 18,91 16,01

machinery)

(*On the basis of these estimates, supplementary grants were obtained).



193

1 2 3 4
3. Miscellaneous.—
(i) Stores Suspense 2,17,55 2,24,84 2,24,35
(ii)) Manufacture 88,68 90,72 91,01
Suspense
(iii) Miscellaneous 24,71 98 2
Advances Capital 44 3923
(iv) Other items— 2,50 82 75
Investment in
Road Services
Total (i) to (iv) : 3.33,44 3,61,36 3,55,36
Grand Total 1 to 3 : 4,12,02 4.30,61 $,20,62

It will be seen from the above statement taat the supplementary
grant of 18-59 crores was obtained almost entirely under the ‘Suspense’
heads namely, Stores Suspense, Manufacture Suspense and Miscel-
laneous Advances, etc., after allowing for reduced expenditure expect-
ed under ‘Rolling Stock’ and under ‘Works’. It will be further seen
that the supplementary grant was substantially utilised for the pur-
pose for which it was initially obtained, in that the additional provi-
sion was full utilised under ‘Stores’ and ‘Manufacture Suspense’. The
saving was largely underv Miscellaneous Advances—Capital— (573
crores), representing non-materialisation of anticipations of payments,
to the extent envisaged, for purchases abroad, etc., and to a smaller
extent under ‘Works’ and a still smaller extent under ‘Rolling Stock’.
So far as works are concerned, the Ministry of Railways trust that the
adoption of the practice of obtaining ‘token grants’ would improve the
position. As regards the mejor item of savings under Miscellaneous
Advance Capital, it will be appreciated tlat the supplementary
demand under grant No. 16 was presented to the Parliament on
17-2-1959, along with other Supplementary Demands, on the basis of
information received from the Railways through their revised esti-
mates in December 1958, supplemented by subsequent information
received up to the third week of January, 1959. A major portion of
the Railways’ store supply is obtained through the DGS&D, or through
the foreign purchase agencies of the W. H. & S. Ministry, so that the
* control of the railways over the amount to be paid for the purcha.se of
these supplies is not direct. It is expected, however, that there will be
en improvement in the position from 1960-61 onwards, as a result of
implementation, on 25-5-1959, by the Ministry of W. H. & S, of the



3

194

recornhmendation No. 4 (Appendix II) of the Public Accounts Commit-
tee in their 15th Report, according to which purchasing organisations
abroad will report regarding the availability of the stores and ship-
ments, to the indenting Ministries, every fortnight up to the end of
January and weekly reports subsequently till the end of March. The
Ministry of W. H. & S. are also in the process of implementing recom-
mendation No. 4 (Appendix II) of P.A.C’'s 21st Report, regarding
submission of regular reports and returns by DGS&D in regard to
stores procured indigenously. It is expected that, as a result of the
above-mentioned measures, there will be tangible improvement in
regard to store budgeting under ‘Miscellaneous Advances’.

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX VIII
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RaiLway Boarp)
MEMORANDUM

REFERENCE: Recommendations No. 17-18 contained in Appendix II
of the 33rd Report of the P.A.C. (Second Lok Sabha):

‘SusJect: Central and Western Railways—Supply of inferior quality
timber—Para 24 of Audit Report (Railways), 1960.

Recommendation No. 17: i

(i) The details of the disciplinary action taken against the oﬁiéials
held responsible for inspection and passing of inferior quality of
timber on the Central and Western Railways are given below:—

Central Railway

(a) As criminal proceedings have been launched by S.P.E. against
the then Assistant Works Manager, Timber Inspection, Matunga who
inspected thetimber in question no departmental action has, there-
fore, been initiated against him. He was, however, placed under sus-
pension with effect from 16-1-1957.

(b) The Special Police Establishment had suggested departmental
action against (i) the two District Controllers of Stores, who held the
charge of Matunga Depot during the period in question, as also
against (ii) the then Assistant Controller of Stores for acts of gross
negligence on their part in passing and certifying bottom boards of
inferior species as bottom boards of superior species and conform-
ing to the specifications in the accepted tenders. However, pending
finalisation of the court case against the then Assistant Works
Managar, referred to at (a) above, departmental action has been de-
ferred in the case of these three officers, at the instance of the Special
Police Establishment.

Of the four officers mentioned above, the Assistant Works Mana-
ger has since been removed from service with effect from 17-4-1961
and the two District Controller of Stores have been reduced to the
Junior Scale, for serious irregularities in another case.

Western Railway

(c) The Works Manager, Carriage and Wagon Shops, Parel. was
held responsible in that he did not carry out the oversight inspection

195



196

of-the timber. He was also considered directly responsible for not
making a regular investigation in the matter and ascertaining the
extent of irregularity. The punishing authority for this officer being
the President of India, the relevant papers were referred to the
Union Public Service Commission in September, 1959 for their advice
regarding the penalty to be imposed on him.

The Commission’s advice on this case was received in September,
1960. The Competent Authority accepted the Commission’s advice
and orders were issued in November, 1960, that the officer should be
reduced in the time-scale applicable to him by one stage for a period
of two years, such reduction not to have the effect of postponing
his future increments.

(d) The Assistant Track Supply Officer who had failed in his res-
ponsibility to ensure that proper specie of timber was accepted was
removed from service w.e.f. 3rd September, 1959 for his lapse.

(e) Two Assistant Works Managers who were held responsible
for certain lapses viz. acceptance of inferior quality timber and uti-
lizing defective floor boards were also removed from service w.e.f.
3rd September, 1959.

(f) As far the non-gazetted staff are concerned, 5 of them held
responsible in this case have been removed from service w.e.f. 28th
September, 1959.

2. The question of black-listing both the firms of suppliers has
also been under consideration. Since the case regarding supplies
made by one of the firms is still sub-judice the question of black-list-
ing the firms has been kept pending till the court pronounces judg-
ment.

Business dealings with these firms have, however, already been
suspended and necessary orders to this effect also circulated to the
Railways. It is felt that the suspension of business dealings would
have the same effect as black-listing.

3. Criminal proceedings against the firms were instituted on
3-7-1957 and the case is now pending,trial.

(ii) Necessary instructions have been issued to the Railway Ad-
ministrations emphasising that proper arrangements should be made
with a view to avoiding any loss in future on account of acceptance
of inferior quality materials as also that inspection of the material
both in regard to quality and quantity should be carried out at the
receiving end as well.

Recommendation No. 18: | |

The disciplinary action taken against the fourth Officer involved
has already been explained in para 1(c) above.

This has been seen by Audit. | |



APPENDIX IX
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & SUPPLY
MEMORANDUM

SuBJecT: Avoidable expenditure on handling and other charges

on.
imported rails—Para 26 of the Audit Report, 1960.

The Public Accounts Committee have observed as under in re-

commendation No. 20 contained in Appendix II of Vol. I of their
33rd Report with reference to above Audit Para:—

“The Committee would like to be apprised of the outcome of
the case regarding fixation of responsibility for the
avoidable delay in the D.G.I1.S.D.’s Organisation in handl-
ing the case regarding shipment of rails”.

This contract was one of several placed by the Railway Board
Steel Mission which visited London in 1957. During negotiations
preceding the placement of these contracts a Higher Executive
Officer of the Railway Branch of the 1.S.D. was attached to the Steel
Mission. When the negotiations were completed and the contracts
placed, it was intended that further progress in work on these con-
tracts should be carried out by a separate cell in the ISD. The Rail-
way Mission also recommended that the Steel Cell should consist of
15 persons headed by an officer of the rank of Joint Director of rail-
way Board. After several discussions, Financial Adviser (to 1.S.D.)
did not agree to the creation of such a cell. Therefore, the work had

to be carried by the Higher Executive Officer, one Executive Officer
and one Clerical Officer.

On 15th May, 1958 the Higher Executive Officer dropped down
dead due to heart failure while leaving office for home. It was only
on 23rd June, 1958 that another Higher Executive Officer was post-
ed to the Steel Cell. Within two days of his joining the cell the
new Higher Executive Officer phoned the shipping agents about the
Eastern Railways letter of 24th May, 1958.

The cell handled a large volume of current work. The follow-
ing figures would bear testimony to this fact:—

7752 tons of steel in December, 1957.
9374 tons of steel in January, 1958.

197.



198
8333 tons of steel in February, 1958.
16784 tons of steel in April, 1958.
32187 tons of steel in May, 1958,
30795 tons of steel in June, 1958.

It may be stated that this very small steel cell (created after
the departure of Steel Mission to India) carried on with the pro-
gress work on its own, mainly because the Higher Executive Officer
was a brilliant officer, who had also been very closely associated with
negotiations. The Assistant Director of Railway Branch did not
have anything to do with this work.

The Deputy Director General under whom the Railway Directo-
rate was functioning had himself an heart-attack on 9th June, 1958.
In view of the mounting arrears in the office he persuaded the
Doctors to let him resume work within 3 weeks. As a trial he was
allowed to attend office for about 3 hours each on 30th June, 1958,
2nd July, 1958 and 4th July, 1958. On 6th July, 1958 he had a more
severe heart-attack and was removed to Hospital. His Doctors as
well as the Medical Board in High Commission, London, allowed him
to rejoin duty only on 11th November 1958.

It will thus be appreciated that the delay in handling the case
on two occasions in the D.G.,, I.S.D. London was inescapable. In
view of this, responsibility for the infructuous expenditure involved
in the shipment of rails cannot be fixed, particularly, as one of the
-officers who handled this case ab-initio died long ago.

In the circumstances the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply
would request that the delay in handling the case may be condoned
by the Committee.

Suitable instructions have since been issued by this Ministry to
the Indentors to give in the indent itself the method of packing,
if any, adopted in the past and that desired at present and, if possi-
ble, to indicate also any limitations regarding the size and weight of
packages etc., to suit their own convenience and the authorities
at the port of discharge. Similarly, the Purchase Organisation have
been asked to bring to the notice of the indentors any information
or data coming to their notice about economies in packing and there-
after to effectively pursue the matter with them till their decision
is received. It is hoped that this will avoid recurrence of such

losses in future.



APPENDIX X

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(RaiLway BoArp)
MEMORANDUM

Sussect: Central Railway—Extra-expenditure on airlifting of
spare parts for locomotives—Para 32 of Audit Report.

REFERENCE: Recominendations No. 24 & 25 of App. 1l of the 33rd
Report (2nd Lok Sabha) of P.A.C.

Recommendation No. 24:

The following sequence of events is submitted for the

Com-
mittee’s consideration.

2. Towards the end of 1951, the Controller of Stores, Central
Railway, arranged for the manufacture of 250 springs in the Rail-
way Workshop and simultaneously placed, on 27th December. 1951,
an indent on the DGS & D. for 1,000 springs. This indent was
covered by the DGS & D. through an order on 5th May, 1952 on an
Indian manufacturer for delivery to commence in four to five weeks
and to be completed in nine to ten months after receipt of raw
materials. The supplies against this order, however, materialised only
between September 1953 and February 1956.

3. On 17th May, 1952, the Controller of Stores placed another
indent for 1,000 springs on DGS & D., with the request that at least
200 springs should be obtained from United Kingdom by air. This
indent was, however, subsequcntly treated as withdrawn, as the
quotation received for import by DGS & D., was considered excessive
and the prospects of supply from the indigenous supplier against the
previous order appeared bright at that time.

4. The supplies of springs were also being obtained in the mean-
time from the Central Railway Workshop at Parel. The out-turn
of springs from this workshop from 1952 to 1954 was as under:—

1952 1057 Nos.
1953 450 Nos.
1954 550 Nos.

199



200

“The life of the workshop manufactured springs was, however, re-
ported to be much shorter than that of the imported springs, which
aggravated the supply position.

5. Another indent for 2,600 springs was also placed on the
DG. 1SD, London on 13th April, 1954, stipulating that 25 per cent of
the quantity should be air-freighted. The DG, ISD, London covered
this indent by an order on 25th September. 1954 on a UK, firm, for
delivery to commence from February 1955 and to be completed by
December 1955. The supplies, which were again delayed, commen-
ced in August 1955 and were completed only in December 1957.

6. It will be appreciated from the fore-going chronological
sequence of events that the Controller of Stores took reasonable
steps except that, when delivery expectations during 1952 did not
materialise, the supply and stock position could have been review-
ed and the DGS & D prevailed upon to arrange for import of the
minimum urgent requirements out of this indent, instead of with-
drawing it on the ground that the rates were excessive. The Minis-
try of Railways would, however, plead that in this matter, the con-
siderations which possibly weighed with the Administration were
that extra expenditure on import should be avoided and indigenous
capacity developed, particularly as no difficulties in supply could
then be envisaged. There was at best a small error of judgement,
for which it is difficult to penalise the Controller of Stores who, in
any case, retired very much earlier than the receipt of the audit
para in question.

Recommendation No. 25:

7. Noted. Necessary instructions have been issued under Board’s
fetter No. 61-B(C)-PAC.I1/33 (24-26), dated 6th April, 1961.

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XI
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RarLway Boarp)
MEMORANDUM

REFERENCE: Recommendation No. 29 contained in App. II of the

33rd Report (2nd Lok Sabha) of the Public Accounts
Committee.

The matter has been re-examined as desired by the Public
Accounts Committee.

2. A broad division of the time taken from 19th December. 1956
to 6th November, 1958 in dealing with the case is as follows:—

Months Days
(i) Time taken by the branch
officers and two different
Deputy Directors, Railway
Board in examination and tak-
ing a decision. 12 19

(ii) Time taken by the office

(dealing Assistant). 4 20
(iii) Time taken in correspon-

dence, collecting additional

information from the Rail-

way, collection of informa-

tion from other Branches, time

taken in transit, typing,

issue. 5 3

22 12

3. As regards the time shown against (i) and (ii) above, it may
be mentioned that the case was with the officials referred to over
different periods, as shown in the footnote* and not at one stretch.

+With Branch Officer : Jan. ’57—Teb. ’57
May ’57—Sep. ’57
Sep. ’57—Feb. ’58
May ’s8—June ’58

201




202

Admittedly, with the change in the incumbent of Deputy Director
and the pre-occupations connected with the imposition of Passen-
ger Tax and the completion of the report on evaluation of ticketless
travel on Railways, there was absence of active efforts in getting
hold of the file, which had been reported for 7 months as not avail-
able. But having regard to the fact that both the Deputy Directors
are officers with a uniformly good record, the Ministry of Railways
consider that the default may be viewed leniently and not as a case
of gross carelessness. The Assistant in question was transferred
from a Railway to the Railway Board’s Office in August, 1956 and
was thus new to Secretariat procedure; in any case the time taken
by him was comparatively much less and the Ministry of Railways
consider that in the circumstances it is not necessary to take any
action against him.

4. The procedure laid down for watching and ensuring disposal
of references without delay has since been tightened up.

5. This has been seen by Audit.

l —



APPENDIX XII

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(Rarway BoARD)

MEMORANDUM

REFERENCE: Recommendation No. 35 contained in App. II of the
33rd Report of the P. A. C. (2nd Lok Sabha).

SuBJECT: Payment of salary on spurious pay sheets prepared by
P.W.., Bandel Eastern Railway—Para 45 of the Audit
Report.

The Enquiry Committee, which was set up on 2nd July, 1959, sub-
mitted their report in early October, 1960. Considerable time was
taken in examining a large number of witnesses, submitting certain
documents to the hand-writing expert for his opinion etc. There
was also some unavoidable hold up of the proceedings of the En-
quiry Committee due to the diversion of officers constituting the
Committee to urgent work in June-July 1960 in connection with the
All India partial strike of Central Government Employees. The
Railway Administrations have, however, been directed once again
in Railway Board’s letter No. 61-B(C)-PAC/11/33(3), dated 23rd
March 1961, to initiate and finalise the deliberations of such Enquiry
Comittees expeditiously in future.

The Committee’s report. which has beea accepted by the Admi-
nistration, reveals that there was no lacuna in the existing procedure
for the preparation/check of muster rolls; it was a case of deli-
berate perpetuation of a fraud by collusion among the staff of
P.W.I, Accounts Office and Cash & Pay Office.

The following disciplinary action has been taken against the staff
in pursuance of the recommendations of the Enquiry Committee:—

1. Pay Clerk 1 Dismissed from
2. Clerk Gr. 11 ] service with effect
3. Treasure Guard. from 20-3-1961.
4. Offg. Pay Clerk Increment stopped
for 3 years with
Cumulative effect.
5 Clerk P.W.1. Dismissed  from
) service with effect
6. M.C. Clerk P.W.1. from 21-1-1961.

203
1681 (Aif) LS—I4.



!

As regards the question of criminal prosecution of the staff in-
volved, it may be stated that the S.P.E., Calcutta has asked for a
copy of the findings of the Enquiry Committee to enable them to
consider whether criminal prosecution should be launched against
the staff concerned in this case or not. A decision in this regard can
be taken only after the S.P.E. have examined the findings. The final
action taken will be communicated to the Commititee in due course.

This has been seen by Audit.

———



APPENDIX XII

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RamLway Boarp)

MEMORANDUM

REFERENCE: Recommendation No. 36 contained in App. Il of the 33
Report (2nd Lok Sebha) of Public Accounts Committee.

The Ministry of Railways recognise the serious nature of the ir-
regularities referred to in Paras 57 to 60 of the Committee’s report
and submit that, to the extent that such irregularities can be pre-
vented by the tightening up of internal checks, instructions, which
inter aglia, cover cases of the type referred to in, paras 57-58 of the
Committee’s Report, were issued in November, 1959. The first case

under reference pertains to a period beforc the issue of the above
mentioned instructions.

In the aforesaid first case. viz., payment of salary on spurious
paysheets on the Eastern Railway, the irregularity occurred pn-
marily due to collusion amongst the staff of the Engineering Perma-
nent Way Inspector, Accounts Office and Cash & Pay Office leading to
deliberate abrogation of the prescribed checks in the Accounts
Office, etc. This is borne out by the findings of Enquiry Committee
who investigated into this case and who concluded inter alia that
there was no lacunae in the procedure or the checks laid down.

In the second case. viz., suspected Misappropriation of freight
charges by staff on Southern Railway, the fraud was facilitated by
the deliberate non-observance of the prescribed checks by the staft
responsible for exercising the same.

Extracts of Paras 57-60 of the Committee’s Report have, how-

ever, been circulated to the Railway Administrations for their gui-
dance. ’

This has been seen by Audit.



APPENDIX XIV

Summary of main conclusions/recommendations of the Fortieth
Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the appropriation
accounts (Railways), 1959-60 and Audit Report (Railways), 1961.

SI. Para No.  Ministry

No. ofthe concerned Conclusions/Recommendations
Report
1 2 3 4
1 5 Railways . The Committece regret to observe that
(Intro.) despite their repeated  warnings

and the assurances given to them by
the Railway Board the position re-
garding drawing up of contracts and
their execution remains unsatisfac-

tory.
2 6 Do. . The Committee were concerned to see
(Intro.) the unsatisfactory position in the

matter of recovery of maintcnance
and interest charges in respect
of assisted sidings. They have sug-
gested that a uniform formula should
be evolved as it will put an end to
disputes arising out of old concessions
and facilitate speedy recovery of the
charges. The Committee have also
suggested for consideration the ap-
pointment of a special team to review
the old agreements and a target date
set for the same.

7 Do. . The Committee would watch the results

(Intro.) of elaborate instructions issued by the
Railway Board regarding prompt hand-
ling of disciplinary cases.

8 Do. The Ministry of Railways should ensure
(Intro.) strict compliance of the rules and
instructions by the Administration

at all levels.

5 2 Do. . “Safe”  supplementaries are no less
serious than excesses over voted
Grants. The Committee trust that

206



207

i0

3 Railways

Ix

the Ministry of Railways will en-
deavour to frame their estimates In
future with greater precision.

The Committee deprecate the practice

of  approaching Parliament for
funds with defective or incomplete
data.

It is apparent that the savings in connec-

tion with the electrification project
and construction of Wagons were due
to  over-optimism on the parts of
the Railway Administrations in
estimating their requirements and
subsequent  delays in planning and
execution of the work. The Com-
mittee would watch the results of
the introduction of the practice of
obtaining ‘ token’ Grants, as suggested
by the P.A.C. (1959-60).

The excesses over Grents and Appro-

priations mentioned in para 6 of the
Report may be regularised by Par-
Liament in the manner prescribed in
Article 115 of the Constitution.

A specific volte of Parliament should

have been obtained by the Ministry
of Railways before incurring ex-
penditure on the extension of the
Railway line from Barabil to Pun-
posh Gorge, which was a  “new
service”.  The Committee trust that
the Ministry of Railways wil - ote
this for future.

The Committee feel that while 1the
nature of the service should as a rule
be the determining factor to decide
whether an item of expenditure cons-
tituted a ¢ New Service’ the volume of
expenditure involved cannot be ignored
from the point of view of effective
Parliamentary control. The Com-
mittee, therefore, consider it necessary
that Parliament should be apprised
and their financial approval taken in
advance of commencing works in-
volving large amounts of expenditure




208

as in the cases referred to in para 9
of the Report.

I 14 Railways . (1) The Committe: -vill watch the results
of the steps taken by the Ministry of
Railways to avoid accumulation of
outstanding ‘Suspense  Balances’
through future Audit Reports.

(1) The Committee would draw the
attention of the Ministry to their
observation contained in para 14 of
their 10th Report (First Lok Sabha)
and reiterate that large sums lying
under  “‘Suspense’”  without being
charged off to the respective final
heads of accounts vitiate Parliamentary
Control over expenditure and are,
therefore, highly  objectionable.

(it1) As the outstandings under ‘Sus-
pense’ comprise advances to Con-
tractors, there is a risk of serious
financial loss if these dues are not
claimed in proper time.

12 16 Do. . The Committee desire to be apprised
of the final outcome of the case re-
garding import of wooden sleepers
from U.S.A. They cannot, however,
refrain from expressing their dissa-
tisfaction at the inordinate delay which
had occurred in this case in deciding
upon the linc of acticn to be taken.
In their opinion this delay will entail
the Railway in a threefold loss.

13 17 Do. . (i) The Committee cannot accept the
plea that the provisions regarding
inspection of  stores included

in the contract for sleepers imported
from U.S5.A. was to the advantage of
Government financially. In their
opinion, inspection, if it is toserve
the intended purpose, should be
independent of the seller and the cost
thereof is only of secondary import-
ance.

(1) The Committee consider that the
terms, as regards inspection in con-
tracts, should be so framed as w




ensure the independent characteristic
of the inspection on behalf or the
buyer. They endorse the view of
the Ministry of Works, Housing &
Supply that where the India Supply
Mission is called upon to arrange
inspection or shipment of stores, the
Railway Board should consult the
Mission on the relevant clauses re-
garding inspection in order to avoid
practical difficulties in their execuiion
of which the Mission would be best
aware; uaad where time does not
permit such consultation the Ministry
of Works, Housing & Supply should
invariably be consulted.

Another unsatislactory featurc ol the
contract regarding import of slecpers
from U.S.A. was that the contrac-
tual arrangements did not permit
withholding of the final payment
for the slecpers cven though defects
in the supplies had been noticed in
the meantime and there was a justi-
fiable case for withholding the pay-
ment.

In the opinion of the Committee in-
clusion of even a conditional accep-
tance in the contracts of the specics
of sleepers which had been excluded
in the call for tenders was a con-
cession to the supplicrs.

(i) The Committee feel that by giving
the instruction that the consignee
Railway in India ‘“‘could work on
the assumption that the two species
will eventually be accepted” the
Member (Engineering) had acted be-
yond his powers. These instructions
had in fact turned out o be tacit
encouragement to the firms  for
sending further shipments of the un-
approved species.

(zi) In the light of the orders passed
by the Minister of Railways on
11th March, 1960 the categorical




210

observation made before the com-
mittee by 'he Chairman Railway Board
that the Ministry was assured at the
highest level that the timber was tech-
nically acceptable is not sustained.

17 22 Railways . In the light of their observation the
Committee feel that an enquiry is
called for to ascertain whether undue
cencessions were shown or improper
encouragement given to the Aus-
tralian firms in this deal.

18 23 Do. . The Committee desire to be furnished
with a note as to how the reduced
price was fixed for the sleepers of the
unapproved species and the life
expectancy assumed for them.

19 26 SM&F (Deptt. of The weight of the shipments on the
Mines and Fuel)  basis of which the collieries were paid
the price of coal, was the most im-
portant factor which the Deputy
Coal Conrtroller should have verified
with reference to the documentary
evidence, before he certified the
bills.

19 26 Do < {11} In the Committee’s opinion, it was
wrong on the part of the Deputy
Coal Controller to have invoked
clause 27 of the contract without
giving an opportunity to the Ministry
of Railways to explain the legal basis -
of their view. The Committee find
it difficult to be persuaded that no
damage was done by the decision of
the Deputy Coal Controller to the
case of the Southern Railway.

20 27 Do. . The fact that th coitractors finally
accepted the payment for 11 months
on the basis of the invoiced weight
makes it demonstrably clear that the




211

]

alleged difficulties in establishing the
correct invoiced weight were not real
and that the contractors, though aware
of the weakness of their case, thrived
on the lapses of the Dy. Coal Con-
troller. The Committee, therefore,
feel that a thorough enquiry into the
case is called for.

Railways . It the Controller of Stores really
meant business, he would not have
taken so much time in pursuing the
case regarding revision in the rates
for clearance of sea-borne stores
especially when the Accounts Office
was also stationed at the same place.
Obviously the financial interests of
Railways were not uppermost in his
mind. The Commitrce feel that he
had been let off lightly.,

Do. . The Committce would like to be in-
formed of the results of the review
of ihe disciplinary aspects of the case
re.arding loss in the contract for the
clearance of sca-borne stores.

Do. . The Commiitee question  how  the
repayment of Rs. 3-20 lakhs by the
firm in full settlement of all claims
(against an overpayment of Rs. 26-91
Iakhs as computed by Audit) in respect
of fully asscmbled stock is considere d
by the Ministry to be ‘“‘reasonable
scttlement in all the circumstances of
the case””. The Commitce feel that
this casc requires a thorough investi-
gation.

Do. . The Committce suggest that an en-
quiry be made into thc causes for the
delay of 6 years in taking up the dis-
ciplinary aspects of the case regarding
loss due to deterioration of sleepers at
Sleeper Treating Plants.

Do. . The Committee deplore the delay of
nearly 10 years in implementing the
special instructions issued by the
General Manager, Eastern Railway,




212

3 4

regarding review of earnings from
assisted sidings. Failure to conduct
systematic annual reviews has de-
prived the Railway Administration of
its legitimate revenue. The Com-
mittee urge the imperative need
for an up-to-date list of sidings and
timely review thereof so that recover-
ies from the partics concerned are
prompt.

Railways . The Committec regret w0 obscrve that
the NEF Railway Administration
took more than 3} years to devise
a standard form of agreement to be
entered into with the siding owners.
The laxity in maintenance of proper
accounts by the Accounws Office of
the N.E. Railway is also deplorable
and calls for stern action.

Do. . The Committee deprecate the rtardy
manner in which the collection of
legitimate dues was processed by the
Northern Railway Administration at
different stages.

Do. . The Committee are not satisfied with
the pace of progress in the matter
of devising a uniform formula for
fixing maintenance and interest char-
ges for sidings. They recommend
that the Ministry of Railways should
consider the feasibility of appoin-
ting a special team to review the
old agreements and bring them over
to the new pattern and fix a target
date for this purpose.

Do . In the opinion of the Committec the
cases mentioned in para 46 of the
Report establish beyond doubt a
grave abuse of power. The irre-
gularities seem to be of a wide spread
nature and unless prompt and de-
terrent action is taken in time, it may
become difficult to combat the evil
in the context of large -scale cons-
truction of new and doubling up of
lines as part of the Plan.




213

4

30 49 Railways

31 51 Do.

32 52 Do."

33 53 Transport &
Communications

34 55 Do.

The Committee trust that the Railway

Administration will process the de-
partmental enquiries against  the
officials concerned with avoidable
expenditure in the construction of
Coffer dams expeditiously and bring
to book those adjudged guilty.

When the Railway Administration had

knowledge of the past performance
of the Managing Director of the
firm, it should have been obvious to
any responsible officer that a close
watch was called for in the matter of
prompt realisation of the sale pro-
ceeds of tickets. Therc has been gross
neglect of the financial interest of
the Railways.

The Committee would like to be ap-
prised of the final outcome of the re-
covery from the firm of the sale pro-
ceeds of railway tickets.

() Having recommended the
agency with a not altogether
satisfactory record, the Ministry
of Transport & Communica-
tions should have watched its
working by calling for reports
from the Railway. The Com-
mittee regret to state that in the
case of the second firm  also,
referred to in para 32 of the Audit
Report, the Ministry have not
kept a close watch on the working
of the firm as they should.

(1) The Committee trust that the
result of the reviews of the
working of travel agencies will
be communicated in time  to
Railways (and other agencies)
to enable them to take action
wherever necessary.

The Committee are unhappy that the

disciplinary aspects of the case re-
ferred to in para 54 of the Report
were not properly considered by the
competent authority.




214

‘T'ransport & Even in the matter of pursuing the

Communications  case with the contractor there had
been a delay of nearly 3 years on
the part of the Railway Administration
in instituting civil action against him.
The Committee deplore such delays in
a Commercial Department like the
Railways.

3 56

36 8 Railways . It passes the Committee’s compre-
hension why the Eastern Railway
Administration did not even alert
their  inspectors and  caution vigi-
lance when the contractor’s defaults
on the N. E. Railway had come to
light. They would like to be appri-
sed . of the results of the investiga-
fion by the S. P. E.

The Committee regret to observe that
the cases dealt with in paras 50—s8
of this Report show how non-
observance of the prescribed checks
and de'ay in pursuing the cases had
entailed the Railway Administration
in oss of revenue. They. are not
satisfied that the remedial measures
devised to  strengthen  control
wou'd go far unless the Ministry of
Railways ensure strict compliance
of the instructions by the Ad-
ministraton at all levels.

37 9 4 Do

—

I8 62 & Do. . It was unfortunate that the Assistant

63 Traffic  Superintendent who repor-
ted the unnccessary detention of
wagons  failed to record detailed
particulars thercof ; nor did he
pursue the matter properly. The
senior  officers also failed in their
duty in not making prompt investi-
gations and fixing the contractor’s
responsibility. Had this been done
the Railway could have got its legi-
timate dues. The Committee would
like to be apprised of the action
taken in this case.

20 65 Do. . The Committee are concerned to see
[that successive warnings of leakage




215

3 4

of revenue by overioading of
wagons had not been heeded. In
their opinion, this is a case of gross
neglect of the financial interest of
the Railways which required in-
vestigation and fixat'on of responsi-
bility.

Railwayvs . Apart from the  loss in 1cventue and
quicker wear and tear, disregard of
loading restrictions may result in
serious accident and should, therefore,
be dealt with sternlv.

Do. . The Muustry of Railways should cxa-
minc the suitability of Staton Com-
mittees for the dutics entrusted to the
as regards collection of conscrvancy
Cess, fees for grazing rights and rent
for shops ctc. in view of their con-
tinucd incffective working for over
ten vears.

Do. . Lailure on the part of the Railway
Administration to adherc strictly to the
terms of the agreement resulted in
outstandings against firms enjoying
credit note facilities. The Committee
desire to be apprised of the final out-
come of these cases and also of the
disciplinary action taken by the Rail-
way Administration.

Do. . {f) The non-availability of the files of
the Commercial Department relating
to waiver of wharfage requires a
thorough investigation as loss of re-
levant files at the crucial time will
vitiate important enquiries.

(1r) The Committee find it diflicult
subscribe to the view of the Ministry
of Railways that ‘“‘no case of undue pre-
ference to the particular consignee
in question can be established” as the
comparative  statistical data (fur-
niched by the Ministry) do not lead
to such an inference. While the
Committee are not averse to dele-
gation of powers, they are emphati-
cally of the opinion that there should




216

1 2 3 4

be periodic reviews on exercise of
such powers and any abuse/misus?®
of such delegated powers should be
severely dealt with.

34 6 Ruilways The Comunittee are concerned to note
the heavy station outstandings and
feel that any delay or complacency
on the part of the Railway Staff
dealing with the outstandings should
not be countenanced. They, there-
fore, desire the Ministry of Railways
to tighten up the existing procedurc
by introducing such changes as are
found necessary.

45 77 Do. . ‘The Committee trust that  special
attention will be paid to station out-
standings on the N.E. and N.EF
Railways.

46 79 Do. . The conunuance of the fraud (drawal
of t.a. on false T.A. Journals) by the
Railway Protection Police Staff for
seven months atier it had been noticed
indicates lack of vigilance on the part
of the Railway Administration and
ite  Accounts Department.  The
Committee desire  this  aspect to
be gone into.

17 82 Do. . (1) The Committee do not approve in
principle the action of the General
Manager NEF Railway in ignoring
the view of Audit and the decision of
Government and continuing the pay-
ment of the allowance without proper
authoriry.

(5) They regret to observe that the
recommendation of the Committee
that the views cxpressed by Audit
should normally be accepted and acted
upon provisiona'ly pending final deci-
sion by competent  authority was
overlooked in this case. They d sire
tha; suitable instructions should be
issued for the guidance of all con-
cerned.

48 85 Do . The Committee fail to understand why
the Railway Administration should
choose to refer the matter to arbi-
tration when the Ministry of Law




217

(&)

L0

K6

b Y¥

90

92

WHE&S

Railways

Do,

Do.

Railways

WH&S

have advised them 10 refer the marter
to a court of Law. They desire that
effeciive steps should be 1aken to
settle the matter without such avoid-
able delays.

The Committec consider that warning

without any record thereof in the
confidential personal record of the
officers concurned is, in cffect. no
punishment at all. They desire that
suitable note of the warning should
now be kept in the confidential do-
ssiers of the officers concerned in the
case regarding extra expenditure on
the purchase of caustic soda cells.

The Committec desire that the Ministry

of Railways should cxamine the
reasons for delay in the Ministry in
handling the case regarding building
of coaches in the Ministry and take
action wherever necessary.

The Committee desire to be intormed

of the final scttlement of the case re-
garding  construction  of coaches,
namely. whether the contractor com-
pleted the work wirhin the stipulated
period, if not, what action had been
taken to recover the liquidated damages
from him.

The Committee consider the remarks

of the Ministry of Railways on their
observations pointing out the rules
governing competitive tenders as
uncalled for.

Considering the widespread narure of

irregularities and the extent of losses
suffered by the Railway Undertaking,
it is in the interests of Government
as a whole to arrange for the services
of competent non-Railway engineers
to serve on the Railways’ Vigilance
Organisation.




43- The S. S. Book Emporium, 61. Mittal & Com

Mount-Joy’ Rosd, Bssa-
vangudi, Bangalore-4.

ORISSA

44- The Cuttack Law Times
Office, Curtack-2.

442, Ekamra  Vidyabhaban,
Eastern Tower Room No.3
Bhuvane.hwar-3, Orissa,

PUNJAB

45. The English Book Depot,
78, Jhoke Road, Feroze-
pore Cantt.

The Krishna Book
Depot, Publishers, Book-
scllers, Stationery and
News Agents, Main Bazar,
Pathankot.

Minerva Book Shop, The
Mall, Simla—1.

The New Book Depot, 76,
The Mall, Simila-1.

46.

47.

48.

49. (Vacant)
RAJASTHAN
50. ‘Bookland’, 663, Madar

Gate, Ajmer (Rajasthan).

s1. K. M. Agarwal & Sons,
Railway Book Stall, Udai-
pur.

s18. Information Centre, Govt.
of Rajasthan, Tripolia,
Jaipur City, Rajasthan.

UTTAR PRADESH

52. A.H. Wheeler & Com-
pany, Private Limited,
15, Elgin Road, Allahabad.

$3. British Book Depot, 84,
Hazaratganj, Lucknow.

54. B. S. Jain & Company,

71,Abupura, Muzaffarnagar.

55. Friends Book House, M.
U., Aligarh.

56. Goel  Traders, 100-C,
New Mandi,Muzaffarnagar.

57. Kitabistan, 17-A, Kamla
Nehru Road, Allahabad.

58. Law  Book Company,
Sardar Patel Marg,
Allahabad.

59. Laxmi Narain Agarwal,
Hospital Road, "Agra.

60. The Lo Book Depot
Chhipi 'ly:rlxk Meerut:

. ] SS‘C:
New Mandi, rnagar.
62. Shalig Ram & Sons, Book-
scllers, Madar Gate, Ali-
gerh,
63. Universal Book Company,
20, Mahatma  Gandhi
Marg, Allahabad.

WEST BENGAL

64. Firma K. L. Mukhopa-
dhyay, 6/IA, Banchharam
Akrur Lane, Calcutta-12.

65. M. C. Sarkar & Sons

(Private)  Limited, 14,
Bankim Chatterjee étrrct,
Calcutta-12.

66. Thacker Spink & Company
(1933) Private Ltd.,, 3,
Esplanade East, Calcurtta-1.

67. W. Newman & Company
Limited, 3, Old Court
House Street, Calcutia,

JAMMU AND KASHMIR

68. The Kashmir Book Shop,
Residency Road, Srina-
gar, Kashmir,

69. Students Stores, Raghu-
nath Bazar, Jammu-Tawi.

DELHI

70. Atma Ram & Sons, Kash-
mere Gate, Delhi-6.

71. Bahri Brothers, 188, Lajpat
Rai Market, Delhi-6.

72. Bookwell, 4, Sant Naran-
kari Colony, Kingsway
Camp, Delhi-g.

73. The Central News Agency,
23/90, Connaught Circus,
New Delhi.

74- City Book Sellers, Sohan-
gan] Street, Delhi.

75. Dhanwantra Medical &
Law Book House, 1522,
Lajpat Raj Market, Delhi
-6.

76. The English Book Shop,
7-L, Connaught Circus,
New Delhi.

77. Freeland Publications
Private Limited. II-A/16,
Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi.

78. Hind Book House, $2
Jan Path, New Delhi.

79. The Imperial Publishing
Company, %eFdz Bager,
Daryaganj, Deihi-6.

80. Jayana  Book Depot
cl,hn parwala Kuan, Keral
Bagh, New Delhi.

81. Jain Book ncy, Con-
naught Place, New Delhi.

82. J. M. Jaina & Brothers,
Mori Gate, Delhi-6.

83. Lakshmi Book Store, rf'
M.M. Janpath, New Del

84. Mehra Brothers, 50-G,
Kalkaji, New Delhi-19.

8s. M. Gulab Singh & Sonsg
Private Limited, Press
Arca,  Mathura Road,
New Delhi.

86. The New Book Depot, P,
0. Box No. 96, Connaught
Place, New Delhi.

87. Oxford Book & Statjonery
Company, Scindia House,
Connaught Place, New
Delhi-1.

88. People’s Publishing House,
Rani Jhansi Road, New
Dethj-1.

89. Rama Krishna & Sons,
16-B, Connaught Place,
New Delhi.

90. Sikh Publishing House
Private Limited, 7-C,
Connaught Place, New
Delhi.

91. The United Book Agency,
48, Amrit Kaur Market,
Paharganj, New Delhi.

g1a. Kitab Mahal (W.D.)
Private Ltd. 28, Faiz
Bazar, Delhi,

MANIPUR

92. Shri N. Chaoba Singh,
N:wspaper Agent, Ramis]
Paul High School, Annexe,
Imphal, Manjpur.

AGENTS IN FOREIGN
COUNTRIES

UK.

93. The Secretary, Establish-
ment Department, The

High Commission
of India, India House,
Aldwych, LONDON,

W-Co' 2



@ 1962 BY LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

PusLisHep UNDER Rurr 382 or THE RuLes or Procepure AnD Conpucr OF
Buminess IN Lox SaABRA (FrrrH EDITION) AND PRINTED AT THE PARLIA-
MBNTARY WING OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA Press, New Dzrur.







